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5 ENGLISH

ENGLISH (Original instructions)

SPECIFICATIONS
Model: DUX60

No load speed 
(without attachment)

Low 0 - 5,700 min-1

Medium 0 - 8,200 min-1

High 0 - 9,700 min-1

Overall length 1,011 mm

Rated voltage D.C. 36 V

Net weight 4.1 kg - 8.7 kg

�� ���������	�
����������	�	������	����	
��������������������������
��
���������	�����	�������
�����
�����
without notice.

�� ���
��
����������������	��	���
����	�����
����	��
�� �������������������	���������������������
�����!�"����
���������������	��
�	�	��������������������������-

����
�������������

�	�������#$�%&$	�
���	��'*+/'*:���	���������������������
Applicable battery cartridge
;<*=*>?�+�;<*=/'�+�;<*=/';�+�;<*=@'�+�;<*=@';�+�;<*=:'�+�;<*=:';�+�;<*=>'�+�;<*=>';�+�;<*=A';
�� �����������������	��
�	�	������������������������������������������������������	�	��������	������
��

WARNING: <
=>���������?@����>�Q@�����Y���=������@?��[�B��������������	������	��
�	�	���������
�����
����	�����+�	��	��

\�=@���]����^����@��@Q���
�

Model Rotation speed

Low Medium _�Y�

#E:'*E$ 0 - 4,200 min-1 0 - 6,000 min-1 0 - 7,100 min-1

#E:':E$��#E:'AE$ 0 - 3,500 min-1 0 - 5,000 min-1 0 - 6,000 min-1

#?:'*E$��#?:*'E$��#?:/'E$ 0 - 2,400 spm 0 - 3,400 spm 0 - 4,000 spm

#F:'*E$�!
����������" '�&�*/��+� '�&�*G��+� '�&�/'��+�

IJ:''E$ 0 - 160 min-1 0 - 230 min-1 0 - 280 min-1

##:''E$ 0 - 2,800 min-1 0 - 4,000 min-1 0 - 4,700 min-1

#K:''E$ 0 - 1,600 min-1 0 - 2,300 min-1 0 - 2,800 min-1

�]]�����@��@Q���
�

Type Model

Brushcutter attachment #E:'*E$��#E:':E$

��	����	����	�����
����� #E:'AE$

Hedge trimmer attachment #?:'*E$��#?:*'E$

Ground trimmer attachment #?:/'E$

$������������
����� #F:'*E$

Cultivator attachment IJ:''E$

#��	�����
����� ##:''E$

S��������	�����	�����
����� #K:''E$

�������T������������
����� <#:''E$
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Symbols
�������������������������������������	������U���-
������;����	���������������	����������	������������	��
use.

 

Read instruction manual.

��W����	��
���	�
�	����������������

��������T��������������	��

 
Ni-MH
Li-ion

X������	�#B�
����	���� 
���������������������
�	�
��U���������	�
�����	����
W�������	����������������
����������	���Y�Z������	���
���������
#�	��������	�
����������[�����#��
�	�
�
����#��
�	���
�#U������������;����	����
����%

�������	������[�����;����	��������
%

�������	����������	����������������
in accordance with national laws, electric 
�U�����������������	�������������	��
��
W!�"�����������	��
���������������
����	��������������
����
��������	����������
	���	��������������	�����������
����������
	�
�
������
������

Intended use
�����
�	���������������
���������	��������������������	�
driving an approved attachment listed in the section 
\�$#SZ]ZS%�ZX?�\�������������	�
�������������?���	�
���������������	���������	���	�����

WARNING: `�@�������
����Q��
��@
�@=�	�
����@��@Q���
��@��^�==�@��������
����Q��
��@
�@=�
before using.�]����	������������������	���������
����	�
����������	��������	���������	��

Noise

���@Q���
� h�
��]��������=���=�
@���@Y�

h�
��]^���=���=�
@���@Y�

Applicable 
standard

LPA (dB (A)) Uncertainty 
K (dB (A))

LWA (dB (A)) Uncertainty 
K (dB (A))

#E:'*E$�!������	���
����	" 78.5 1.0 90.2 1.5 #?**='A

#E:'*E$�!�������	����	����	" ?�����
���������� 84.3 0.6 93.3 1.6 #?>'A@A

$�����
������ 77.0 1.7 88.5 1.8 #?>'A@A

#E:':E$�!������	���
����	" 82.5 2.2 93.3 2.9 #?**='A

#E:':E$�!�������	����	����	" ?�����
���������� 84.7 2.3 92.8 1.6 #?>'A@A

$�����
������ 76.0 1.8 87.7 1.5 #?>'A@A

#E:'AE$ ?�����
���������� 84.7 2.5 93.5 2.2 #?>'A@A

$�����
������ 77.0 1.9 85.6 2.0 #?>'A@A

#?:'*E$ 83.7 1.2 92.6 0.7 Z�X*'>*G

#?:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 83.7 1.3 92.8 1.1 Z�X*'>*G

#?:*'E$ 80.2 1.9 88.2 2.2 Z�X*'>*G

#?:*'E$�^�<#:''E$ 78.9 1.7 88.3 2.7 Z�X*'>*G

#?:/'E$ 84.0 0.8 94.0 0.7 Z�X*'>*G

#F:'*E$ 92.5 1.4 101.9 1.4 Z�X**A='

#F:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 86.6 1.0 101.2 1.0 Z�X**A='

IJ:''E$ 76.7 2.2 84.2 1.0 #?G'_

##:''E$ 74.8 1.5 88.2 2.6 Z�X**G=_

#K:''E$ 87.4 1.4 94.5 1.3 Z�X*'>*G

#K:''E$�^�<#:''E$ 85.6 1.0 95.5 1.3 Z�X*'>*G

�� #������������������	����	������������������������='��;�!%"��	���������������������	���	W��������T
����='��;�
!%"��[��	���	��	���
�����
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Vibration

���@Q���
� q�	���@
�=��vx�
��Y��]{ `�Y����@
�=��v`�@��Y��]{ Applicable 
standard@��v�|�}{ Uncertainty 

~�v�|�}{
@��v�|�}{ Uncertainty 

~�v�|�}{

#E:'*E$�!������	���
����	" 3.0 1.5 2.5 1.5 #?**='A

#E:'*E$�!�������	����	����	" ?�����
���������� 5.0 1.5 2.5 1.5 #?>'A@A

$�����
������ 2.5 1.5 2.5 1.5 #?>'A@A

#E:':E$�!������	���
����	" 3.0 1.5 2.5 1.5 #?**='A

#E:':E$�!�������	����	����	" ?�����
���������� 3.0 1.5 2.5 1.5 #?>'A@A

$�����
������ 2.5 1.5 2.5 1.5 #?>'A@A

#E:'AE$ ?�����
���������� 2.5 1.5 2.5 1.5 #?>'A@A

$�����
������ 4.0 1.5 2.5 1.5 #?>'A@A

#?:'*E$ 5.5 1.5 3.5 1.5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 5.5 1.5 4.0 1.5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:*'E$ 4.0 1.5 2.5 1.5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:*'E$�^�<#:''E$ 4.5 1.5 2.5 1.5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:/'E$ 6.5 1.5 4.0 1.5 Z�X*'>*G

#F:'*E$ 2.5 1.5 2.5 1.5 Z�X**A='

#F:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 5.5 1.5 2.5 1.5 Z�X**A='

IJ:''E$ 2.5 1.5 2.5 1.5 #?G'_

##:''E$ 2.5 1.5 2.5 1.5 Z�X**G=_

#K:''E$ 4.0 1.5 3.0 1.5 Z�X*'>*G

#K:''E$�^�<#:''E$ 4.5 1.5 3.0 1.5 Z�X*'>*G

NOTE:�������
��	������	�����������������������������������	�������

�	���
�����������������	��������������
������������������	�
����	�����������������������	�
NOTE:�������
��	������	��������������������������������������������	�������	�����������������T����	��

WARNING:��������	�����������������	����
��������������������	������
��������	��	���������
��	������������
���������������������������������
�������������������

WARNING:�;����	��������������������������	�������	���
���������	���	�������	����������������������������
�T����	����������
�����
�����������������!��W����

��������������	�������������	�����
�
�����
��������������������
����������������
�����������������������	�������������������������������	��	�����"�

EC Declaration of Conformity
For European countries only
����#S���
��	���������
����	����������
���������%���T�%�
to this instruction manual.
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SAFETY WARNINGS
General power tool safety warnings

WARNING: Read all safety warnings, instruc-
��
����==����@��
��@
���]�Q��Q@��
��]�������
^���������]^����=[�]����	��������������������	�
������
�����������������	������������
�	�
����
W���	�����+�	�
��	���������	��

h@���@==�^@�
�
Y��@
���
����Q-
tions for future reference.
������	��\����	�����\����������	�����	���	��������	�
�����&���	�����!
�	���"�����	�������	������	�&���	�����
(cordless) power tool.

Important safety instructions for 
battery cartridge

1. Before using battery cartridge, read all instruc-
tions and cautionary markings on (1) battery 
Q�@�Y����v}{�?@����>��@
��v�{�]���Q�����
Y�
battery.

2. Do not disassemble battery cartridge.
3. �	�]��@��
Y�������@��?�Q�����Q������=>�

����������]�]��@��
Y�������@��=>[�����@>�
����=���
�@������	������@��
Y��]���?=��?��
��
@
�����
�@
���]=��
[

4. �	��=�Q��=>���Y�����
��>����>������
��������
���^����Q=�@��^@����@
�����������Q@=�@���
-
��
���Y���@^@>[�����@>�����=���
�=���	�>���
�>���Y��[

5. ��
�����������?@����>�Q@�����Y��
(1) ��
����Q�����������
@=��^����@
>�Q
-

��Q������@����@=[
(2) ���������
Y�?@����>�Q@�����Y���
�@�Q
-

�@�
���^������������@=�?��Q�����Q��@��
nails, coins, etc.

(3) ��
����]���?@����>�Q@�����Y����^@����
or rain.

��?@����>������Q@
�Q@����@�=@�Y��Q����
��
�^�������@��
Y��]���?=��?��
��@
�����
�@�
breakdown.

6. ��
������������=�@
��?@����>�Q@�����Y���
�
=Q@��
��^������������]��@������@>���@Q����
��Q����������v�}}��x{[

7. ��
���
Q�
��@�������?@����>�Q@�����Y�����
��	�
������������=>��@�@Y��������Q�]=���=>�^�
�
��[�����?@����>�Q@�����Y��Q@
���]=����
�@����[

8. Be careful not to drop or strike battery.
9. Do not use a damaged battery.
10. ����Q
�@�
���=��������
�?@��������@�����?��Q��

�������@
Y���������q�Y��=@��
��������-
ments. 
]�	�
����	
�����	�����	�������������	����	������
��	��	��������������
����	�U��	�����������
W-
����������������������������	���� 
]�	��	���	��������������������������������
������-
�������T��	����	���`�	���������	�������	�U��	����
$���������������	��������������	�����������
national regulations. 
������	����W����������
����
���������
W��������
�����	�������
���������	���������
�����������
around in the packaging.

11. Follow your local regulations relating to dis-
posal of battery.

12. ��������?@��������
=>�^��������]���Q���
�]�Q�����?>��@���@[�Z������������������	�������
���&
����������	���
�������	������������	����T
��-
������������T����������	����W�������
�	������

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
CAUTION: Only use genuine Makita batteries. 

B���������&�������E�W���������	������	������	���������
��������������	��������	������������������	����	�����

�������	������	����������	�������������Z�������
��������������E�W������		�������	�����E�W�������������
charger.

��]��	���@�
�@�
�
Y��@������
battery life
1. ��@�Y������?@����>�Q@�����Y��?�	���Q�]=���=>�

���Q�@�Y��[��=^@>����]��=�]��@��
�@
��
Q�@�Y������?@����>�Q@�����Y��^��
�>��
��Q��
less tool power.

2. \�������Q�@�Y��@�	�==>�Q�@�Y���?@����>�Q@�-
����Y�[�<���Q�@�Y�
Y������
������?@����>�
�����Q��=�	�[

3. ��@�Y������?@����>�Q@�����Y��^����������-
]��@�����@����������������v����x��������x{[�q���
@����?@����>�Q@�����Y��Q=��^
�?�	���
Q�@�Y�
Y���[

4. ��@�Y������?@����>�Q@�����Y���	�>����
������
���	��@�=
Y�]�����v������@
������
���{[�

PARTS DESCRIPTION
b�Fig.1

1 ;����	��
�	�	��� 2 <�
W&��������	 3 ����
���	��	 4 Hanger

5 Handle 6 J������������� 7 ;�		��	�!
����	�����
��
" 8 ����������
���	

9 $���	����� 10 E��������	������� 11 J���	��������� 12 �������	���	����
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FUNCTIONAL 
DESCRIPTION

WARNING: �=^@>��?���������@�������=����
�^��Q����		�@
������?@����>�Q@�����Y������������
?�	���@������
Y���Q��Q��
Y�	�
Q��
�
������=[ 
]����	���������
����������	���������������	��
�	�	��������
	�����������	�������	����������	���	����

�����������	�&���

�
��@==�
Y��������
Y�?@����>�Q@�����Y�

CAUTION: �=^@>���^��Q��		������=�?�	���
�
��@==�
Y��������
Y�	�����?@����>�Q@�����Y�[

CAUTION: _=�������=�@
������?@����>�Q@�����Y��
���=>�^��
��
��@==�
Y��������
Y�?@����>�Q@�����Y�[ 
]����	��������������������������������	��
�	�	�����	��������

�������������������������	�����������	������������������
������������������	��
�	�	������������	����������	��

b�Fig.2:    1. Red indicator 2. Button 3.�;����	��
�	�	���

���	���������������	��
�	�	���������������	������������
��������������������������������	�����������
�	�	����
��������������������	��
�	�	���������������������������
�����	��
�	�	�������������	����������������������������
�����������
���Z���	����������������������������
W��������
��
��������������
��
W��Z������
�����������	�������
���	��������
����	���������������������������������
W���
����������

CAUTION: �=^@>���
��@==�����?@����>�Q@�����Y��
	�==>��
��=����������
��Q@���Q@

��?�����
[�Z�������
��������

��������������������������������
����������	�����
�����	����������	���������

CAUTION: ��
���
��@==�����?@����>�Q@�����Y��
forcibly.�Z������
�	�	������������������������������������
�������������	����
�		�
����

�=�|�?@����>�]���Q��
��>����
�������������U������������������+�����	���	���
��������-
�������������������������
�����
������������	��������
����	�����T�������������������	��������������������������-
����
������������	������	�������������������	������	�����
���
�������	���������������������
���������f

Status Indicator lamps

 On  Off  Blinking

Overload

Overheat

Over 
discharge

<���=@��]���Q��

Z�����������������	��������������������������	�����	�
���	���� ��������������������
���	�����	������W�������
�����������������
�����������
Z��������������������	���������������������������������
������
�����
��������������������
�������	���������������	��
the tool on to restart.

<�����@��]���Q��
�	���=���
battery
[���������	���������

�	�����������������
���	������W�
Z���������	��������

�	��������������������������
������
<���������������+�	������	��
�������������	����	��������
tool on again.

<������Q�@�Y��]���Q��

[�������������	��
���
������
�������������������������
��������
��������� �����
���	�����W��
Z�����������������������	����������������������
�����	��
���	������	���������������	�����	����������������
��	��
���������	����

�
��Q@��
Y��������@�
�
Y�?@����>�
capacity

Only for battery cartridges with the indicator
b�Fig.3:    1. Indicator lamps 2.�S��
W�������
$	��������
��
W��������������������	��
�	�	�����������-

��������	�������������	��
���
�������������
���	�������
����������	���������
�����

Indicator lamps Remaining 
capacity

q�Y���� Off Blinking

75% to 100%

50% to 75%

25% to 50%

0% to 25%

Charge the 
�����	��

���������	��
��������

������
�������

NOTE:�����������������
�������������������������
�������������	���	�����������
���������������	���������
�	��������
�����
���
����
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�@�
�]^����^��Q�

WARNING: �=^@>�����
�		������@�
�]^���
�^��Q��^��
�
���
����[

�����������������������	�����������������	��������������
�������������	���������������������	��������	��������
���������	�������������
b�Fig.4:    1.�E��������	�������

NOTE:��������������	�������	��W�������������
��
�	��	���������������	������	�������
���������������
���������W�����������	������������������	�����
��������
������������������
W&��������	�������������
���	��	

NOTE:��������������������������������	&�������
������
��������������������������	�������������������	�����
��
�������������
����������������������������
���	��	�
����������������	���
�	�������	��������	��������������	�
switch is turned on.

h^��Q��@Q��


WARNING: x��>����@	��>��������=����
����]]���^����=Q��		�=�����^��Q��]����
�������
�=�	����
�
��
������@���
Y[�\���`����������=�
�	������
��^��
�>�����]=>�]�==������^��Q�����YY���
^������]�����
Y�����=Q��		�=����[�`����
�����
�=������@��������������Q��Q�
����	��]�]���
��]@������x<`��	���������@Y�[

WARNING: NEVER tape down or defeat pur-
]���@
��	�
Q��
�	�=Q��		�=����[

CAUTION: ��	����
��@==�
Y�����?@����>�Q@�-
����Y���
�������=��@=^@>��Q��Q����������@������
�^��Q�����YY���@Q��@����]�]��=>�@
�������
����
�����<xx��]����
�^��
���=�@���[

NOTICE: ��
��]�==������^��Q�����YY����@���^���-
���]�����
Y�����=Q��		�=����[������Q@
�Q@����
�^��Q��?��@�@Y�[

����	��������������
���	��	��	���������

����������
������������
W&��������	�����	�������
b�Fig.5:    1.�<�
W&��������	�2.�����
���	��	
������	��������������	������������������	�����
������
	���������������!������
W&��������	����	���������������
	���"�����������������������
���	��	����������������
��
	�����������
	�����������	����	�������������
��
�	��	��������������������	���������������
���	��	�

Speed adjusting
F���
��������������������������������������������
����	��������
#�
����������������������������	����������������������
speed will change.
b�Fig.6:    1.�E��������	�������

Indicator Mode

High

Medium

Low

`�������?���
�	����?��������@=

WARNING: h^��Q��		������=�@
��������
����?@����>�Q@�����Y��?�	���>���������
�@
-
Y=���^���������?����^��Q����������������@��
�
	�
Q��
�Q@
�
�������[�]����	���������
����������
	���������������	��
�	�	��������	�����������	�����
��	����������	���	����

�����������	�&���

����������������	���	�������������
�����������	�
��������
	���������Z������������	�	��������������������	��������-
gled in the tool.
���	���	�������	�����������������	���	�������������������
�����	��	��������������x���������������������������	�
��������	�������W����������������y�������	����������
	���	�����	�
���������������������������
���	��	�
���	���	�����	����	�	���������	������������	��	����������
��������������y�������������
b�Fig.7:    1.�J���	���������

NOTE: During the reverse rotation, the tool operates 
�������	������	����	�����������������������������
�����
stops.
NOTE: Once the tool is stopped, the rotation returns 
���	����	���	�
�����������������	����������������
NOTE:�Z��������������	���	������������������������y��
��������������	�����������������
�����������������������
	�������	�	���	���	��������

�=�Q��
�Q�������Q
��=�	�
Q��

������������
�	���
���������
�������������	����������
	�����������������
������
�������W�
W��
W��Z�������
����������������������������
���������������	��������	���	�
	�����������
���������������	����	������������	�����������
����
���	��	��S���	�����
����������������	����������
rotation speed and then turn the tool on.

NOTE:���������
���������������	��������������	����	�
W�
W��
W��
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ASSEMBLY
WARNING: �=^@>��?���������@�������=����

�^��Q����		�@
��?@����>�Q@�����Y������������
?�	���Q@��>�
Y����@
>�^���
������=[�]����	�����
����
����������	���������������	��
�	�	��������	������
�����	�������	����������	���	����

�����������	�&���

WARNING: \�������@��������=��
=����������
completely assembled.�X��	�����������������������
��	���������������������������	�����������	�������	-
����������	���	����

�����������	�&���

��
��
Y������@
�=�
%���
���������������������������
�����������������E�W��
��	�����������������������
��������������������
�	�����
the arrow mark. Do not remove or shrink the spacer.
b�Fig.8:    1. Handle 2.�z�T���
W��������3. Clamp 

4.����
�	�5.�%		�����	W

%���
��������		��	�!
����	�����
��
"��������������������
�����
	������������		��	��X�
��������������������
	������������		��	�
b�Fig.9:    1. Barrier 2.��
	��

��
��
Y�����@��@Q���
��]�]�
Mount the attachment pipe to the power unit.
1.� ��	����������	�����	������
����������
������
b�Fig.10:    1. Lever

2.� %����������������������		�����	W���������	������
����
���������������������	����������������������
b�Fig.11:    1.�J��������������2.�%		�����	W�3.�$��

3.� ��	����������	�����	����������	������
b�Fig.12:    1. Lever

E�W����	�������������	��
�������������	������	�������������
pipe.
���	������������������	����������	�����	������
������
attachment and pull the pipe out while pressing down 
����	��������������
b�Fig.13:    1.�J��������������2. Lever 3.�$���

�������
Y������@
�=�|�@
Y���
position

%�������������������������	��������������������
����	�-
�������������������������
<������������T���
W����������������������������E����
����������������
����	��������	W���������������������
����������������
b�Fig.14:    1. Handle 2.�z�T���
W������������

<������������T���
W������������������������	��E����
��������	������
����	��������	W���������������������
����������������
b�Fig.15:    1.�z�T���
W�������������2. Hanger

���@Q��
Y����=�����@�
���

WARNING: ����������=>�Q@��	�=����@�
�@�
�
Q
��=�	������=�@��@==������[���
��@==^�����
�=���?������Q�����^@���>����@
>
���
�����
^�����Q�
��>[�]����	�����W����
���	���������������

�����	�����������	���������	�����������������	���������
operator.

CAUTION: �=^@>�������������=�����@�
����
@��@Q���[���	���]��@��
��@�������������=����
�@�
����@QQ���
Y�������������������]����
��
fatigue.

$��������������	���	�����������	�������������	�������-
�������	����������	�����	����	��������I����������������
���	�	���������
%���	�������������������	���	����������
�����������������
���
����
����������
W�����	������������������������
���W�����������	������;����	�������������
W����
��
W�
������
W�
����������������
��
%������������	���������������������������	����	����	������
b�Fig.16:    1. Hanger 2. Hook

������
W�������	�����������������������U��
W�	�������
���
��
�������

���������������������U���`�������
����������������
W���
b�Fig.17:    1. Buckle

_���^��
Q�����@Y�

CAUTION: ���Q@��	�=�
����=�@�����������
^��
Q���
��������
������=���@�[�Z������
�����
����	�����+�	�������������������

[�������������������	��������T��	��
�����������	��������
W��������	�������������
b�Fig.18:    1. Handle 2.�z�T��	��
�

MAINTENANCE
WARNING: �=^@>��?���������@�������=����

�^��Q����		�@
��?@����>�Q@�����Y������������
before attempting to perform inspection or main-
��
@
Q��
������=[�]����	���������
����������	������
���������	��
�	�	��������	�����������	�������	������
����	���	����

�����������	�&���

NOTICE: \���������Y@�=�
���?�
��
������

����
@=Q�=�������=���[����Q=�@��
����	��@��
���
cracks may result.



12 ENGLISH

Battery guard

WARNING: ��
������������?@����>�
Y�@��[���
�����������=�^��������?@����>�Y�@���
����������@�@Y��[���	�
������
��������������	��

�	�	��������
����������	��������
���������	������
�������	�����+�	��	���Z�����������	����	���������	����
�	���������
����
�����	������	�`�����	��
��
����	�
��	�	����	��

b�Fig.19:    1.�;����	����	�

�������������	���
���%]#�F�����J#<Z%;Z<Z�F��
	����	�����������	����������
���	�������������������
�����	��	�������E�W����%����	�`����	�]�
��	����	��
��
S����	���������������E�W����	����
��������	���

TROUBLESHOOTING
;���	����W�����	�	����	���
����
�����	����������
������	����Z�������������	�������������������T�����������������������
��������������������������������������Z����������W�E�W����%����	�`�����	��
��S����	���������������E�W����	����
�-
�������	�����	�	����	��

State of abnormality Probable cause (malfunction) Remedy

Motor does not run. ;����	��
�	�	��������������������� Z����������������	��
�	�	����

;����	���	������!����	�������" J�
��	�����������	���Z��	�
��	��������������
������
	����
�������	��

�����	����������������������	W�

�		�
����

%�W����	���
��������	�`�����	��
��
����	���	�	����	�

E���	�������	����������	�������������� Rotation is in reverse. S�����������	�
��������	�����������������	���	����
switch.

;����	�y��
��	��������������� J�
��	�����������	���Z��	�
��	��������������
������
	����
�������	��

Overheating. ���������������������������������
���������

Z�����������	��
����T�����J$E� ;����	������������������	���	��� Z����������������	��
�	�	����������
	�������������
manual.

;����	������	�����	������ J�
��	�����������	���Z��	�
��	��������������
������
	����
�������	��

�����	����������������������	W�

�		�
����

%�W����	���
��������	�`�����	��
��
����	���	�	����	�

OPTIONAL 
ACCESSORIES

CAUTION: ������@QQ����������@��@Q���
���
@�����Q���
����	������^����>����@���@��=�
�]�Q������
�������@
�@=[��������������������	�
�

����	�����	�����
�������������	��������	��W����
����	�������	������X���������

����	���	�����
������
��	��������������	�����

Z�����������������������
����	���	����������	��	�-
����������

����	�������W����	���
���E�W������	��
��
Center.
J���	����\%��	���������
�����\���
�������	����������
�-
�������������	�����������
�� #��	�����
�����
�� ;	���
����	�����
�����
�� ��	����	����	�����
�����
�� z�����	����	�����
�����
�� {	������	����	�����
�����
�� $������������
�����
�� S��������	�����	�����
�����
�� S��������	�����
�����

�� �������T������������
�����
�� E�W����������������	������
��	�	

NOTE:���������������������������������
�������������
�������
W������������	���

����	��������������
�����	��	���
����	�����
����	��
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FRANÇAIS (Instructions originales)

SPÉCIFICATIONS
Modèle : DUX60

Vitesse à vide 
(sans accessoire)

]����� 0 - 5 700 min-1

E���� 0 - 8 200 min-1

Élevé 0 - 9 700 min-1

Longueur totale 1 011 mm

���������������� 36 V CC

$�������� 4,1 kg - 8,7 kg

�� |���������}��x}���������
���������������	���	�	��������	�
��	
����������}�������������������}
��
�������

��������������
�����������������������~������
������������	}�����

�� <�����}
��
�����������������	��	������������������
�� <���������������	������}	���������������

�����	����������������������	����<�������
�����������������}�	��������

��������	����
����	�}�����~�����	�
}��	��#$�%�'*+/'*:�����������U�}�������������������
Batterie applicable
;<*=*>?�+�;<*=/'�+�;<*=/';�+�;<*=@'�+�;<*=@';�+�;<*=:'�+�;<*=:';�+�;<*=>'�+�;<*=>';�+�;<*=A';
�� S�	������������	����	}��	��	�}���
�&������������������������	�����������������������	}������������	}����`�

AVERTISSEMENT : \����=���������=���?@����������]���������Q��������[�<x����������������x����	���U������
���	�������	���������	���U��	�����������	�����+��������
������

���������������@��Q�@QQ������

Modèle Vitesse de rotation

Faible Moyen �=���

#E:'*E$ 0 - 4 200 min-1 0 - 6 000 min-1 0 - 7 100 min-1

#E:':E$��#E:'AE$ 0 - 3 500 min-1 0 - 5 000 min-1 0 - 6 000 min-1

#?:'*E$��#?:*'E$��#?:/'E$ 0 - 2 400 min-1 0 - 3 400 min-1 0 - 4 000 min-1

#F:'*E$�!�����������
�����" '�&�*/��+� '�&�*G��+� '�&�/'��+�

IJ:''E$ 0 - 160 min-1 0 - 230 min-1 0 - 280 min-1

##:''E$ 0 - 2 800 min-1 0 - 4 000 min-1 0 - 4 700 min-1

#K:''E$ 0 - 1 600 min-1 0 - 2 300 min-1 0 - 2 800 min-1

�QQ�������@]]����

Type Modèle

������}�	������������ #E:'*E$��#E:':E$

�����S�����z�	�� #E:'AE$

�����������&z����~�$�	
�� #?:'*E$��#?:*'E$

�����]��
����� #?:/'E$

�����|��������~�$�	
�� #F:'*E$

�����E���&;������ IJ:''E$

������	����&;�	��	�� ##:''E$

�����$��������	��	�$��	�S��} #K:''E$

J��������x%	�	� <#:''E$
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Symboles
������	����	�`�
�&���������������������������}�����	�
�x����	�����������`�~�
���	���	�����	������
������������
toute utilisation.

 

Lire le mode d’emploi.

�������`���	���	���������	����	����������

?�������T����	�~��x����

 
Ni-MH
Li-ion

B��U����������	������������	��}���� 
?������`�������������	�����}��
�	�U�������
���������	�������
������	��	����}���	���Y�
S����	�}�������T���	�
��������	��}������
	�����������T��}
������x}U����������
}��
�	�U�������}��
�	���U���������T�������
����

��������	��������U�x��T��}
��������
piles et d’accumulateurs et leur mise en 
���	��
����	�}�������T������������������
����}U����������}��
�	�U��������������������
�����	����������������������������	���x������
�x����
����
����}��
����������	��
���}��~�
�������������	�
�
����	����
����������
l’environnement.

Utilisations
S�������	������&���
������������������
��������	�
���	����	�����

�����	�����	���}�����������
�������
�$|SZ]ZS%�ZX?�������
����������x����	�
�������?��
��������������	��x����}������������	������

AVERTISSEMENT : Lire le manuel d’instruc-
��
�����=�@QQ��������@�
�������Q���@
��=����
�-
���Q��
��@�@
����������=��@��
[ Le non-respect 
�������	����������������������	�
��������������	����	�
���	�����������	���

Bruit

Accessoire \���@�����]�����
�
sonore moyenne

\���@�����]����@
Q��
sonore moyenne

Norme 
applicable

LPA (dB (A)) Incertitude 
K (dB (A))

LWA (dB (A)) Incertitude 
K (dB (A))

#E:'*E$�!
������}�	������������" 78,5 1,0 90,2 1,5 #?**='A

#E:'*E$� 
!
�����
�������	��"

��������
�����~��������� 84,3 0,6 93,3 1,6 #?>'A@A

<�������������U�� 77.0 1,7 88,5 1,8 #?>'A@A

#E:':E$�!
������}�	������������" 82,5 2,2 93,3 2,9 #?**='A

#E:':E$� 
!
�����
�������	��"

��������
�����~��������� 84,7 2,3 92,8 1,6 #?>'A@A

<�������������U�� 76.0 1,8 87,7 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:'AE$ ��������
�����~��������� 84,7 2,5 93,5 2,2 #?>'A@A

<�������������U�� 77.0 1,9 85,6 2.0 #?>'A@A

#?:'*E$ 83,7 1,2 92,6 0,7 Z�X*'>*G

#?:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 83,7 1,3 92,8 1,1 Z�X*'>*G

#?:*'E$ 80,2 1,9 88,2 2,2 Z�X*'>*G

#?:*'E$�^�<#:''E$ 78,9 1,7 88,3 2,7 Z�X*'>*G

#?:/'E$ 84,0 0,8 94,0 0,7 Z�X*'>*G

#F:'*E$ 92,5 1,4 101,9 1,4 Z�X**A='

#F:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 86,6 1,0 101,2 1,0 Z�X**A='

IJ:''E$ 76,7 2,2 84,2 1,0 #?G'_

##:''E$ 74,8 1,5 88,2 2,6 Z�X**G=_

#K:''E$ 87,4 1,4 94,5 1,3 Z�X*'>*G

#K:''E$�^�<#:''E$ 85,6 1,0 95,5 1,3 Z�X*'>*G

�� E���������������������	�����������	������U�}�
�&��������������}	���	����}���~�='��;�!%"������������������
����-
�������������}�����	�='��;�!%"��$�	��`������		�&����������	����
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Vibration

Accessoire ��Y
���Y@�Q��� 
v]�����@�@
�{

��Y
��������� 
(prise arrière)

Norme 
applicable

@��v�|�}{ Incertitude 
~�v�|�}{

@��v�|�}{ Incertitude 
~�v�|�}{

#E:'*E$�!
������}�	������������" 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?**='A

#E:'*E$� 
!
�����
�������	��"

��������
�����~��������� 5,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

<�������������U�� 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:':E$�!
������}�	������������" 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?**='A

#E:':E$� 
!
�����
�������	��"

��������
�����~��������� 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

<�������������U�� 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:'AE$ ��������
�����~��������� 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

<�������������U�� 4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#?:'*E$ 5,5 1,5 3,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 5,5 1,5 4,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:*'E$ 4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:*'E$�^�<#:''E$ 4,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:/'E$ 6,5 1,5 4,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

#F:'*E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**A='

#F:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 5,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**A='

IJ:''E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?G'_

##:''E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**G=_

#K:''E$ 4,0 1,5 3,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

#K:''E$�^�<#:''E$ 4,5 1,5 3,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

NOTE :�<�������	��x}��������������	��������}
��	}����}�}�����	}��
����	�}�����~�����}��������������������	��
����������	��������}�����	�
����	�	���������������	����T�
NOTE :�<�������	��x}��������������	��������}
��	}���������������	��������}�����	��x}�����������	}�������	�����
�x�T���������

AVERTISSEMENT :�<x}��������������	���������	������x�����	}�������x������}��
�	�U����������	������}	��������
��������	��x}���������}
��	}��������������������������x����������������}�

AVERTISSEMENT :�<�������	�������}
�	��}�~��	���	�����	��	��}�	��x����������	�����������	�����}�����	�
�������������������x�T������������������
����������	}�������x������������!����������
��������������������
����-
����������
�
����x�������������
�������	��T�����������������������������	�������������	�U�x������	���~������������
moment de son déclenchement).

��Q=@�@��
����Q
	��������
Pour les pays européens uniquement
<���}
��	���������
����	���}�S#��������	�������%���T��
%�~�
��������x�������
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
�
��Y
��������Q������Y�
��@=���
]������=���=�Q�������

AVERTISSEMENT : Veuillez lire les 
Q
��Y
��������Q��������
����Q��
����==����@��
��
����]�Q��Q@��
������@QQ�]@Y
�
��Q������=�
�=�Q������[ Le non-respect de toutes les instructions 
����U�}���
�&����������������	����	�����}��
�	�
�-
�����������
��������+������	�����������	���

�
�������������=����������
�
Y@��������
����Q��
��]�����	�-
��
Q���=��������[
<����	�����������}��
�	�U�����������������	�����������
�����	}�}	��
��~��x������}��
�	�U����������}���	������
���	�
!���
�
�	�����x������������"����~��x������}��
�	�U������
-
�����������	������	���!�����
�	�����x������������"�

�
��Y
��������Q��������]��@
����
pour la batterie

1. ��@
�������=�����=@�?@��������=�����������=���
�
����Q��
�����]��Q@���
����=@������v�{�@��
Q�@�Y�������?@��������v}{���=@�?@�����������v�{�@��
produit utilisant la batterie.

2. \�����
����]@��=@�?@������[
3. �������������@����
��=����=��@��
����=�����]��

���	
Q��

���
�������
����Q��������
��
Q���[��=�>�@��������������Q�@�		������?� =������
���������]=��
[

4. h��=��=�Q��=>���]�
¡�����@
�����>�������
Q���=���
��=��@��Q=@�������Q
��=����������@����
���
�
����Q�
[��=�>�@�����������]��������=@����[

5. Ne court-circuitez pas la batterie :
(1) \����Q����=���?�
���@��Q�@�Q�
��@��-

riau conducteur.
(2) �����������@
Y���=@�?@��������@
���
�Q
��
����

@��Q���@������?��������@==�������]@������]=��
des clous, des pièces de monnaie, etc.

(3) \���]����]@��=@�?@���������=��@������=@�]=���[
�
�Q����Q��Q�������=@�?@�������]����]�������
�
���
��
��������Q��@
���=�������
�����Q�@�		���
]@�	�������?� =���������¢����
��]@

�[

6. Ne rangez pas l’outil et la batterie dans un 
�
�����£�=@����]��@��������������@����
������
�����]@����������[

7. \��������]@��=@�?@�������@��	����¢�������==������
����������
���
���@Y�����Q�]=¡����
���]��-
���[�q@�?@�������]������]=����@��Q
�@Q�����	��[

8. ����������=@��������?��������QY
���=@�?@������[
9. \����=�����]@��=@�?@�����������==�������
���@Y��[
10. q���?@��������@��=��������
�Q
��
�����
��

��������@������Y�
Q������=@�=�Y��=@��
�����
=����@�Q�@
�������@
Y�������[ 
Lors du transport commercial par des tierces 
��	�������������	�������	�����	��T������������T�-
��
�����}
��U������������	���x}��U���������
�x�������������������	��	����
�}��� 
$��	�����	}��	����������x�	��
����T�}��}����������}
��-
���	�����
�������	�����T��	��������}	��������	��T��
�������`�}��������	����
��	�����	}�������������
��������������
����������x��	��������}�����}��� 
J�
���	�`�����
����
����T���}�����
����	��������}����
������	�����������U��������������`���������	������������
��	���U�x�����������������������	�������x���������

11. h������=�����Y=���
�@��
��=Q@=����
��@��¡���
de mise au rebut des batteries.

12. ���=�����=���?@���������
������
��@��Q�=���
]��������]�Q�����]@���@���@[ L’insertion de 
�����	��������������	�����������
����	���������
�	���U��	������
�����������
�����	��T
��������
�����T�������������������������x}��
�	������

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS.
ATTENTION : \����=�������������?@��������

Makita d’origine.�<x��������������������	���������	U���
���	��U���E�W���������������	���������}���������	�-
��U��	��x�T�����������������	�����
��U����	}���������
	��U����x��
���������������������}	��������
�	��-
rels. Cela annulera également la garantie Makita pour 
l’outil et le chargeur Makita.

�
���=��]���@�������=@�������
�������]���@=�����=@�?@������
1. ��@�Y���=@�?@�������@�@
������==��
������Q�-

]=¡����
����Q�@�Y��[����¢�����������=����=�
�����Q�@�Y���=@�?@���������@
���������@������
����=@�]����@
Q�����=����=�����
��[

2. \����Q�@�Y����@�@����
��?@�������Q�]=¡��-
��
��Q�@�Y��[�q@����Q�@�Y���������=@����������
�����Q�����=@�?@������[

3. ��@�Y���=@�?@����������
�����]��@�����@�?�@
���
Q�]������
������������������[���@
�����Q�@�Y���
�
��?@�������Q�@�����=@������=@���	�����[

4. `�Q�@�Y���=@�?@�����������==��������������
���=�����
]�
�@
���
��]������]�=
Y���v]=�������������{[�

DESCRIPTION DES PIÈCES
b�Fig.1

1 Batterie 2 Levier de sécurité 3 Gâchette 4 ������������������������

5 $���}� 6 Bouton de dégagement 7 Barre de protection 
!�������������"

8 Indicateur de vitesse

9 �}������x������������ 10 Bouton d’alimentation 
principale

11 Bouton de marche 
�		��	�

12 ;��������	�
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DESCRIPTION DU 
FONCTIONNEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT : �������������������
����=����=�����������
��
��������=@�?@�����������
��������@�@
�������Y=����������������=��	
Q��

�-
ment de l’outil.�#������������������x��������	����������
���������	���	����������������	���������	��U��	��`�
��������������	�	������������
�������}��		���
accidentel.

Insertion ou retrait de la batterie

ATTENTION : ����Y
����������=����=�@�@
��
de mettre en place ou de retirer la batterie.

ATTENTION : Tenez fermement l’outil et la 
batterie lors de la mise en place ou du retrait de 
la batterie.����������������`�������	��������x������
�����������	��������������������������	���������������
�x�����	���������������	�

b�Fig.2:    1.��������	����2. Bouton 3. Batterie

$��	�	���	�	���������	����������&��������	���	������x������
���������������������	�����������~��x�����������������	���
$��	�����	��������
����������	���������`���������������	�
��������	������
����	����	����	����
����	�������������}-
	�`&����Z��}	�`&���~���������U�x~�
��U�x����}�	��}
��
�
���������������	����������������	������	��������������
��������������������
�����������U�x������x�������������
verrouillée.

ATTENTION : �
�������������Q�]=¡����
��
=@�?@���������������Q������=���>@
����Y��
������
]=�������?=�[����������������		���������	��

����-
��������������x����������	��U�����������������	�������
������	�U���U�x�������	��������	�����������

ATTENTION : \��
������]@��=@�?@����������
force.������������������������
���������
x����U��������
����x���}	�`�����
�		�
�������

h>��¡������]���Q��
����=����=|=@�
batterie

<x����������}U���}��x���������������	���
���������x�����+���
�����	����S����������
�������������U��������x������-
tation vers le moteur pour prolonger la durée de vie de 
�x��������������������	��������x�����������������	�������	�����
dans l’une des situations suivantes, l’outil cessera 
��������U�������������
������	�

État ����
�

��==���  Éteint  Clignotant

��	
��	�

��	
������

Décharge 
�T
������

����Q��
�Q
����=@����Q�@�Y�
����x������������	
��	}���	������
�����	������������-
���������	��������x���	����}�	������������
����	��  et 
����	�}����	��������������~�
������	�����x�������x�		����
��������U�������
�����
��
����}�����`��x����������		���`������
���������
�	���U�}������	
��	������x�������$����	������`��x������
pour reprendre la tâche.

����Q��
�Q
����=@����Q�@�		�����
l’outil ou de la batterie
#��
��������	
���������������������
����	�������������
clignotent.
#��
��������	
���������x�������x�		������������U��������
<�����`��x��������+�����������	���	��	����	����������	������	�
l’outil.

����Q��
�Q
����=@���Q�@�Y����@=��
de la batterie
<�	�U������
��	��	�������������������	������������	���
���������x�������x�		������������U�����������x����
�-
teur  clignote.
����x������������
��������������������
���������
��������		�����	���	���	�`����������	��������x���������

��	�`&����

�
��Q@��
����=@�Q�@�Y������@
������
la batterie

Uniquement pour les batteries avec voyant 
lumineux
b�Fig.3:    1.��}������2.�;����������}	��
�����
%�����`���	���������������}	��
��������	���������	���
���	�����U��	����
��	��	�������������������	����<���
�}�������x�����������������U���U������
������
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����
� ��@�Y��
restante

�==��� Éteint Clignotant

75 % à 100 %

50 % à 75 %

25 % à 50 %

0 % à 25 %

S��	�`����
�����	���

%��������
��������

�����������	���

NOTE :�����������
�����������x���������������������-
�}	���	�������������x����
�������������	���}�	������
����}	�����������
���
��}�	}�����

Interrupteur d’alimentation principale

AVERTISSEMENT : q����������
����=�����
]@��=����=���������=���������������
��
�@��Q�
l’interrupteur d’alimentation principale.

$��	�����	���x�������������������������`������
}�����������
�x��������������	��
���������U�x~�
��U�������������x������-
��������	��
�������x��������$��	�����	���x��������	�����������
������`�~�����������	������������x��������������	��
������
b�Fig.4:    1. Bouton d’alimentation principale

NOTE : La lampe d’alimentation principale clignote 
si la gâchette est actionnée dans des conditions de 
���&�T������������<��������
����������������
������`�
l’interrupteur d’alimentation principale tout en mainte-
�������������	�����}
�	��}��������
������������}��

NOTE : S������������������x�������
���������������	�����-
�������������U����$��	�}����	�������}��		����������������
�x����		�����	��x��������������	��
����������
������������-
U������������������	������������	�U�������
�������x����
������
���
�}�������������
�	�������������	����
������-
ment de l’interrupteur d’alimentation principale.

x
Q��

���
�����=@�Y¤Q�����

AVERTISSEMENT : �����������Q�������
Q������=���������]�����
�=�����������Q����������
��]¢Q����
����@��@Y���
���]����	[�\����=�����
¥����h�=����=����=�	
Q��

��@=�����������
@�������=���
���
Q=�
Q���=@�Y¤Q�������@
��@����
@Q��

��=��=�����������Q�����[�`@]]�����=����=���

����Q�
������������Q��@]�¡����
���@Y����]���=��
	@������]@�������\����������=��@��
[

AVERTISSEMENT : NE FIXEZ JAMAIS le 
=�����������Q������@��Q������?@
�@�����	����@?���-

����������=�������������	
Q��
������Q
���-
Q@������
����=���[

ATTENTION : ��@
�����
������=@�?@��������@
��
=����=���������������������=@�Y¤Q������	
Q-
��

��?��
���������
���
�]����
���@��¢��=������
����=@���=¤Q���[

REMARQUE : ���������@]]�>�������=@�Y¤Q������
@��Q�	�Q��=������=��=�����������Q������
�����]@��
�
	
Q�[�������������������?������=@�Y¤Q�����[

B�������	�����}
�	��}��������	������	��	}����	��x�
���������
accidentelle de la gâchette.
b�Fig.5:    1. Levier de sécurité 2. Gâchette
$��	��}��		�	��x��������
������`��x����		�����	��x��������-
������	��
�����������������`��������}��!��������	�����}
�-
	��}��������	��	���
�}"���������
���
��`�����
�������$��	�
�

	���	�����������������x��������������`�����	���������	�
����
�������$��	��		���	��x�������	���
��`�����
������

`�Y=@Y�����=@��������
����������`�	}��	����������������x������������
��������
��������x��������������	��
������
S��U��������U�����������
��`������������x�������������
principale, le niveau de vitesse change.
b�Fig.6:    1. Bouton d’alimentation principale

Indicateur Mode

Élevé

E����

]�����

���
�����@�Q���@���¡���]���=��
����@���������?���

AVERTISSEMENT : �������=����=�����
��
��
������������=@�?@�������@�@
��������������
�
�
Q���¢�����
������@��@��������?���������
��?��������=@�	
Q��
������@��
��
������
��]����
pas retirer.�#������������������x��������	�������������
������	���	����������������	���������	��U��	��`���������
������	�	������������
�������}��		����

��������

S����������������	����x���������������	
����		��	��
permettant de changer le sens de rotation. Il sert uni-
U�������~�	���	�	�����������������	��������}�	����	���
dans l’outil.
$��	�����	��	����	������������
��`����������������	
���
�		��	�������
���
��`�����
���������������U�����������
����x�������x�����		��}���<���}������x��������������������
~�
������	����������������x���������	���������������	���
��	�U����������
���
��`�����
������
$��	�	�����	�~����	����������	������	���
��`�����
������
����������`�U���������������x�������x�		����
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b�Fig.7:    1.�;�����������	
����		��	�

NOTE :�$����������	������������	�����x������������
-
�������U���������������
��	����}	���������x�		����
��������U�������
NOTE :�B��������U����x�����������		��}�����	��������
	��������������������������	�U��������	��}��		�`�
l’outil.
NOTE :������������
��`����������������	
����		��	��
���	��U���������������x���������	�����
�	����x�������x�	-
	�����������������	������������	���

Fonction de contrôle du couple 
�=�Q��
����

<x�������}��
���}��
�	���U���������������������������
�����������������	�����������
���������x���	����	����
	�
���������
��
�����x�������x�		������������U�������
���	�}����	�U����x���������
�����
�����������	���������
$��	�	��}��		�	��x�������	���
��`�����
�������|������`����

��������������������������������������������	�����������
�����`��x�������������������

NOTE :�S��������
������x����������������	������	}-
vention contre les reculs.

ASSEMBLAGE
AVERTISSEMENT : �������������������

����=����=���������
���������=@�?@�������������������
@�@
�����]�Q�������
���]�������==���¤Q�������
l’outil.�#������������������x��������	�������������������
	���	����������������	���������	��U��	��`�������������-
��	�	������������
�������}��		����

��������

AVERTISSEMENT : \�����@�����=����=�����
�������]�¡Q����
���������
����[����������������`�
���������������������
����������	���������������}����
�����	��U��	��`���������������	�	������������
������
démarrage accidentel.

�
�@Y�����=@�]�Y
��
]�T�`��������}��~��x��������������������������		���
������������������	�����%���	�`&�����U���������-
�}����������}�����	�����������������x����
������������
��
����?��	���	�`�����������	}�����`�������������������
d’espacement.
b�Fig.8:    1.�$���}��2.�;������
�����	�U���~���T������


	��T�3.�����������������		���4.������������
d’espacement 5.�]��
��

]�T�`������		������	���
�����!�������������"�~��������}��
���������������������	������		���B��������U�x���������
�T}������	���	�`����������		������	���
�����
b�Fig.9:    1. Barre de protection 2. Vis

x��@��
������>@��]���@QQ������
]�T�`�������������	��

�����	��~��x����������	��}�
1.� %
������`���������	���	���x�

�����	�����
�����
b�Fig.10:    1. Levier

2.� %����`���������������}����������
���������}	�`�
������������	��

�����	�����U�x~�
��U����������������
dégagement apparaisse.
b�Fig.11:    1. Bouton de dégagement 2.�]��
���

3. Goupille

3.� %
������`���������	���	���x����������	��}�
b�Fig.12:    1. Levier

%���	�`&�����U��������	��
����������	�������	����������
������
$��	�	���	�	������������
������`���������	���	���x�

��-
���	�����
����������	�`���	�������������	������	��	���������
�����������	���������������}�������
b�Fig.13:    1. Bouton de dégagement 2. Levier 

3.������

`�Y=@Y�����=@�]����
����=@�]�Y
���
ou du dispositif de suspension

J}��`�����������������������}����������������������
��������������	�������	��������������
����	���������
l’outil.
�����		�`�����������~������
�����	�U���~���T������
	��T�
��	��������}����}���
�`��������}����	�����������������
�	������
����	��������������		�`�����������
b�Fig.14:    1.�$���}��2.�;������~������
�����	�U���~���T�

�����
	��T

�����		�`�����������~������
�����	�U���~���T������
	��T�
��	�������������������������������}���
�`������������������
�������������	������������������	������
����	������������
��		�`�����������
b�Fig.15:    1.�;������~������
�����	�U���~���T������
	��T�

2.�������������������������

x��@��
����=@�?@
��=�¡��

AVERTISSEMENT : Redoublez de prudence 
pour garder constamment la maîtrise de l’outil. Ne 
=@������]@��=����=��������������������
�����Q��
�
������Q
������]�����������=@��
�������@�@�=[����
������������	���`������x������������	��U��	��`���������
������	�������������	��x���	�����	�������

ATTENTION : Utilisez toujours la bandoulière 
����[���@
�����=��@��
��=@�?@
��=�¡�������¢����
@���������=
�=@��@�==�����=����=��@�����]����������
la fatigue.

$����`����	�������������	���	����	���������������������	��
���	��������������	���	����	��}��������
����E�������`�
l’outil du côté droit de votre corps.
%�	�������	�����������������	����T�`&���~��x���������	�
-

�	������������
����������}�����	����
	�
��������x���������
��	�������������	���%���	�`&�����U����������
�����x��-

���
�������������		���������
������������
J}��`�������������	��~����������	������}��~����	��
utilisation.



20 FRANÇAIS

b�Fig.16:    1.��������������������������2. Crochet

<�����
����������	�����x������������x����	��	��	������
U����������	���
�����}��������������������������	�����

��}�������	�������
���
b�Fig.17:    1. Boucle

`@
Y���
�����=@�Q=�����@Y
@=�

ATTENTION : ���==�����
��]@��=@������=@�Q=��
���@Y
@=���
�������@
��=@��¢������=����=[�Cela 
������	���U��	�����������	�����+�����������	�
l’outil.

<�	�U���������x�������`��������
�}���T��������	���`&���
comme illustré pour éviter de la perdre.
b�Fig.18:    1.�$���}��2.�S�}���T������

ENTRETIEN
AVERTISSEMENT : �������������������

����=����=�����������
��
��������=@�?@�����������
��������@�@
�����		�Q�����������@�@�=����
�]�Q��
�
ou d’entretien sur l’outil.�#������������������x������
��	�������������������	���	����������������	���������
	��U��	��`���������������	�	������������
������
démarrage accidentel.

REMARQUE : N’utilisez jamais d’essence, ben-
zine, diluant, alcool ou autre produit similaire. 
��=@��������@������]�������=@���Q=�@��
��=@�
��	��@��
���=@������@��
����=����=[

Protecteur de batterie

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne retirez pas le protec-
��������?@������[�\����=�����]@��=����=�=������=��
]���Q��������?@����������������������������[ Un 

��
���	�
����	���������	�����������	����	����������
-
��������������
����&
���
��U���������	���U��	�����
������	����+��������
��������������	���
���	���������-
	��������}��	�}�����}�}	��	}��
����
��`����	��
���	��
�����	��
����	��&�������	}}����	�����	}��	�������

b�Fig.19:    1.�$	���
���	���������	��

$��	�����	�	�����|SBJZ�|�������]Z%;Z<Z�|�����	�������
toute réparation, tout travail d’entretien ou de réglage 
����������	������
��}����	����
���	���x���	������E�W����
�	}}�����
��������
������	�
�����E�W����

GUIDE DE DÉPANNAGE
%�����������	�����������������	}��	�����������
���`��x���	������&��������������
��������������	��
���	�`����
�	�������������
�����}���������������x���������x������`���������}�����	��x��������������`��������~����
���	��
�����	��
����	��&������E�W�����	}}��x����
���	����	}��	���������������������
������	�
�����E�W����

État d’anomalie Cause probable (dysfonctionnement) Solution

Le moteur ne tourne pas. <�������	����x���������������}�� Z�������`���������	���

$	���������������	���!������������" J�
��	�`���������	�������������x�		���`�����~�
	�
��	�	���������	����	�����
�`&���

<���}
��������x���	������������
���
�����������
�		�
�������

�������`�~����	��
���	�������	��
����	��&������
��
����	}}��x����
���	����	}��	������

<�������	��x�		�������������x���
��	��
moment.

La rotation est inversée. S����`������������	��������~��x�������������	����
l’inverseur.

<��
��	�������������	�������������� J�
��	�`���������	�������������x�		���`�����~�
	�
��	�	���������	����	�����
�`&���

��	
������� %		���`��x�������	��x���������	����������	�	��	����	�

Il ne tourne pas à plein régime. <�������	����x��������������������}�� Z�������`���������	���
������}
	��������
�������
d’emploi.

<�������	����������� J�
��	�`���������	�������������x�		���`�����~�
	�
��	�	���������	����	�����
�`&���

<���}
��������x���	������������
���
�����������
�		�
�������

�������`�~����	��
���	�������	��
����	��&������
��
����	}}��x����
���	����	}��	������
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ACCESSOIRES EN 
OPTION

ATTENTION : Ces accessoires ou pièces 
Q�]=���
�@������
����Q��@
����]���=����=�-
�@��
�@��Q�=����=��@���@��]�Q�����@
��Q������
d’emploi. L’utilisation de tout autre accessoire ou 
���
��
����}������	�������
����	��	����	��U������
������	���?x�������`������

�����	���������
���
����}-
������	���U�x��T�������TU���������������}�}�
������

$��	�������	����������}��������	�
����

�����	����

����
��`����	��
���	���x���	��������
���E�W����
J���	��`&�����~������
�������%

�����	�����	���}���
���	������������������
���������
���������
�� ������	����&;�	��	��
�� ������}�	������������
�� �����S�����z�	��
�� �����������&z����~�$�	
��
�� �����]��
�����
�� �����|��������~�$�	
��
�� �����$��������	��	�$��	�S��}
�� �����E���&;������
�� J��������x%	�	�
�� ;����	������
��	��	�E�W�����x�	����

NOTE :�Z����������U���
�	������}�}������������������
�������
���	���������x�������������x��������������
U�x�

�����	���������	���Z�������������	��	��x��������
à l’autre.
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DEUTSCH (Original-Anleitung)

TECHNISCHE DATEN
Modell: DUX60

<��	�����	��`��� 
!�����%�����`"

Niedrig 0 - 5.700 min-1

Mittel 0 - 8.200 min-1

Hoch 0 - 9.700 min-1

Gesamtlänge 1.011 mm

Nennspannung 36 V Gleichstrom

Nettogewicht 4,1 kg - 8,7 kg

�� [�	����������������	������	�������	���
����
�������������������	�#����
W��������������
����
����
]�	��
�	������������	��	���%�W���������	`��������

�� ������
����
����������W����������<����`��<��������	�
������
�������
�� ����{���
���W�������������������%�����`�!����%�����`��"������
�������
������%WW��������	�
������
��

�������������
����������������
���	����I���������������������#$�%&��	���	���'*+/'*:������������	���������
��������

Zutreffende Akkus
;<*=*>?�+�;<*=/'�+�;<*=/';�+�;<*=@'�+�;<*=@';�+�;<*=:'�+�;<*=:';�+�;<*=>'�+�;<*=>';�+�;<*=A';
�� #�������	�������������������%WW�������������
��Z�	���[���������������������
����	������
��

WARNUNG: ���^�
��
�h���
�������?�
�@�	Y�	¦����
������[ Bei Verwendung irgendwelcher anderer 
%WW�������������	���`���&����+���	�;	�������	�

q���=@�	�����@�=�������	�@��

Modell �����@�=

Niedrig Mittel _Q�

#E:'*E$ 0 - 4.200 min-1 0 - 6.000 min-1 0 - 7.100 min-1

#E:':E$��#E:'AE$ 0 - 3.500 min-1 0 - 5.000 min-1 0 - 6.000 min-1

#?:'*E$��#?:*'E$��#?:/'E$ 0 - 2.400 min-1 0 - 3.400 min-1 0 - 4.000 min-1

#F:'*E$�!I�������
������W���" '�&�*/��+� '�&�*G��+� '�&�/'��+�

IJ:''E$ 0 - 160 min-1 0 - 230 min-1 0 - 280 min-1

##:''E$ 0 - 2.800 min-1 0 - 4.000 min-1 0 - 4.700 min-1

#K:''E$ 0 - 1.600 min-1 0 - 2.300 min-1 0 - 2.800 min-1

Zugelassene Aufsätze

Typ Modell

]	���
������	&%�����` #E:'*E$��#E:':E$

������&%�����` #E:'AE$

z�
W���
��	��&%�����` #?:'*E$��#?:*'E$

%�����`�{���	����
������	 #?:/'E$

z�
��������	&%�����` #F:'*E$

I��������	&%�����` IJ:''E$

I������
������	&��	���` ##:''E$

I�����&#	���&%�����` #K:''E$

�
������	����	�� <#:''E$
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Symbole
?�
����������	����������	�����{�	�����	�����-
���������������
�	�������E�
����������
����	���	�
;����`���������	�	�;����������	�	����

 

;��	�������������������

;������	��B���
�������%����	W���W����
�	��	��	��
��

I����	�]��
���W����������`���

 
Ni-MH
Li-ion

?�	���	�#{&<����	� 
#����	�������#��W�	��	�������	�%WW���
��
���`����������������z�������Y�B���	�
#�����������	�#�	�����
����J�
��������
���	�#��W�	�&�����#��W�	���W&%���	�����
;����	�����%WW�����������	�	��
����
;����	��������%WW���������	��B����`���
���������<���������`����������
#��W�	��	��������;����	�����`���%WW����
��������#������	�	�<���������	��		��
���
���������	����������������������	�
�������	�
�����J�
�
���&#��	�
�����
`�����	����	����

��Y�����
�����^�
��
Y
�����	�E�������W�����&%��	��������`���%��	��������	�
`�����������%�����`����	���������������%��
������
��#Sz?Z�Sz#��%�#?�������	�;��	�������������
�������	��������;����`�����������#�����������������	�
����	�����
W��

WARNUNG: q���
�h������������
����
Y�����
��?�@�Q��@
=����
Y�������	�@������^���������
������?�@
=����
Y����Q�[�#����E����
�������	�
[�	����������%����������W����`���
���	���
��	���`��������	���

���§��Q�

Aufsatz ���Q��Q�
���=�Q����
hQ�@==���Q�]�Y�=

���Q��Q�
���=�Q����
hQ�@===�����
Y�]�Y�=

Zutreffender 
Standard

LPA (dB (A)) Messunsi-
Q��������~�

(dB (A))

LWA (dB (A)) Messunsi-
Q��������~�

(dB (A))

#E:'*E$�!����]	���
������	" 78,5 1,0 90,2 1,5 #?**='A

#E:'*E$�!����]�����	����	" ?���������W��� 84,3 0,6 93,3 1,6 #?>'A@A

I��������������	 77.0 1,7 88,5 1,8 #?>'A@A

#E:':E$�!����]	���
������	" 82,5 2,2 93,3 2,9 #?**='A

#E:':E$�!����]�����	����	" ?���������W��� 84,7 2,3 92,8 1,6 #?>'A@A

I��������������	 76.0 1,8 87,7 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:'AE$ ?���������W��� 84,7 2,5 93,5 2,2 #?>'A@A

I��������������	 77.0 1,9 85,6 2.0 #?>'A@A

#?:'*E$ 83,7 1,2 92,6 0,7 Z�X*'>*G

#?:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 83,7 1,3 92,8 1,1 Z�X*'>*G

#?:*'E$ 80,2 1,9 88,2 2,2 Z�X*'>*G

#?:*'E$�^�<#:''E$ 78,9 1,7 88,3 2,7 Z�X*'>*G

#?:/'E$ 84,0 0,8 94,0 0,7 Z�X*'>*G

#F:'*E$ 92,5 1,4 101,9 1,4 Z�X**A='

#F:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 86,6 1,0 101,2 1,0 Z�X**A='

IJ:''E$ 76,7 2,2 84,2 1,0 #?G'_

##:''E$ 74,8 1,5 88,2 2,6 Z�X**G=_

#K:''E$ 87,4 1,4 94,5 1,3 Z�X*'>*G

#K:''E$�^�<#:''E$ 85,6 1,0 95,5 1,3 Z�X*'>*G

�� ��������������	�������������	����
�����	�
W�����='��;�!%"����	������	����	����W������	�������	�%	�����
�	`������
�����	�
W�����='��;�!%"����	�
�	��������	��������������{���	�
���`�
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Vibrationen

Aufsatz Linker Handgriff 
(Frontgriff)

`�Q�����_@
�Y��		�
v��
���������		{

Zutreffender 
Standard

@��v�|�}{ Messunsi-
Q��������~�

v�|�}{

@��v�|�}{ Messunsi-
Q��������~�

v�|�}{

#E:'*E$�!����]	���
������	" 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?**='A

#E:'*E$�!����]�����	����	" ?���������W��� 5,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

I��������������	 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:':E$�!����]	���
������	" 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?**='A

#E:':E$�!����]�����	����	" ?���������W��� 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

I��������������	 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:'AE$ ?���������W��� 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

I��������������	 4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#?:'*E$ 5,5 1,5 3,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 5,5 1,5 4,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:*'E$ 4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:*'E$�^�<#:''E$ 4,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:/'E$ 6,5 1,5 4,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

#F:'*E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**A='

#F:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 5,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**A='

IJ:''E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?G'_

##:''E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**G=_

#K:''E$ 4,0 1,5 3,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

#K:''E$�^�<#:''E$ 4,5 1,5 3,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

HINWEIS:���	�����������
������������������	����	������#��W����������	�������	��	��������������-
��������W������	�������	���
��`���
����[�	W`�������	���`������	����
HINWEIS:���	�����������
������������������	��W������
����	��������	����	��������{����	����	����
verwendet werden.

WARNUNG:������
�������������������	������	������
���
����;����`�������#��W�	���	W`����W�������
��
����	�;����`�������������[�	W`������������������#����������	�������
����

WARNUNG:�Z������`��	���������
��	���������������`����
���`�����;����`�	�������������	��
���`���
����{����	����	��������	����������
���
����;����`�������������!����	�;�	�
W��
����������	�$������
����%	�����`�W���������`��;��%���
����&�����<��	����`����������[�	W`����`����`��
��`�	�;��	����`���"�

EG-Konformitätserklärung
Nur für europäische Länder
����#{&I����	�������	W��	�����������%�����%���������	�
Bedienungsanleitung enthalten.
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SICHERHEITSWARNUNGEN
�==Y����
��h�Q��������^@�
�
Y�
�
für Elektrowerkzeuge

WARNUNG: Lesen Sie alle mit die-
sem Elektrowerkzeug gelieferten 
h�Q��������^@�
�
Y�
���
^����
Y�
��
�??�=��
Y�
��
����Q�
��Q��
��@��
����Q�[�#����
E����
�������	��������������	����%����������
W����`�����������W�	��
�����
�����;	�������+���	�
�
���	�����	���`��������	���

��^@���
�h���@==��¨@�
�
Y�
�
und Anweisungen für spätere 
����Y
@����@�	[
��	�%���	�
W��#��W�	���	W`�����������[�	�����������
��`�������
������Z�	�����?��`��	���!����I����"����	�%WW��
!�����I����"����	��������#��W�	���	W`���

¨�Q���Y��h�Q��������@
^����
Y�
�
für Akku

1. q���
�h������������
����
Y�����������@==��
�
^����
Y�
��
��¨@�
��
^����������@
�v�{�
Ladegerät, (2) Akku und (3) Akkuwerkzeug 
@
Y�?�@Q�����
�[

2. Unterlassen Sie ein Zerlegen des Akkus.
3. x@==������������?������?���§Q��=�Q���¦�����

geworden ist, stellen Sie den Betrieb sofort 
��
[��
����
	@==��?�������������	@����
�
©?�������
Y���ªY=�Q��
����?��

�
Y�
��
��
�Y@����
�����]=��
[

4. x@==���=����=>���
��������Y�
�Y�=@
Y���^@�Q��
�
Sie sie mit sauberem Wasser aus, und 
?�Y�?�
�h�����Q���
����¦Y=�Q���
�§���=�Q���
���@
�=�
Y[��
����
	@==���ª

�
�h��������
h����@	�����=����
[

5. ����������@�	�
�Q�������Y��Q�=���
�^����
�
(1) ����~
�@�����¦�	�
�
�Q�������=���	§��Y���

�@����@=�?��¦����^����
[
(2) q@Y��
�h�����
������
�Q����
���
���

���§=�������@���
�����@
����
�
Metallgegenständen, wie z. B. Nägel, 
Münzen usw.

(3) h����
�h�����
������^�����¨@�����
Q��
Regen aus.

��
�~����Q�=��������������������@Q�����@�-
��
�h�������������©?�������
Y���ªY=�Q���
Verbrennungen und einen Defekt zur Folge 
�@?�
��@

[

6. q@Y��
�h����@��¨������Y��
����
������
�Q���
@
�<���
��@
���
�
��������]��@���������������-
Q��
�����¦?���Q������
��@

[

7. �����Q��
�h���
���@=�����
������������?��
-

�
����=?���^�

������@���?��Q�§��Y������
�==����
����?�@�Q������[�����������@

����
x�������]=�����
[

8. �Q���
�h����@�@�	���@������������
�Q���	@==�
�
Y�=@���
�����h�ª«�
�@��Y�������^���[

9. ��
����
�h������
��?��Q�§��Y��
������[
10. �����
��@=��
�
�q��������
�
��������
���-

=��Y�
���
��
	�����
Y�
�������	@���
Y���
Gesetzgebung. 
]�	�W����	`�������	�����	����`��;����	
��
�	��������	���������	�����������������	��
%���	��	�����`����	��
W�������#��W�����	���
���
�������	���� 
��	���	��	����������`���	�����	���	������
%	��W�������������;�	�������	
��������#T��	������	�
{����	������	��	��	��
���;��������
�����������-
��
��	������������	��
��	��������������	�
�	������ 
���	W���������	���	��
W��������������I����W����
������	��
W�����������%WW������������	���
�����
��	���	��
W�����
�������	��������W����

11. ��	=Y�
�h�������ª��=�Q��
���������
Y�
�
?��¦Y=�Q�������
���Y�
Y��
������[

12. ���^�
��
�h�������������
���������
��
�
Makita angegebenen Produkten.�����#�����`���
��	�%WW��������
���W����	���$	���W���W����`��
������;	��������	�����	�z��`�������������	�
#T�����������	�%�������������#��W�	��������	���

DIESE ANWEISUNGEN 
AUFBEWAHREN.

VORSICHT: Verwenden Sie nur Original-
Makita-Akkus. Die Verwendung von Nicht-Original-
E�W���&%WW������	�����%WW���������������	��
��	����������W����`���;�	���������%WW�������
��	����	�������	������;	�������$�	������
������
����;��
����������	����%���	������	������	
��
����E�W���&{�	��������	�����E�W���&[�	W`�������
&<����	����������

_�
^�����������	��Q�����@=��
Y�
�����@���@=�
�
Akku-Nutzungsdauer
1. q@��
�h�����
�������?��������==����
�

���Q�ª]	�����[�hQ�@=��
�h����@��¨������Y�������
aus, und laden Sie den Akku, wenn Sie ein 
\@Q�=@���
�����¨������Y=�����
Y�	������==�
[

2. �
���=@���
�h�����
������q@��
���
����==�
@�	Y�=@��
�
������[�©?��=@��
�	¦���������
���
Verkürzung der Nutzungsdauer des Akkus.

3. Laden Sie den Akku bei Raumtemperatur 
�^��Q��
����¬������[�q@���
�h�����
�
����«�
�
�����@?�¦�=�
��?����h�����
�=@��
[

4. Der Akku muss geladen werden, wenn er lange 
����v=§
Y���@=����Q����
@��{�
�Q���?�
�����
wird. 
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BEZEICHNUNG DER TEILE
b�Abb.1

1 %WW� 2 #���
�������		����� 3 #��&%��&�
�����	 4 %������	

5 {	�������� 6 #��	�������W���� 7 Barriere 
!�����	���`���
�"

8 �	��`�����`���

9 ;��	��������� 10 z�������	��������� 11 Drehrichtungs-
Umkehrtaste

12 �
�����	�	�

FUNKTIONSBESCHREIBUNG
WARNUNG: ���Y�^�����
�h�����Q�����

�������Q�	¦���
Y��
���
���==�
Y�
�����
Funktionsprüfungen des Werkzeugs stets, dass 
�@��¨������Y�@��Y��Q�@=�����
�����������@?Y�-
nommen ist.�[�	����%���
�����������[�	W`����
����%������������%WW�������	��������W�������`��
�
���	���$�	������
��������	
����	��������
����
%��������W������

�
?��
Y�
��
���?
����
�����
Akkus

VORSICHT: hQ�@=��
�h����@��¨������Y�
������@����?����h�����
������@
?��
Y�
�����
@?
����
[

VORSICHT: Halten Sie das Werkzeug und 
��
������?�����
?��
Y�
������?
����
�
������������Q����	���[�[������������[�	W`���
��������%WW����
�����
��	�������������W������
����Z�����������	�z����	���
���������`������	�
;��
�����������[�	W`������������%WW�������`��
I�	��	��	���`��������	���W����

b�Abb.2:    1.�J����%�`����2.�I�����3.�%WW�

���������������%WW��`���%������������[�	W`���
�������	������������I����������	���	��	����������
%WW�����	�
�������
J�
���������`���%��	���������%WW����������
]��	�������	���������?������{�����������������
���-
������������%WW�����������
��������������������������
����������	�������������	��	���I��
W������	�������]�����
����	����%�`���������	�X��	����������I���������
����	�
�����������	�%WW����
����������������		������

VORSICHT: hQ���?�
�h�����
������������?���
�����
�Q�=@Y���
��?������������
���Y��
�Q��������
��Q��?@�����[�%���	��������W�����	���������[�	W`���
��	���������������������	������������$�	������
��	���`���

VORSICHT: Unterlassen Sie 
Gewaltanwendung beim Anbringen des Akkus. 
]�������	�%WW����
���	�����������������������������	�
nicht richtig ausgerichtet.

¨������Y|�����hQ�����>����
����[�	W`�����������������[�	W`��+%WW�&
�
���`�����������������������������������
�����������
��	����	��	�������E���	�����������
�������������
<���������	�����[�	W`�������%WW��`����	����	���
����[�	W`�������������	��������;��	�����������-
���
�������������������[�	W`������	���	�%WW������	�
��	����������;�������������	����f

Status Anzeigelampen

 Ein  Aus  Blinkend

���	������

���	���`��

������������

©?��=@���Q����
]���������[�	W`�����	
����	�����	����B�W	����
���	���������]	���W�	��	����	���������	�������-
nen ���������������	���%�`�����`������W������������
[�	W`�������������������
���������
�
�������������������	���������������[�	W`��������
�����	�
������������%	���������������������	�������
����[�	W`������	�	��
���������
��������������������
[�	W`��������	����������������`�����	����

©?�������
Y��Q�����	¦��¨������Y�
oder Akku
[�������	���`�������	���������W���������	��`�����`�����
]��������	���`�������	����������������[�	W`���������-
���
����������<��������������[�	W`������+���	�����%WW��
��W�����������	���������[�	W`��������	�����
�������

©?���
�=@��
Y��Q����
[��������%WW�W���`���������	����	��������������[�	W`���
���������
������������������%�`���� �����W��
]���������[�	W`����	��`�;����������	��
�����	���
���
���W������	��������	������������%WW�������[�	W`����
����������������������
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Anzeigen der Akku-Restkapazität
Nur für Akkus mit Anzeige
b�Abb.3:    1.�%�`����������2.�$	�������
�	�
W�����������$	�����������%WW����������%WW�&
J���W���`�������`�`����������%�`�������������
�����
��������W��������������

Anzeigelampen Restkapazität

��=��Q���� Aus Blinkend

G>�������
100 %

>'������G>�

/>������>'�

'������/>�

����%WW��
��������

E���
��	������
liegt eine 

]��W��������	���
���%WW����	�

HINWEIS:�%��������������
;����`�������������������	�
B�����������	���	�W��������%�`�����	������
������	������
���
����I���`����������
����

_@�]�?�����?��Q�@=���

WARNUNG: hQ�@=��
�h�����
�
_@�]�?�����?��Q�@=����������@����^�

��@��
¨������Y�
�Q���?�
�����^���[

B������[�	W`������;�	����
�����`����	���-
`�����	�
W�����������z�������	�������������������
z�������	���������������
����������%���
�����������
[�	W`�����	�
W�����������z�������	�����������	�����
b�Abb.4:    1.�z�������	���������

HINWEIS:�����z�������	��������������W��������
��	�%�������
�����	�����	����	�������������
;�������������������	�������<���������W��������
��������z�������	�����
�����	�����
�����������	����
��������#���
�������		��������������%�������
�����	�
��	�
W���������

HINWEIS:��������[�	W`�����	�����������
%��
������������W��B����������
�������%��������
`����	����������	����	�z�������	�����
�����	�����-
�����
������
���������������	�%�������
�����	�
�������������������������
������#���
�����������
z�������	�����
�����	����
�������������	��

hQ�@=���	�
���


WARNUNG: ����h�Q��������Y�¦
��
�����
�������¨������Y�������
�����
�Q�@=��]�����?�=�
@��Y���@�����������������
�=�Q������
�Q�@=��
�����
¨������Y������¦���[���
����
�h����@��¨������Y�
\����qh��^�

�������Q����
	@Q������§��Y�
Y�
�������=ª���Q�@=�������
Y��Q�@=����^����
��@

��
�
����
���
�Q�@=��]�����?�=������¦Q��
[�q@���
�
h����@��¨������Y��
���
����
������@��������-
��
�h����Q����
������
�
Y�Y��§«���]@�����
��
BEVOR Sie es weiter benutzen.

WARNUNG: ������
�Q�@=��]�����?�=��@�	�
\����qh�	���Y��=�?������	�
���
��
	§��Y�
Y��@Q���^����
[

VORSICHT: ���Y�^�����
�h�����Q���������
Einsetzen des Akkus in das Werkzeug stets, dass 
������
�����hQ�@=������
�
Y�Y��§«�	�
���-
niert und beim Loslassen in die AUS-Stellung 
���¦Q������[

ANMERKUNG: Betätigen Sie den Ein-
����hQ�@=����
�Q���Y�^@=��@����
����
�
��
�Q�@=��]�����?�=������¦Q��
[�������@

����
���Q�§��Y�
Y�����hQ�@=�����	¦���
[

B����	��������
���;������������#��&%��&
�
�����	��`����	���������������[�	W`�������������
#���
�������		������������������
b�Abb.5:    1.�#���
�������		������2.�#��&%��&�
�����	
B������[�	W`���`�����	������
�����������
����z�������	�����
�����	���������������������
z���	����!��	�#���
�������		��������	����	
������
��	�����	�������"����������������������������
%�������
�����	�������	��`�����	�������
����	
��
��	���	W����	�
W����������������%�������
�����	��
����%���
�����������[�	W`�������������������
%�������
�����	�����

�����@�=��
���==�
Y
����W����������[�	W`���	��`������	
��%����������	�
z�������	���������������������
E���������%����������	�z�������	��������������	����
��
�����	��`���������
b�Abb.6:    1.�z�������	���������

Anzeige Betriebsart

Hoch

Mittel

Niedrig



28 DEUTSCH

������Q���
Y���������@����	¦��
x�����ª�]��?������Y�
Y

WARNUNG: hQ�@=��
�h����@��¨������Y�@����
�
��
����
�h�����
������@?��?����h���������-
��������
��@�������x�����ª�]����
�	��
�
������
���Q������������Q���
Y��������	�
���
�
�Q���
?������Y��^����
��ª

�
[�[�	����%���
�����������
[�	W`��������%������������%WW�������	��������
W�������`���
���	���$�	������
��������	
����	��-
������
����%��������W������

�������[�	W`��������`��������	��	�
�����&
Umkehrtaste, mit der die Drehrichtung gewechselt 
��	����W���������������	�`���#����	��������B�W	����
����]	���W�	��	����	��������������
�����[�	W`���
��	������������
B�������	��	�
�������`�W��	�������������������
�	��	�
�����&B�W��	���������������������������
����#��&%��&�
�����	���������	�[�	W`��W����������
�����������;��	�����������������`������W����������	�
[�	W`��W�����	������
��������W��	��	�J�
������
�������������#��&%��&�
�����	����������
B�������	�����������	������	��	�
�������`��
��������
���������������#��&%��&�
�����	������������	���������
������	�[�	W`��W����`��������������W�����
b�Abb.7:    1. Drehrichtungs-Umkehrtaste

HINWEIS:�����[�	W`�����������	���	������W�	`��
�����������������W��	��	��	��	�
����������������
dann automatisch stehen.
HINWEIS:�?�
���������[�	W`���`��������������
�W�������������������������	������	���	������
�	��	�
�����������������������	����;��	�����������
HINWEIS:�[�������������	��	�
�����&B�W��	������
�������������	������
����	�[�	W`��W������
��
�	�����W���������[�	W`���`����������������������
�������	�J�
W��	���	�������	����

�=����
��Q����������
���Y�=�
Y
����[�	W`����	W��������W�	����
������������`��
����
%��������	��	��`���������	
������J�
W�
������	-
�	��
�����	����W�����Z�������	����������������������
[�	W`������������
������������������	���	�����
�����
�������	W`����`����	�����	��������	�������
���	��������[�	W`�������������������%�������
�����	�
�����;�����������������B	��
�����������`��
����
�	��`�����������������
��������������������[�	W`���
ein.

HINWEIS:�������]��W���������W�����
��	�����������������	�J�
W�
�����

MONTAGE
WARNUNG: ���Y�^�����
�h�����Q���������

���	¦���
Y��
���?����
�@��¨������Y��������
�@����@��¨������Y�@��Y��Q�@=�����
������
Akku abgenommen ist.�[�	����%���
�����������
[�	W`��������%������������%WW�������	��������
W�������`���
���	���$�	������
��������	
����	��-
������
����%��������W������

WARNUNG: Starten Sie das Werkzeug nie-
�@=���^�

����
�Q����==��§
��Y����@���
Y�?@���
ist.���	�;��	���������������������`�����������-
����[�	W`����W����`���
���	���$�	������
������
��	
����	��������
����%�����������	���

Montieren des Handgriffs
;�����������������z���	���������������������	����
I������������
�	���������	������	��������
��������
��
����	�z���	����`���
������	�������`������������	�
$������	W��	����������������������`��������	����
���
�����	������	���
�	��������	����
b�Abb.8:    1.�z���	����2.�Z������
��W����
�	�����

3. Klemme 4.�������`������
5.�$������	W��	��

;�����������������;�		��	��!�����	���`���
�"�������	�
�
�	�������	�;�		��	�����z���	�����#����	������������
montierte Barriere nicht.
b�Abb.9:    1. Barriere 2.��
�	����

�
�����
������?��ª�����
E�����	�����������������		��	����%��	�����	����
1.� �
����W�����������z��������J�
���������
�
�����������`���
b�Abb.10:    1.�z����

2.� J�
���������������������������$������	W��	���
������������	�����������������		��	������������	�
#��	�������W�������	�����	����
b�Abb.11:    1.�#��	�������W�����2.�$������	W��	���

3.������

3.� �
����W�����������z��������J�
���������
%��	�����	�����
b�Abb.12:    1.�z����

��	������	��������
������������X��	��
�������z������
��	������`���J��	�����
����#����	��������J��	���
����W�����������z�����
���J�
����������
�����������`��������`��������������
J��	���	��������	������������#��	�������W�����
�����	�	�
W���
b�Abb.13:    1.�#��	�������W�����2.�z�����3. Rohr
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Einstellen der Position der 
���		��@
Y�|������	�§
Y���

����������������$����������	�{	�����������������
%������	���������������W����	������z�������������
[�	W`����`���	�������
<�������������Z������
��W����
�	��������z���	�����
;��������������z���	�������������W����	������
%	�������������������`��������������������
�	����������
b�Abb.14:    1.�{	���������2.�Z������
��W����
�	����

<�������������Z������
��W����
�	��������%������	��
;��������������%������	����������W����	������
%	�������������������`��������������������
�	����������
b�Abb.15:    1.�Z������
��W����
�	�����2.�%������	

�
?��
Y�
�����hQ��=���Y����

WARNUNG: q@���
�h���§�«������h�Y	@=��
walten, um immer die Kontrolle über das 
¨������Y����?��@=��
[��Q���
�h����@�@�	���@���
�@��¨������Y�
�Q��������
�
�������
���@
����
�
����
������?����?����Q��@?Y�=�
���^���[ Verlust 
��	�I���	��������	�����[�	W`���W����`���
���	���
��	���`���������B���������������;������	����	���

VORSICHT: Benutzen Sie immer den 
@
Y�?�@Q���
�hQ��=���Y���[�h��==�
�h�����
�
hQ��=���Y�������������?����@�	�������
�����Y�ª«��
��
��������¦��
Y��������¦��
[

<�������������
�����	�	������Z�	�����W���
�����	��
����������Z�	���I������������	�
�����%	�������	
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W����z��������������[�	W`�������Z�	�	�	�
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������
?�
��������������
�����	�	�����������������������-
��������������[�	W`���������������������������	����
�
����������������[�	W`����W�����������{�	��
��	����������	������	��������
�������������
��������
vollständig eingerastet sind.
����������������J����������������������<������	�
Z�	��%	���������
b�Abb.16:    1.�%������	�2. Haken

�����
������������`��������
������������	�
����������
��	
�������
�������������	�
W�����	��������������	�
�
��������		��
�����	����W����
b�Abb.17:    1.��
������

��	?�^@���
Y������
?���Q�=¦���=�

VORSICHT: ���Y����
�h���
�Q������
�
�
?���Q�=¦���=�@�������¨������Y�]	����@����-

����
[�%���	��������W�������`����	���`��������+
���	�;��
�����������[�	W`����W������

;����	�����������Z�����
������������?�
�������`���
�����	��������������������������������	���
�����	��	���
geht.
b�Abb.18:    1.�z���	����2.�Z�����
�������

WARTUNG
WARNUNG: ���Y�^�����
�h�����Q�����

�������Q�	¦���
Y��
��
�]����
�������
Wartungsarbeiten am Werkzeug stets, dass das 
¨������Y�@��Y��Q�@=�����
�����������@?Y�-
nommen ist.�[�	����%���
�����������[�	W`����
����%������������%WW�������	��������W�������`��
�
���	���$�	������
��������	
����	��������
����
%��������W������

ANMERKUNG: Verwenden Sie auf keinen Fall 
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��¨@�Q�?�
��
������¦

�����=��=�����
���Y=��Q��
[�h=Q��������=��ª

�
����	§�?�
Y��
���	���
Y�����`���?�=��
Y�������@Q��
[

�����hQ����

WARNUNG: �
�	��
�
�h�����
������hQ�����

�Q��[���
����
�h����@��¨������Y�
�Q����^�

�
���������hQ�����@?Y�
���
�����?��Q�§-
digt ist.���	�W��	�%���	������������%WW��W���������
]��W��������	�������%WW�����	�	��
��������`��
����	���	���`������+���	�������;	�������	����]�����
��	�%WW�&�
���`���	��	������	����
�����������W����W-
���	�������Z�	�����	����	������	��
�&S����	���`���
��
Reparaturen.

b�Abb.19:    1.�%WW�&�
���`

B�������ZSz#Jz#Z�������B�#J<���Z{I#Z���������
$	���W���`������	�����������������J���	���	�������
����	��[�	����&����	�#��������	���������	�����E�W���&
��	�	����	W�����������	�E�W���&I�����������`���	���
����	�����
�������
��	���	�����������E�W���&
X	������	���`��������������	����	����
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FEHLERSUCHE
;���	���������J���	���	���������	���������	�������`���
����Z�	��������Z����W�������	
���]�������������$	������
�������������
��������	�%���������	�����	����	�����	��
����������
��������[�	W`���`��`�	������[������������
��
�������������������	����	���E�W���&I�����������`���	���������
�����������	����������������E�W���&#	���`��������	�
Reparaturen verwendet werden.

���@
�������
��Y�=�§«�Y���� ¨@���Q���
=�Q������@Q���
vx�
���
���ª��
Y{

�?��=	��@«
@���

��	�E���	���������
��� ��	�%WW��������
����������`�� ����%WW��������`���

%WW����	���!B���	�������" ����%WW�����������]�����<�������
�������`�������
%WW���������
����

����%��	��������������W������	����
���
korrekt.

[������������
����`���
������	�J���	���	����Z�	�
����	����	����I�����������`���	���

��	�E���	����������
��W�	`�	������
stehen.

Die Drehrichtung ist umgekehrt. ����	�����������	��	�
�������������
Drehrichtungsumschalter.

��	�<�������������%WW�����������	�� ����%WW�����������]�����<�������
�������`�������
%WW���������
����

���	���`��� ;	�
������������;����`�������[�	W`�����������
�����W������`���������

����E�T�����	��`������	����
���
erreicht.

��	�%WW����������
���������`�� ���`�����������%WW���������	�;��
�	���������
�����	�%������������

����%WW�����������������
�� ����%WW�����������]�����<�������
�������`�������
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korrekt.
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SONDERZUBEHÖR
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�@������������
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���������	���	���	�����	������������
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[�������������	��#��`�����������`���
�������	�
������	�����������������������������
�����������Z�	��
Makita-Kundendienststelle.
%������`������`��	���������E����������	��������
[�	W`����������������%��
������������������
%�����`���
�� I������
������	&��	���`
�� ]	���
������	&%�����`
�� ������&%�����`
�� z�
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��	��&%�����`
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ITALIANO (Istruzioni originali)

DATI TECNICI
Modello: DUX60

Velocità a vuoto 
!���`���

����	��"

Bassa 0 - 5.700 min-1

Media 0 - 8.200 min-1

%��� 0 - 9.700 min-1

<����``��
���������� 1.011 mm

����������������� 36 V CC

$��������� 4,1 kg - 8,7 kg

�� %�
�������������	���	�	�����
���������������	�
�	
�����������������������
��
���������������������
������`��
preavviso.

�� Z��������
��
������������	��	�������`���������`�����
�� Z�������������	��	������
���������x�

����	�����������

����	�����
��������
�	��

��������������	����<��
������-

`������������	����U���������������������
���������	�
���	��#$�%�'*+/'*:�����������
������������������
Cartuccia della batteria applicabile
;<*=*>?�+�;<*=/'�+�;<*=/';�+�;<*=@'�+�;<*=@';�+�;<*=:'�+�;<*=:';�+�;<*=>'�+�;<*=>';�+�;<*=A';
�� %�
����
�	��

�������������	�������
�������	�����	����	����������	������������������
������������	��	����	���

��	��
�����	������`��

AVVERTIMENTO: Utilizzare solo le cartucce delle batterie elencate sopra.�<x�����``��������	��
�	��

��
�����������	������	�����
����	������������	��������+�������
������

��=Q����@�����Q
�@QQ�����

Modello Velocità di rotazione

Bassa Media Alta

#E:'*E$ 0 - 4.200 min-1 0 - 6.000 min-1 0 - 7.100 min-1

#E:':E$��#E:'AE$ 0 - 3.500 min-1 0 - 5.000 min-1 0 - 6.000 min-1

#?:'*E$��#?:*'E$��#?:/'E$ 0 - 2.400 min-1 0 - 3.400 min-1 0 - 4.000 min-1

#F:'*E$�!����
��~�������
�����" '�&�*/��+� '�&�*G��+� '�&�/'��+�

IJ:''E$ 0 - 160 min-1 0 - 230 min-1 0 - 280 min-1

##:''E$ 0 - 2.800 min-1 0 - 4.000 min-1 0 - 4.700 min-1

#K:''E$ 0 - 1.600 min-1 0 - 2.300 min-1 0 - 2.800 min-1

�QQ������@]]��@�

Tipo Modello

%

����	�����
���������	� #E:'*E$��#E:':E$

%

����	����������	�������� #E:'AE$

%

����	������������� #?:'*E$��#?:*'E$

%

����	�������������������		� #?:/'E$

%

����	���������	� #F:'*E$

%

����	���
��������	� IJ:''E$

%

����	����������	�� ##:''E$

%

����	�����	����	�

���������
���� #K:''E$

%

����	����	����������	� <#:''E$
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Simboli
<����	��������������	�����������������``������	��x��-
��	�

�����%

�	��	������
���	����	�������	�������
����
prima dell’uso.

 

Leggere il manuale d’uso.

%�����	��
�	���������`�������	��
���	��

Non esporre all’umidità.

 
Ni-MH
Li-ion

�������	������`�����B#� 
Non smaltire apparecchiature elettriche 
�������	��������������	�������������
�Y�Z��
����	���`����������	���������	���������	������
di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroni-

���!J%##"������������	�������

�������	��
������	��������������	�������

�������	���
��������	������������������`��������
��-
��	���~��������	�����`���������������	�
-

�����	�������	�
�������������	���
���������
	����������������������	��������������������
����	���������������	�

����������	��`�����
��
����	������������	����	�����	�
�
�����
�
�
�����������

���=����]������
�����������������	�``������������`������������	���
������������������	���������	����	�����

����	���
���	����������
������������`�������%�Z��#S?ZSZ������
�	����������������x�����?��������``�	�������x����~���	�
altri scopi.

AVVERTIMENTO: Prima dell’uso, leggere 
�=��@
�@=���������==�@QQ�������

Q����=�]��-
sente manuale d’uso.�<�����
��������	���`��������
����	���`�������������	�`��������	�����
����	��	����
lesioni personali.

Rumorosità

Accessorio q���==���������]���-
sione sonora

q���==���������
potenza sonora

Standard 
applicabile

LPA (dB (A)) Incertezza 
K (dB (A))

LWA (dB (A)) Incertezza 
K (dB (A))

#E:'*E$�!
������
���������	�" 78,5 1,0 90,2 1,5 #?**='A

#E:'*E$�!
�����������	��������" ������������������������� 84,3 0,6 93,3 1,6 #?>'A@A

Lama di plastica 77.0 1,7 88,5 1,8 #?>'A@A

#E:':E$�!
������
���������	�" 82,5 2,2 93,3 2,9 #?**='A

#E:':E$�!
�����������	��������" ������������������������� 84,7 2,3 92,8 1,6 #?>'A@A

Lama di plastica 76.0 1,8 87,7 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:'AE$ ������������������������� 84,7 2,5 93,5 2,2 #?>'A@A

Lama di plastica 77.0 1,9 85,6 2.0 #?>'A@A

#?:'*E$ 83,7 1,2 92,6 0,7 Z�X*'>*G

#?:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 83,7 1,3 92,8 1,1 Z�X*'>*G

#?:*'E$ 80,2 1,9 88,2 2,2 Z�X*'>*G

#?:*'E$�^�<#:''E$ 78,9 1,7 88,3 2,7 Z�X*'>*G

#?:/'E$ 84,0 0,8 94,0 0,7 Z�X*'>*G

#F:'*E$ 92,5 1,4 101,9 1,4 Z�X**A='

#F:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 86,6 1,0 101,2 1,0 Z�X**A='

IJ:''E$ 76,7 2,2 84,2 1,0 #?G'_

##:''E$ 74,8 1,5 88,2 2,6 Z�X**G=_

#K:''E$ 87,4 1,4 94,5 1,3 Z�X*'>*G

#K:''E$�^�<#:''E$ 85,6 1,0 95,5 1,3 Z�X*'>*G

�� %�
���������������������	������������	������
�������	�������='��;�!%"�������	��	���������������
����
�����
����`��������
����	�����	���������	�	�����='��;�!%"��Z������	���	���`������
����
���
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Vibrazioni

Accessorio Maniglia sinistra  
(impugnatura anteriore)

Maniglia destra  
(impugnatura posteriore)

Standard 
applicabile

@��v�|�}{ Incertezza 
~�v�|�}{

@��v�|�}{ Incertezza 
~�v�|�}{

#E:'*E$�!
������
���������	�" 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?**='A

#E:'*E$�!
�����������	��������" ������������������������� 5,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

Lama di plastica 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:':E$�!
������
���������	�" 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?**='A

#E:':E$�!
�����������	��������" ������������������������� 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

Lama di plastica 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:'AE$ ������������������������� 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

Lama di plastica 4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#?:'*E$ 5,5 1,5 3,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 5,5 1,5 4,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:*'E$ 4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:*'E$�^�<#:''E$ 4,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:/'E$ 6,5 1,5 4,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

#F:'*E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**A='

#F:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 5,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**A='

IJ:''E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?G'_

##:''E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**G=_

#K:''E$ 4,0 1,5 3,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

#K:''E$�^�<#:''E$ 4,5 1,5 3,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

NOTA:�Z������	������������������������	�`�������
���	����������������	�������
����	���~�����������������	�������	�-
�
�������������	�������``������	�
���	����	��������������
���������	��
NOTA:�Z������	������������������������	�`�������
���	������������	�������``������
�����	�����������`������	�������	��
����x������`�����

AVVERTIMENTO:�<x�������������������	�`�������	������x�����``����������������x��������������	�
��������	��	��
	���������������	�����������������
���	���������
�����������������
��������������``�����x���������

AVVERTIMENTO:�%

�	��	�������������
�	���������	�������
�	�``����	�����	���`���������x���	���	���������
����������������x������`�����������
����`�����������������������``��!���������	������������������	�������
�
������	�������
�����������������������
����x������������������������U�������	��������������	��������������������`����"�

��Q��@�@��
�����Q
	��������
Solo per i paesi europei
<����
���	�`��������
����	���~�S#�����
���������x%���-
����%�����	���������������������	�`�����



34 ITALIANO

AVVERTENZE DI 
SICUREZZA
�������
���Y�
��@=����=@�����@==@�
sicurezza dell’utensile elettrico

AVVERTIMENTO: q�YY����������=��@������
���
di sicurezza, le istruzioni, le illustrazioni e i dati 
tecnici forniti con il presente utensile elettrico. La 
���
��������	���`�����������������	�`���������
�������
����������	�����	������	������
����������	�
������
�����
�+��	��������������	�������

�
����@���������=��@������
���
e le istruzioni come riferimento 
futuro.
Z����	��������������������	�
�������������	���`�����	���	��
��
�������x��������������	�
��!
������"��������`����������
alimentato da rete elettrica che all’utensile elettrico (a 
�����	��"��������`����������������������������	���

Istruzioni di sicurezza importanti per 
la cartuccia della batteria

1. Prima di utilizzare la cartuccia della batteria, 
=�YY����������=���������
����=��@������
�����]�-
tate (1) sul caricabatteria, (2) sulla batteria e (3) 
��=�]�����Q������=���@�=@�?@�����@[

2. Non smontare la cartuccia della batteria.
3. Qualora il tempo di utilizzo si riduca ecces-

���@��
�����
�����]����������@�@��
���
l’utilizzo dell’utensile. In caso contrario, si 
]�¯��
Q������
�=����Q������������Q@=�@��
���
possibili ustioni e persino un’esplosione.

4. Qualora l’elettrolita entri in contatto con gli 
QQ�����Q�@Q��@�=��Q
�@Q��@�]�=��@�����Q���-
dere immediatamente assistenza medica. 
°����@����
��@=����]�¯�����=�@���
�==@�]�����@�
��==@�����@[

5. Non cortocircuitare la cartuccia della batteria:
(1) Non toccare i terminali con alcun mate-

��@=��Q
������[
(2) ����@������Q
����@���=@�Q@���QQ�@���==@�

batteria in un contenitore insieme ad altri 
YY��������@==�Q����@=��Q�������
�������
Q�±���@[

(3) Non esporre la cartuccia della batteria 
@==�@Q��@��@==@�]�YY�@[

Un cortocircuito della batteria può causare 
�
�Y�@
�����������Q���
�����
�������Q@=�@-
mento, possibili ustioni e persino un guasto.

6. \
�Q
����@���=����
��=����=@�Q@���QQ�@���==@�
batteria in ubicazioni in cui la temperatura 
]��@��@YY��
Y�������]��@���������[

7. \
��
Q�
������=@�Q@���QQ�@���==@�?@�����@�@
Q���
��@=�@���@�Y�@����
����@

�YY�@�@��Q�-
pletamente esaurita. La cartuccia della batteria 
può esplodere se a contatto con il fuoco.

8. Fare attenzione a non far cadere e a non col-
pire la batteria.

9. Non utilizzare una batteria danneggiata.
10. Le batterie a ioni di litio contenute sono 

�YY�����@��������������=���Y=@��
����=���@-
sporto di merci pericolose (Dangerous Goods 
Legislation). 
$�	��	����	���
����	
����������������������	������
��	`���������`�����	�������
����	�������	��	������
	�U����������
���������x����������������x���
������ 
$�	�����	���	�`���������x�	��
������������	�����
	�
����������
�������`������������	����������	�����
��	�
�������%�����	�����
����������	���������`��-
������
������	����	������	����������������� 
?���	�	����
��	�	����
�����������	������������	�����
�����	����������������
���������������������	��
����	����������x����	�������x����������

11. ����
�����@==��
��@�����=Q@=����=@�����@==�
smaltimento della batteria.

12. ���=���@���=��?@���������Q=����@��
���Q
���
]�������]�Q��Q@����@��@���@[�<x��������`�����
�����������	�������	�����������
��������������	�����
risultare in incendi, calore eccessivo, esplosioni o 
��	����������U����������	�����
��

CONSERVARE LE PRESENTI 
ISTRUZIONI.

ATTENZIONE: Utilizzare solo batterie origi-
nali Makita.�<x�����``����������	���E�W���������	��������
����������	���
�������������������	��������	�����	����-
��	���������
�����������������	����
����������
������
����������	����������������Z����	���
������	�����������-
��	������	��`���E�W������	��x��������������
�	�
������-
rie Makita.

h�YY�����
���]���]������@���=@�
durata massima della batteria
1. �@��Q@���=@�Q@���QQ�@���==@�?@�����@�]���@�Q������

�Q@��Q���Q�]=��@��
��[�h�����������]������
utilizzare l’utensile e caricare la cartuccia della 
?@�����@���@
�����
�@�Q���=@�]��
�@���==��-
tensile è diminuita.

2. Non ricaricare mai una cartuccia della batteria 
Q�]=��@��
���Q@��Q@[�q@����@QQ@��Q@�����Q��
=@����@����=����==@�?@�����@[

3. Caricare la cartuccia della batteria a una tem-
]��@���@�@�?��
���Q�]���@���@������������[�
Lasciar raffreddare una cartuccia della batteria 
prima di caricarla.

4. Caricare la cartuccia della batteria se non la si 
è utilizzata per un periodo di tempo prolungato 
(più di sei mesi). 
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DESCRIZIONE DELLE PARTI
b�Fig.1

1 S�	��

��������������	�� 2 <�����������

� 3 Interruttore a grilletto 4 %������������
��

5 Maniglia 6 $���������������

� 7 ;�		��	��!���
��
�����
������������`����"

8 Indicatore di velocità

9 Indicatore luminoso di 
accensione

10 $������������

��������
principale

11 $���������������	����� 12 �	�
����

DESCRIZIONE DELLE 
FUNZIONI

AVVERTIMENTO: �QQ���@�������]���Q���
=����
��=����@��]�
����Q���=@�Q@���QQ�@���==@�?@�-
teria sia rimossa, prima di regolare o controllare 
il funzionamento dell’utensile. Il mancato spegni-
��������������
����	���`�����������
�	��

���������
�����	������	����	��	������	�����	��������������	�������
dovute all’avvio accidentale.

Installazione o rimozione della 
cartuccia della batteria

ATTENZIONE: Spegnere sempre l’utensile 
]���@�����
��@==@�������������=@�Q@���QQ�@���==@�
batteria.

ATTENZIONE: Mantenere saldamente lo stru-
��
����=@�?@�����@���@
������
��
����
��@==@����
���������=@�Q@���QQ�@���==@�?@�����@[ Qualora non 
si mantengano saldamente lo strumento e la cartuc-

��������������	����U����������������	����	���
�����	��
������������
����������������~����
����	����������-
giamento dello strumento e della cartuccia della 
�����	�������
�}���������������	�������

b�Fig.2:    1. Indicatore rosso 2.�$��������3. Cartuccia 
�����������	��

$�	�	������	�����
�	��

��������������	������	����
�		�	��
��������x�������������	���������
�		�	��������������������
il pulsante sulla parte anteriore della cartuccia.
$�	���������	�����
�	��

��������������	�����������	���x��-
�����
�������������	���
�������
�������	������x������-
����������	����
�����	�����������Z���	�	���
�������������
��������������

����������
���������	���
�����������
��������������	���x����
���	��	������������������	��	������
������������������	������������

����
�������������

ATTENZIONE: �
��@==@������]����
��
�	
��
=@�Q@���QQ�@���==@�?@�����@���
�@���@
��=��
��Q@-
��������

�¡�]�£�����?�=�[ In caso contrario, la 
�����	������	�����
���	���

�����������������x����-
sile, causando lesioni personali all’operatore o a chi 
�������
����

ATTENZIONE: Non installare forzatamente la 
cartuccia della batteria.������	����������	����������
inserisca scorrendo agevolmente, vuol dire che non 
viene inserita correttamente.

h�����@����]�����
��������
�|
batteria

<x������������������������������������	���`���������x���������
��������������������	���������������������		�������������
�-
�������x��������`������������	����	��	�����	����������������
����x����������������������	����<x�������������		�����������-
��
���������	�����������`�����������U����	���x��������������
�����	�������������	���	����������������
����`������������f

Stato Indicatori luminosi

 Acceso  Spento  
Lampeggiante

���	�

�	�
�

��		��
���������

���	��
�	�
�

������
���@=����@QQ@��Q
�����	���x�����������������	�

�	�
��������	��

��
impigliate o altri detriti, gli indicatori ���U������

���	�������`��������������	������x�������������		�����
automaticamente.
Z��U�����������`�����������	���x���������������		����	��
�x�����
�`�����
������
�������������	�

�	�
������x����-
sile. Quindi, accendere l’utensile per riavviarlo.

Protezione dal surriscaldamento per 
l’utensile o la batteria
������������	��
�������		��
������������������������
�-
tori di velocità lampeggiano.
�����	�������	��
��������		��
������������x������������
�		�������������
��������<��
��	�	���	����	���x���������
�+����������	�����	�������	��

����	���x���������

������
���@==@����@�Q@��Q@
����������
���
��~������������	������	���
����x������������
arresta automaticamente e l’indicatore  lampeggia.
�����	���x����������������`�������
���U���������������������
����		����	���	������	����������	�������x�����������
�	�
�	���
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Indicazione della carica residua 
della batteria

Solo per cartucce delle batterie dotate di indicatore
b�Fig.3:    1. Indicatori luminosi 2.�$�����������
���	����
$	���	�����������������
���	�����������
�	��

���������
�����	�����	�����
�	�����
�	�
��	������������������	����{���
indicatori luminosi si illuminano per alcuni secondi.

Indicatori luminosi Carica 
residua

Illuminato Spento Lampeggiante

Dal 75% al 
100%

Dal 50% al 
75%

Dal 25% al 
50%

Dallo 0% al 
25%

Caricare la 
�����	���

<�������	���
���	����
essersi 

guastata.

NOTA:�%���
�����������
����`������x������������
�����	���	�������������x����
�`��������	�������	��	��
���	������	�������������
�	�
������������

Interruttore di accensione principale

AVVERTIMENTO: ���@����@������]���=��
���-
����������@QQ�
��
��]��
Q�]@=����@
��=@��@Q-
Q��
@�

�¡��
���[

$�	������		��������������x�����������	���	�����������������
�

���������	��
������������U�������x����
���	������-
���������

���������	��
�������������������$�	������	��
l’utensile, premere di nuovo il pulsante di accensione 
principale.
b�Fig.4:    1.�$������������

���������	��
�����

NOTA: L’indicatore luminoso di accensione principale 
���������U����	������	�����x����		����	����	��������
���
����`���������������``������~��<x����
���	�����������
lampeggia se si attiva l’interruttore di accensione prin-

����������	�������������	���������������������

����
l’interruttore a grilletto.

NOTA:����������������������``���������`�����������-
����������������
���$�	������	���x�������

����������
l’interruttore di accensione principale si disattiva 
��������
�������U�������x����		����	����	������������
viene premuto per un determinato periodo di tempo, 
�����
����x����		����	������

���������	��
��������
stato attivato.

Funzionamento dell’interruttore

AVVERTIMENTO: Per la sicurezza dell’o-
]��@��������������
��=��¡���@������
@�=��@����
�?=QQ��Q�������@�=�@����@QQ���
�@=����==����
-
��=�[�\
����=���@�������=����
��=����@=�@��
����
�
�	�
��
�����]=�Q���
�����@
�����]�����
=��
����������@�Y��==������
�@�]�������=@�=��@����
sblocco. Portare l’utensile a un nostro centro di 
assistenza autorizzato per le riparazioni del caso 
PRIMA di un ulteriore utilizzo.

AVVERTIMENTO: \
����@�������Q
���=�

@����@������=@�=��@�����?=QQ���

���Q=�-
���
������=@�	�
��
����=�]��@������[

ATTENZIONE: Prima di inserire la cartuccia 
della batteria nell’utensile, controllare sempre 
Q���=��
����������@�Y��==����	�
��
��Q�����@-
��
�������
����==@�]����
��²<xx³���@
�����
��
rilasciato.

AVVISO: Non premere con forza l’interruttore a 
Y��==������
�@���
����]�����@�=@�=��@�����?=QQ[�
In caso contrario, si potrebbe causare la rottura 
dell’interruttore.

$�	������	������	���	���

��������������x����		����	����
	�������������	���������������������

��
b�Fig.5:    1.�<�����������

��2. Interruttore a grilletto
$�	������	���x����������������	���x����		����	������

��-
�������	��
������������		�	�������������!�����������
����

������������

��������		�������
����������"��
U�������	���	���x����		����	����	���������<������
��~�
dell’utensile aumenta mediante l’aumento della pres-
����������x����		����	����	���������$�	��		����	���x����������
rilasciare l’interruttore a grilletto.

`�Y=@��
����==@���=Q���
������������	����	���������
��~�����x�����������

��������
pulsante di accensione principale.
%��������

�������������������

���������	��
����������
���������������
��~�
������
b�Fig.6:    1.�$������������

���������	��
�����

Indicatore Modalità

%���

Media

Bassa
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��=�@
�������
�����
��]���=@�
rimozione dei detriti

AVVERTIMENTO: ����@�������������
��?@QQ�������������]�Y=�@���Q���=@�	�
��
�����
��@��
���
����@�

�¡��
�Y�@���������������
�]�Y
����=����
��=�������������=@�Q@���QQ�@���==@�
batteria. Il mancato spegnimento e la mancata rimo-
`�����������
�	��

��������������	������	����	��	������	��
in gravi lesioni personali dovute all’avvio accidentale.

Questo utensile dispone di un pulsante di inversione per cam-
���	�������	�`��������	���`������<���������`���������
������-
���������	���`���������	��

�������	������������������x���������
$�	�����	��	�����	���`��������

�	���������������������	-
���������	���	�����	��������U���������������������x���������
���		��������<x����
���	���������������

�����������`�����
�������	��������������������x���������	����������	�`�����
����	���U����������	�����x����		����	����	��������
$�	���	��	�������	���`�������	������	����
��	�����	����������
attendere che la testina dell’utensile si arresti.
b�Fig.7:    1.�$���������������	�����

NOTA:���	��������	���`���������	�����x������������-
`������������	�����	������	���������������U���������
arresta automaticamente.
NOTA: B���������
����x���������������		�����������	���`�����
��	����������	�`�������	�����U���������	��������x���������
NOTA:���������

���������������������	����������	�����
testina dell’utensile sta ancora ruotando, l’utensile si 
�		�������	��	���	�	��������	���`���������	���

Funzione di controllo elettronico 
della coppia

<x���������	�����������	���
����������	���`��������	��-
���������������
��~����	���`������
������	�����
����	��
���
���	�

������Z��U�����������`�������x������������
arresta automaticamente per evitare un’ulteriore rota-
`���������x�������������������$�	�	������	���x����������
	����
��	���x����		����	����	���������#������	�����
�����
������	���`��������	�����������������
��~����	���`������
U�������

����	���x���������

NOTA:�����������`�������������������	���	���������
per i contraccolpi.

MONTAGGIO
AVVERTIMENTO: �QQ���@�������]���Q���

=����
��=����@��]�
����Q���=@�Q@���QQ�@���==@�?@���-
��@���@������@��]���@�����		����@�����@=��@���@=��@�
operazione sull’utensile. Il mancato spegnimento 
��������
����	���`�����������
�	��

��������������	���
���	����	��	������	�����	��������������	��������������
all’avvio accidentale.

AVVERTIMENTO: \
�@���@����@��=����
-
sile se non è stato completamente assemblato. 
<x�����``������x������������������������������������
��	`��������	�����	������	�����	��������������	�������
dovute all’avvio accidentale.

Montaggio della maniglia
E����	�������������
��������	����������������������-
`������%

�	��	���
������������������
����
�����	�����
������`����	����������������������	�

����?���	������	��
�}��

�	
��	�����������`����	��
b�Fig.8:    1. Maniglia 2. Bullone a esagono incassato 

3. Morsa 4.�������`����	��5.���������������
�	�

��

E����	�������		��	��!���
��
�����������������`����"�������
�������������``��������������	���������������		��	���B���
�������������������	������	�������		��	��
b�Fig.9:    1. Barriera 2. Vite

Montaggio del tubo degli accessori
E����	����������������

����	������x����~�����	��
1. Ruotare la leva verso l’accessorio da taglio.
b�Fig.10:    1. Leva

2.� %������	�������	���
���������������������	�

�����
����	�	����������������

����	��������U������������������
�������

���
�������	����x�����
b�Fig.11:    1.�$���������������

��2.���������������

�	�

���3.�$�	��

3. Ruotare la leva verso l’unità motore.
b�Fig.12:    1. Leva

%

�	��	���
����������	�
��������������������	����������
�����
$�	�	������	�����������	����	������������	����x�

����	���
���������������	�		��������������	������������	���������
����������������

��
b�Fig.13:    1.�$���������������

��2. Leva 3.�����

Regolazione della posizione della 
maniglia o dell’anello di aggancio

J����	���������`�������������������������x����������
aggancio in modo da poter maneggiare comodamente 
l’utensile.
%������	������������������������
�����������������-
�����������	������������������������`������������	��

�������U��������		�	�������������
b�Fig.14:    1. Maniglia 2. Bullone a esagono incassato

%������	������������������������
�����������x����������
���
����������	���x�������������
��������������-
`������������	��
�������U��������		�	�������������
b�Fig.15:    1. Bullone a esagono incassato 2.�%���������

aggancio

Montaggio della tracolla

AVVERTIMENTO: Mantenere il controllo 
��==����
��=���
���@=��@������
��Q
�=@��@�-
���@�@���
��
�[�\
�Q
��
�����=@�����@��
��
��==����
��=������������������Q���
����@=����
�
]�����������==�@��@����=@��[ La mancata capa-

��~�����������	�����
���	���������x������������	�����
risultare in gravi lesioni personali agli astanti e 
all’operatore.
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ATTENZIONE: Utilizzare sempre la tra-
colla montata. Prima dell’uso, regolare la tra-
Q==@��
�?@���@==@��@Y=�@���==����
����]�������@���
l’affaticamento.

Z������	������	�
������������������������	����
��������-
��	�����	���	�������	�
��������������������	�

�������	���
����	���x��������������	��	������������	��
��������	����������������	�
����������	������x���������

�������������������	�����������������
�������x���������

����������	�
�������������%

�	��	���
���������������
����������
��������
�������������

�����
�������������
in sede.
J����	�������������������������``�����������	����
�	��	��������``��
b�Fig.16:    1.�%������������
���2. Gancio

<�������������������������������������
���	�������
���
��������	�������������������
��������
���

�������������
�������������������
b�Fig.17:    1.�]�����

�
����@��
����==@�Q��@���
esagonale

ATTENZIONE: Fare attenzione a non lasciare 
=@�Q��@���@�?��Y=@��
�����@�
�==@�����@���==��-
tensile. Z��
����
���	�	�������	�����
����	����������
��	��������+���������	���x���������

���������������������
����	��	�����
���������	�����
come indicato, per evitare che venga persa.
b�Fig.18:    1. Maniglia 2.�S���������	����

MANUTENZIONE
AVVERTIMENTO: �QQ���@�������]���Q���

=����
��=����@��]�
����Q���=@�Q@���QQ�@���==@�?@���-
��@���@������@��]���@�����		����@�����@=��@����
���-
��
�������]���
����@
���
��
����==����
��=�[ 
Z�����
�����������������������
����	���`�����������

�	��

��������������	������	����	��	������	�����	����
lesioni personali dovute all’avvio accidentale.

AVVISO: Non utilizzare mai benzina, benzene, 
�=��
����@=Q=��@=�������@
�������=�[��
�Q@��
contrario, si potrebbero causare scolorimenti, 
deformazioni o crepe.

Protezione della batteria

AVVERTIMENTO: \
����������=@�]���-
zione della batteria. Non utilizzare l’utensile con la 
protezione della batteria rimossa o danneggiata. 
B������������	�����
������
�	��

��������������	���
���	�����
����	�����������`���������������������	�����
	������	���������������	��������+�������
������������	��
����	���`����������������	�����������	������������-
�����
�������	������	��	���
���	�������������`������	�`-
`������	����	���	�`�����

b�Fig.19:    1.�$	���`����������������	��

$�	��	���	��	������ZSBJ#��%����x%]]Z�%;Z<Z�������
�	�����������	���	�`�������U������������	������	���������
�������`����������	����`����������������	����������
������
���	�������������`������	�``����E�W����������`-
`���������	��	�
�����E�W����

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI
$	�������	�
�����	��	���	�`�����������	����x����`�������	�����������������	�����	����������	�������
���������
������	��������������������������	�����������	���x����������J�����	��������
��������
���	�������������`������	�``����
E�W����������``���������	����``�����	�
������E�W������	����	���	�`�����

Stato di anomalia Causa probabile (guasto) ���
��Q�������@

Z������	���������`����� <��
�	��

��������������	���������
installata.

Z�������	�����
�	��

��������������	���

$	������������������	���!��������������" J�
�	�
�	����������	���������	�����	�
�	�
����������
���
�
�����������	����������	���

Z��������������	������������������`�����
correttamente.

J�
�����	�����	���	�`����������
���	�������������`��
����	�``������
����

Z������	������		��������������	����
�����``��

<��	���`�����������	����� S�����	�������	�`��������	���`�����
������
������-
��	���������	������������	���`�����

Z�������������
�	�
�������������	����������� J�
�	�
�	����������	���������	�����	�
�	�
����������
���
�
�����������	����������	���

��		��
���������� Z���		����	���x�����``������x�����������	�
�������	���
���	���	����	���

L’utensile non raggiunge il numero di 
giri massimo.

<�������	��������������������
correttamente.

Z�������	�����
�	��

��������������	���
�������
	�����
nel presente manuale.

<��
�	�
�������������	����������
esaurendo.

J�
�	�
�	����������	���������	�����	�
�	�
������������
�����������������	����������	���

Z��������������	������������������`�����
correttamente.

J�
�����	�����	���	�`����������
���	�������������`��
����	�``������
����
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ACCESSORI OPZIONALI
ATTENZIONE: Questi accessori o compo-


�
���@YY��
������
�Q
��Y=�@���]���=����Q
�=��-
��
��=���@���@��]�Q��Q@��
�=�]����
����@
�@=�[ 
L’impiego di altri accessori o componenti aggiuntivi 
����
�������	�����	��
����������������������	������
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$�	�������	������	��	����������	���������������U������
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NEDERLANDS (Originele instructies)

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS
Model: DUX60

Nullasttoerental 
!`����	��������W"

Laag 0 - 5.700 min-1

Gemiddeld 0 - 8.200 min-1

Hoog 0 - 9.700 min-1

������������ 1.011 mm

Nominale spanning @A�������W�������

Nettogewicht 4,1 kg - 8,7 kg

�� Z����	���������������	�	�W���	����	
����������WW���������������������������	�
������	�����������������
��
����
����������`����	����	��������W����������������`����

�� �����
����
����������W��������������������������	�
�������
�� z������
���W�����	�
������������W����W���������������WW�������	����	�����

��������
���������`���	����
��-

������������	���W���������#$�%&�	�
���	��'*+/'*:����	�����������������������
Toepasselijke accu’s
;<*=*>?�+�;<*=/'�+�;<*=/';�+�;<*=@'�+�;<*=@';�+�;<*=:'�+�;<*=:';�+�;<*=>'�+�;<*=>';�+�;<*=A';
�� �����������������	��������	�������

�x��`����������W����������	���	������W����W��������	���������

WAARSCHUWING: ��?���������=����
�����@QQ������������?��
�^���
�Y�
���[�{��	��W����������
����	���

��W�����������������������+����	����

\�==@������
�@=�������=]����

Model Toerental

Laag Gemiddeld Hoog

#E:'*E$ 0 - 4.200 min-1 0 - 6.000 min-1 0 - 7.100 min-1

#E:':E$��#E:'AE$ 0 - 3.500 min-1 0 - 5.000 min-1 0 - 6.000 min-1

#?:'*E$��#?:*'E$��#?:/'E$ 0 - 2.400 min-1 0 - 3.400 min-1 0 - 4.000 min-1

#F:'*E$�!W�������������" '�&�*/��+� '�&�*G��+� '�&�/'��+�

IJ:''E$ 0 - 160 min-1 0 - 230 min-1 0 - 280 min-1

##:''E$ 0 - 2.800 min-1 0 - 4.000 min-1 0 - 4.700 min-1

#K:''E$ 0 - 1.600 min-1 0 - 2.300 min-1 0 - 2.800 min-1

���Y���������=]����

Type Model

Bosmaaierhulpstuk #E:'*E$��#E:':E$

Graskantmaaierhulpstuk #E:'AE$

Heggenschaarhulpstuk #?:'*E$��#?:*'E$

Grondheggenschaarhulpstuk #?:/'E$

���W�����`���������W #F:'*E$

{	����	����������W IJ:''E$

{	��	��������������W ##:''E$

I���������������W #K:''E$

%���	����������W <#:''E$
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Symbolen
z��	����	��������������������������	������	����
����
��	������	��W�����	��	���	����������������`������W�-
��������	���������	����
���������	��W���

 

<���������	��W�������`���

[�������	������	`�
������������������

����������������������
���

 
Ni-MH
Li-ion

%���������	�#B&������� 
{�������W�	��
���	����
��������

�x�������
��������������������Y�����������#�	������
	�
���������`�W����������W�	��
���������W�	�-
���
�������	�����������`�W�������	��������
�

�x���������������	���������

�x���������
�������������	������������������������
wetgeving, dienen elektrisch gereedschap, 
�

�!x�"���������	���������������������������
���������	����������	��W�����
�������
�����	�������`��������������	�������-
���	�����	�����	�
�
�����	����������������
aan de geldende milieu-eisen.

Gebruiksdoeleinden
������������
���������

�����	����������������������
���	���������	������������������W��	���������W�
��	��������������������W���#Sz?Z�Sz#�{#{#�#?���
������`����	��W�������`����{��	��W���������	����
nooit voor enig ander doel.

WAARSCHUWING: q�����´´��Y�?��������
Y�?�����@@
^����
Y��@
�������=]�����
@@��������
gebruiksaanwijzing. Het niet volgen van de waar-
schuwingen en instructies kan leiden tot ernstig letsel.

Geluid

Hulpstuk Gemiddeld 
Y�=��������
���@�

Gemiddeld 
Y�=��������Y�

���@�

Toepasselijke 
norm

LPA (dB (A)) <
����������
K (dB (A))

LWA (dB (A)) <
����������
K (dB (A))

#E:'*E$�!������������	" 78,5 1,0 90,2 1,5 #?**='A

#E:'*E$�!����	��W��������	" ?�����	���&����W�� 84,3 0,6 93,3 1,6 #?>'A@A

I����������������� 77.0 1,7 88,5 1,8 #?>'A@A

#E:':E$�!������������	" 82,5 2,2 93,3 2,9 #?**='A

#E:':E$�!����	��W��������	" ?�����	���&����W�� 84,7 2,3 92,8 1,6 #?>'A@A

I����������������� 76.0 1,8 87,7 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:'AE$ ?�����	���&����W�� 84,7 2,5 93,5 2,2 #?>'A@A

I����������������� 77.0 1,9 85,6 2.0 #?>'A@A

#?:'*E$ 83,7 1,2 92,6 0,7 Z�X*'>*G

#?:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 83,7 1,3 92,8 1,1 Z�X*'>*G

#?:*'E$ 80,2 1,9 88,2 2,2 Z�X*'>*G

#?:*'E$�^�<#:''E$ 78,9 1,7 88,3 2,7 Z�X*'>*G

#?:/'E$ 84,0 0,8 94,0 0,7 Z�X*'>*G

#F:'*E$ 92,5 1,4 101,9 1,4 Z�X**A='

#F:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 86,6 1,0 101,2 1,0 Z�X**A='

IJ:''E$ 76,7 2,2 84,2 1,0 #?G'_

##:''E$ 74,8 1,5 88,2 2,6 Z�X**G=_

#K:''E$ 87,4 1,4 94,5 1,3 Z�X*'>*G

#K:''E$�^�<#:''E$ 85,6 1,0 95,5 1,3 Z�X*'>*G

�� ���������������������	�������������	�W�������='��;�!%"���������	�����W�������������������������	�������	�`����
����='��;�!%"���	�������	���
��	����
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Trillingen

Hulpstuk q�
����@
�Y���]�
v���@
�Y���]{

`�Q�����@
�Y���]�
v@Q�����@
�Y���]{

Toepasselijke 
norm

@��v�|�}{ <
����������
~�v�|�}{

@��v�|�}{ <
����������
~�v�|�}{

#E:'*E$�!������������	" 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?**='A

#E:'*E$�!����	��W��������	" ?�����	���&����W�� 5,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

I����������������� 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:':E$�!������������	" 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?**='A

#E:':E$�!����	��W��������	" ?�����	���&����W�� 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

I����������������� 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:'AE$ ?�����	���&����W�� 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

I����������������� 4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#?:'*E$ 5,5 1,5 3,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 5,5 1,5 4,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:*'E$ 4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:*'E$�^�<#:''E$ 4,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:/'E$ 6,5 1,5 4,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

#F:'*E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**A='

#F:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 5,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**A='

IJ:''E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?G'_

##:''E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**G=_

#K:''E$ 4,0 1,5 3,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

#K:''E$�^�<#:''E$ 4,5 1,5 3,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

OPMERKING: De opgegeven trillingsemissiewaarde is gemeten volgens de standaardtestmethode en kan wor-
������	��W����������	����
���������	����W�����������	���	����
�������
OPMERKING:�������������	����������������	���W�����W���	������	��W�����	���������	���������	����������
�������������

WAARSCHUWING:�����	����������������������������	��W������������W�	��
���	����
�����������	�W���W�W���
��	�
�����������������������	����������������	��������W����W�������������	����	��������	����
������	���
��	��W��

WAARSCHUWING:���	��	���	�������������������	��������	������	��������	����
��	��������������-
	���	�����`����������	����������
�������������������������������	��	�W���W��������������!	�W�������������
�������������������������	����
�
�����`����������������	����	��������W�������	����
������������
��W�������
���������	��	�������������������
��W�������������	"�

�������=@��
Y��@
�Q
	�������
Alleen voor Europese landen
���#{&��	W��	�������
����	�����������������������
;������%�������`����	��W�������`���
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VEILIGHEIDSWAAR-
SCHUWINGEN
Algemene 
���=�Y�����^@@��Q��^�
Y�
����
�=������Q��Y������Q�@]

WAARSCHUWING: q����@==�����=�Y�����-
^@@��Q��^�
Y�
��@@
^����
Y�
��@	?��=��
Y�
��
�
��Q�
��Q���Y�Y���
��?����
��?��������=������Q���
Y������Q�@]�@@
�@Q���Y���[�%�������������������	-
��������������`��������������W�������	������	������
�	��������W�	��
����
��WW�����+����	������������

��^@@��@==��^@@��Q��^�
Y�
��
�
instructies om in de toekomst te 
kunnen raadplegen.
De term "elektrisch gereedschap" in de veiligheidsvoor-
�
�	����������������	����
����������������	��������
������
��������	W���!��������	"�����	����
�����������
een accu (snoerloos).

��=@
Y���������=�Y������
����Q�����
�����
�@QQ�

1. q����@==�����Q���	��
��
�^@@��Q��^�
Y�
�]�
v�{����@QQ�=@�����v}{����@QQ����
�v�{�����]���Q��
^@@�������@QQ��^����Y�?�������@=���
�����
accu in gebruik te nemen.

2. Neem de accu niet uit elkaar.
3. �=�����Y�?�����������@
���
�]Y�=@��
�@QQ��

@@
���
=�������������Y�^���
������������
Y�?��������@
�
�����==������]�����
[�
���Y�����Y�?������@
������������
Y��?�@
�-
^
��
��
���=	����
�
�]=	�
Y������@��
[

4. �=���=����=>���
��^�Y�
��������Q��Y��-
��
���]�=�����^�Y�
������Q�
�^@����
�
���]����
�����==���������=]��@
���
�
�������
[��=����=>���
����Y�
��@
�?=�
������
�����@��
[

5. ���������=����
Y��@
����@QQ��
(1) Raak de accuklemmen nooit aan met een 

geleidend materiaal.
(2) Bewaar de accu niet in een bak waarin 

@
��������@=�
���^��]�
��@=���]��-
kers, munten e.d. worden bewaard.

(3) Stel de accu niet bloot aan water of regen.
~���=����
Y��@
����@QQ���@
���@@�����
��@
�
��
�Y��������@	Y�	���������������
Y��?�@
�-
wonden, en zelfs defecten.

6. ��^@@������Y������Q�@]��
����@QQ��
����]�
plaatsen waar de temperatuur kan oplopen tot 
�����	��Y��[

7. ¨��]����@QQ��
����
�������������
����^@
-

���������^@@��?��Q�@��Y��	��==���Y�����=���
�
��[����@QQ���@
�
�]=		�
��
���������[

8. ¨��������Q���Y��@�������@QQ��
����=@@���@==�
�
�
�����
����?=����=��@@
��Q����
�	�����
[

9. ��?�����
�����
�?��Q�@��Y���@QQ�[
10. ���?��Y�=�������=��������
?@�������
����
�


�������Y�@@
������������
��
����^��Y���
Y�
����
��Y��@@�=�������		�
[ 
���	�
����	
������	�����	�������	����W�����	�
derden en transporteurs moeten speciale vereis-
�����������`����������	��WW���������W����	���
��	������������� 
%������	��	���������������	��W���������	���
��	�����	���	�������������`�W����W������T��	�����
������������������	���W�������������	����������
z�����������������������W���	���	������������
regelgeving. 
Blootliggende contactpunten moeten worden 
�����W������������������

�������`������
��	������	��W��������`�������W����������������
verpakking.

11. �=Y�?�������^�YY��
��@
����@QQ�����]=@@���-
=��������Q���	��
[

12. Gebruik de accu’s uitsluitend met de gereed-
�Q�@]]�
���������@���@����
�@@
?��=�
[�%���
����

�x����	���������	�
����������&
�����������
�	����
��������W�������������������	��������-
������	�����	��������WW�����������T����������
��WW����������W�	�����

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES.
LET OP: Gebruik uitsluitend originele Makita 

accu’s.�z�����	��W���������&�	��������

�x������
�

�x������`��������`����W����	�������������������

��
�������������	�������	�������W������������
�������	��	-
`��W���X�W���	��������	��������	����������E�W����
op het gereedschap en de lader van Makita.

��]�������
��@���@=��=���
�-
������@
����@QQ�
1. q@@�����@QQ��]����@�������==���Y�
�=@��
�

��[�h�]�����Y�?������@
�����Y������Q�@]��
�
=@@�����@QQ��]���=��
��^@

�������@�����=��
�@����������Y�
��@
�����Y������Q�@]����
afgenomen.

2. q@@����
��==���Y�]Y�=@��
�@QQ��
���
]
���^�][����=@
Y�]=@��
�����������
=���
�������@
����@QQ�[

3. q@@�����@QQ��]�?�����
��Y���
Y����]�-
�@����������
�������
�����[�q@@����
�^@����
@QQ��@	��=�
�@=���
������]����=@��
[

4. Laad de accu op als u deze gedurende een 
lange tijd (meer dan zes maanden) niet gaat 
gebruiken. 
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BESCHRIJVING VAN DE ONDERDELEN
b�Fig.1

1 %

� 2 Uit-vergrendelknop 3 �	�WW�	�
��W����	 4 Bevestigingsoog

5 Handgreep 6 Ontgrendelknop 7 ;��
��	������!�����-
W����W�������������"

8 ���	������������

9 ������������� 10 %��&���W��� 11 Omkeerknop 12 �
�����	�	������

BESCHRIJVING VAN DE 
FUNCTIES

WAARSCHUWING: �Y����@=���������@������
Y������Q�@]�������Y��Q�@��=���
��@�����@QQ�����
���^����������@�������^����
Y��@
�����Y�����-
�Q�@]�@@
]@���	�Q
��=����[�%��������	����
����
niet wordt uitgeschakeld en de accu niet uit het 
�	����
������	�����	�����	���W������������	����-
��W����
��W�����������������	�������	�������W��������

���@QQ��@@
?��
Y�
��
����^������


LET OP: hQ�@��=�����Y������Q�@]�@=���������
���@�������@QQ��@@
?��
Y��	����^������[

LET OP: _�������Y������Q�@]��
����@QQ��
�����Y��@��������
������@@
?��
Y�
�	����^������
�
�@
����@QQ�[�%����������	����
�����������

�������
�����������������W��������`�����������������������
��������	����
�����������

�����
�����������W���
��	�������W����������	������	��	`��W��

b�Fig.2:    1. Rood deel 2. Knop 3.�%

�

X������

�������	�����	�����	�
�����������W�����������
���	W������������

������
��������������W�	���������

��
uit het gereedschap.
X������

����������	���������������������������

������
�������	���������������`�����������������

�����`����
������������W�����

��`����	�������W���������	���-
�
��������������W��W���������	���%���������	�������������
��������W�����������W����W����`������������

�������
���������	�
���

LET OP: ���
Y����@QQ��@=�������=��@@=�@@
�
���@�������������=�
�����������Q��?@@����[�%���
u dit niet doet, kan de accu per ongeluk uit het 
�	����
�����������������������	����������������
verwonden.

LET OP: ���
Y����@QQ��
����������@Q���@@
[ 
%�������

����������WW����W���������	����
����
W�����	������
���������	�����`�����������
�����	�
���

�������Q�@]�|@QQ�?����=�Y�
Y��>�����
z����	����
����������	`�������������	����
���&+
�

���������������������������������
��W��������-
matisch de voeding naar de motor uit om de levensduur 
van het gereedschap en de accu te verlengen. Het 
�	����
����W�����������������	��W����������
������-
�������������	����
�����������

������}}���������
������������������������	��������������f

Status Indicatorlampjes

 Aan  Uit  Knippert

X��	������

Oververhit

�����	�
ontladen

<���?�=@���
Y�?����=�Y�
Y
[�����	������	����
�������	���������	������	�
��	��	�W���	��W�����W	�������������	�������W�����	���
het ����������������������������������������������
gereedschap automatisch.
�
��W������������������������	����
��������������������
��	��W������	��������������������	����
�������	�������
	��W�����
��W������	��������	����
�����������������	�
te starten.

<�����������
Y�?����=�Y�
Y��������
Y������Q�@]�	����@QQ�
[�����	����	��	����������	������W�����	��������
���	�������������
%������	��	����������	�����������������	����
��������-
�����
���<���������	����
������+�������

����W������
alvorens het gereedschap weer in te schakelen.

�����=�Y�
Y���Y�
��������
�=@��

[�����	�����

�������������	���������������	���-
schap automatisch en knippert het ��������
%��������	����
�����������	W�������W����������
��W�-
���	����	���������������	�����	��������

�x������������
gereedschap en laadt u de accu’s op.
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De resterende acculading 
controleren

Alleen voor accu’s met indicatorlampjes
b�Fig.3:    1.�Z���
���	��������2.�����W���
Druk op de testknop op de accu om de resterende 
�

����������`������������
���	���������	���������-
rende enkele seconden.

Indicatorlampjes Resterende 
acculading

Brandt Uit Knippert

75% tot 100%

50% tot 75%

25% tot 50%

0% tot 25%

Laad de accu 
op.

#	�W�������
���	���`����

opgetreden in 
de accu.

OPMERKING:�%����W����W����������	��W�������-
digheden en de omgevingstemperatuur, is het moge-
���W������������������

���������	�
������������
��	W����W���

�������

Aan-uitknop

WAARSCHUWING: hQ�@��=�@=��������@@
����-
�
]�����^@

��������Y������Q�@]�
����^����
gebruikt.

X�������	����
���������������`��������	�W����������
���&���W��������������&�������������	�������X���������
schakelen, drukt u nogmaals op de aan-uitknop.
b�Fig.4:    1.�%��&���W���

OPMERKING: De aan-uitlamp knippert wanneer de 
trekkerschakelaar wordt ingeknepen onder onge-
schikte omstandigheden. De lamp knippert wanneer u 
������&���W�������
��W������	�������������&��		�����-
hendel ingedrukt en de trekkerschakelaar ingeknepen 
houdt.

OPMERKING:������	����
�������W����	��W�����
������������
�������
��W�����
�����X������������
starten te voorkomen wordt de aan-uitknop automa-
tisch uitgeschakeld wanneer de trekkerschakelaar 
�������	������W����������������������������������	�
nadat de aan-uitknop is ingeschakeld.

�����������Q�@��=@@��Y�?�����


WAARSCHUWING: <�^�==���@
��^����=�Y-
������������Y������Q�@]����Y������������
��������-
Y��
��=��
��=������������@������Y������Q�@]�

?���=��^�����
Y��Q�@��=�[���?���������
Y������Q�@]�\<<���^@

���������@
�^���
�
�
Y��Q�@��=�����@==��
������������Q�@��=@@��
�
�����
��]�
��
��������������Y��
��=��
��=��
�
���������
[�h���������Y������Q�@]�������Y-
��=�������]@�@��������Y�
@@��
�������Q�Q�
�����
�q�<`�\h���������������Y�?�����
[

WAARSCHUWING: ���@Y�\<<�������������-
Y��
��=��
��=�����]=@�?@
���@�������
�	�@
����-
��
�����^����
Y��
�	�
Q�������@
���
�����
[

LET OP: �=���
�����@QQ���
�����Y�����-
�Q�@]����]=@@���
��������@=�����Q
��=���
�	����
��������Q�@��=@@��Y���^������
�?�������=�=@��
�
terugkeert naar de stand “OFF”.

KENNISGEVING: ~
��]������������Q�@��=@@��

�����@����
��
��������������Y��
��=�
]��
����
������
[�_�������@
�����Q�@��=@@���@]��Y@@
[

Om te voorkomen dat de trekkerschakelaar per ongeluk 
��	����������������������&��		�����W���������	�
���
b�Fig.5:    1. Uit-vergrendelknop 2.��	�WW�	�
��W����	
Om het gereedschap te starten, schakelt u de aan-uit-
knop in, pakt u de handgreep vast (de uit-vergrendel-
���������	��������������	�����������WW��"����W��������
vervolgens de trekkerschakelaar in. Hoe groter de druk 
op de trekkerschakelaar, hoe hoger het toerental van 
het gereedschap. Om het gereedschap te stoppen, laat 
u de trekkerschakelaar los.

Toerentalregeling
U kunt het toerental van het gereedschap instellen door 
op de aan-uitknop te tikken.
;�����W����W����������&���W�������	����	���������	������
b�Fig.6:    1.�%��&���W���

Lampje Functie

Hoog

Gemiddeld

Laag
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<������
]�������^������
��@
�
���=

WAARSCHUWING: hQ�@��=�����Y�����-
�Q�@]������
����^���������@QQ�����@��������������
Y��@@����
������
�	����=����^��������@��
�������
���	�
Q��������Y���������@@��
��
�^���
�
���^������[�%��������	����
�����������	�������-
schakeld en de accu niet uit het gereedschap wordt 
��	�����	���W������������	������W����
��W������������
�����	�������	�������W��������

�����	����
����������������W��	W�����������	���-
	�
����������	����	���������������������	�������	�����	���
van onkruiden en vuil dat verstrikt is geraakt in het 
gereedschap.
Om de draairichting om te keren, tikt u op de omkeer-
W�������W������������	�WW�	�
��W����	����������	����
�	����
����W��������������z�����������������������
te knipperen en wanneer u de trekkerschakelaar 
��W��������	���������	����
����W����������������	�-
stelde richting.
Om terug te keren naar de normale draairichting, laat u 
de trekkerschakelaar los en wacht u totdat de gereed-
schapskop stilstaat.
b�Fig.7:    1. Omkeerknop

OPMERKING: In de omgekeerde draairichting werkt 
�����	����
�������
��������W�	������������	�������
automatisch stopt.
OPMERKING: Nadat u het gereedschap is gestopt 
en u het gereedschap weer start, werkt het in de 
normale draairichting.
OPMERKING:�%�������������W��	W������W����	�����
de gereedschapskop nog draait, wordt het gereed-
�
��������������W���	�`������	�������W��	���
draairichting.

�=����
��Q����]]�=��Y�=	�
Q���
Het gereedschap detecteert elektronisch een plotse-
�����������������������	���������	���	�������	�����
kan ontstaan. In dat geval stopt het gereedschap auto-
�����
�������	��	�	����	�������������������	�����	����
voorkomen. Om het gereedschap weer te starten, laat u 
����	�WW�	�
��W����	������z��������	`��W������������-
�������������������������	��������������
��W������	���
het gereedschap weer in.

OPMERKING:���`�����
������������	����������
maatregel tegen terugslag.

MONTAGE
WAARSCHUWING: �
��=����@=�����	�����

Y������Q�@]�������Y��Q�@��=���
����@QQ��������-
^�������@=���
���
�Y��^����@@�����
�@@
�����
Y������Q�@]���������Q���
[�%��������	����
����
niet wordt uitgeschakeld en de accu niet uit het 
�	����
������	�����	�����	���W������������	����-
��W����
��W�����������������	�������	�������W��������

WAARSCHUWING: h�@�������Y������Q�@]�

������@������]�����������^��������Y��
-
teerd.����	������	����
���������������������W�
gemonteerde toestand te laten werken, kan dat na 
��	������W����
��W�����������������	�������	�������W�
letsel.

����@
�Y���]��
����

;��������������	�������������������	���W�������
�������������	��	���	������������	����`�
�����-
��������������������	�������������	W�	������������
��	�����	������	W�	������������������	������
b�Fig.8:    1. Handgreep 2.�Z���������3. Klem 

4.�%������������	�5.�$�����	W�	��

;�������������
��	������!�����W����W�������������"�
�����������	�����������������������
�	����������
���
��	�������#�������������������������
��	�-
�������������	���	������	�����	��
b�Fig.9:    1. Beschermstang 2.��
�	���

�����=]����]��]�?������Y�

;������������������������������W���������
����	�����������
1.� I�������������������	����������	�����	�
b�Fig.10:    1. Hendel

2.� <����������������������������	W�	����������W����
�������W������	�������������	�����W������������	����
b�Fig.11:    1. Ontgrendelknop 2.�$�����	W�	���3.�$��

3.� I�������������������	���������	�����������
b�Fig.12:    1. Hendel

��	��	���	�����������������W�����������������	������
����������������
X���������������	�����	����W����������������������	�����
�����	�����	�����	�W�������������	������	�������������	��-
delknop ingedrukt houdt.
b�Fig.13:    1. Ontgrendelknop 2. Hendel 3.�$���
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���]�������@
�����@
�Y���]|����
?������Y�
Y�Y�@	���==�


���������������������������	���������������������-
�������������
����	����������������������������	��W�
van het gereedschap.
�	���������������������������	�����������	�������
�������	�������	�����
����	���������	W����������
�	�������	���������������������
b�Fig.14:    1. Handgreep 2.�Z��������

�	������������������������������������������
��	���������������������������	�����
����	�������
��	W�����������	�������	���������������������
b�Fig.15:    1.�Z���������2. Bevestigingsoog

_����Q�������@@Y���=�?������Y�


WAARSCHUWING: Let er goed op dat u 
���@==�
����������Q
��=����������Y������Q�@]�
?�����[��Y�������@������Y������Q�@]���Q��

�����
��^���Q���
Y�	��
������Q���
Y��@
����@
������
in de buurt staat beweegt.�%��������
���	�������	�����
gereedschap verliest, kan dat leiden tot ernstig letsel 
���������	��W�	������������	��

LET OP: ��?�����@=����������Q�������@@Y���=�
�
�?������Y�����Y������Q�@]���@@
[�h��=����
Y�?����������Q�������@@Y���=�@	�]����=�Q�@@��-
Y������@
����Y�?������������������������
�����
[

Hang het schouderdraagstel over uw linkerschouder 
���	�������������	�
���	�	���	���	�������W����z����
�����	����
������������	�
���	`���
?������������
�����	�	�����������������	�WW����
������������������������	����
�������	����������
����`���������	����
�������W����������
�����	-
�	�������������W��	�����������������	`�W�	����	����
dat de gespen vastklikken en goed aan elkaar worden 
vergrendeld.
$��������������������
�����		�����������	���W��-
���������	W`���������
b�Fig.16:    1. Bevestigingsoog 2. Haak

�������������	`�������������������	������������W���
��	������	��W�����	���������������`��W�����������
����������W�������
b�Fig.17:    1. Gesp

<]?��Y�
��@
�����
?���=����=

LET OP: Denk eraan dat u de inbussleutel niet 
�
����Y������Q�@]��]�=@@�������
[�Dit kan letsel 
��+����
��������������	����
������	��	`�W���

[�����	������������������������	�����	��W�����	����
�������`��������������`������������������	������
b�Fig.18:    1. Handgreep 2.�Z�����������

ONDERHOUD
WAARSCHUWING: �Y����@=���������@��

����Y������Q�@]�������Y��Q�@��=���
����@QQ�����
���^�����������@������
��
�]�Q����	�
�������
@@
�����Y������Q�@]��������[�%��������	����
����
niet wordt uitgeschakeld en de accu niet uit het 
�	����
������	�����	�����	���W������������	����-
��W����
��W�����������������	�������	�������W��������

KENNISGEVING: Gebruik nooit benzine, was-
?�
��
������

����@=Q�=��
����Y�=����[�_������
��

�
�����=����
Y���������
Y�
��
�?@����
�
^���
������@@��[

�QQ�?��Q����?��Y�=

WAARSCHUWING: Verwijder de accube-
�Q����?��Y�=�
���[���?���������Y������Q�@]�

�������^��=����@QQ�?��Q����?��Y�=����^�������	�
?��Q�@��Y����[ Rechtstreeks stoten tegen de accu 
W��������

����	�����	��	`�W������������������������
��+����	�����%�������

����
��	���������	��	������
���
���������������������	�	���	�����
����
���������
uw erkende servicecentrum.

b�Fig.19:    1.�%

����
��	������

X������#Z<Z{z#Z�����;#�JXB[;%%Jz#Z������
het gereedschap te handhaven, dienen alle reparaties, 
����	�������������������������	�����������	����������
�	W����E�W���&��	��
�
���	���������E�W���&���	��W�����
�������������	��W�����E�W���&��	����������	������
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PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN
%���	��������	`��W�����	���	������W������`������������������	������������	����������������%�������������
�	�������W��������������`��������������������	������
�	�������	����	���������������	����
������������-
��	����<����	���	���������	����������	W����E�W���&��	��
�
���	����������������������	��W������	�������
Makita-vervangingsonderdelen.

��?=�����Q������
Y ¨@@��Q���
=�������@@��v����
Y{ Oplossing

Motor loopt niet. ����

���������������	�
��� Breng de accu aan.

$	���������������

��!�����������"� <��������

������%�����������������������������	-
vangt u de accu.

�������	��������	W����������� �	����������������W����	W�������	��
�
���	�������
gereedschap te repareren.

�������	����������W�	������������
gedraaid.

De draairichting is omgekeerd. Verander de draairichting met de omkeerschakelaar.

����

��������������� <��������

������%�����������������������������	-
vangt u de accu.

Oververhitting. �����������	��W����������	����
����������������
��W������

z����	����
������	��W��������T�-
male toerental niet.

����

�������������������	�
��� ;	�������

������`��������
�	����������`��
��	��W�������`���

z����

���	�������������� <��������

������%�����������������������������	-
vangt u de accu.

�������	��������	W����������� �	����������������W����	W�������	��
�
���	�������
gereedschap te repareren.

OPTIONELE 
ACCESSOIRES

LET OP: �����@QQ��������	���=]������
�
^���
�@@
?��=�
����Y�?��������������@���@�
Y������Q�@]��@���
������Y�?�����@@
^����
Y����
?��Q�����
[�;�����	��W���������	���

�����	������
�������WW�������������������	�������	�������W�����-
�����{��	��W�����

�����	�������������WW���������������
���	�������������������

[����������	����`����	���������	���`���

��-
���	�������������
����
�����������������������W��
Makita-servicecentrum.
J�������������	�	�����{����W��	���������W�����	�
de geschikte modellen voor dit gereedschap.
�� {	��	��������������W
�� ;�������	�������W
�� {	��W��������	�������W
�� z����
���	�������W
�� {	��������
���	�������W
�� ���W�����`���������W
�� I���������������W
�� {	����	����������W
�� %���	����������W
�� X	�������E�W�����

�x������

�����	�

OPMERKING:��������������������������W������
`��������	�������������������������	����
��������
�������	���������	������`��W������������������������
verschillen.
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ESPAÑOL (Instrucciones originales)

ESPECIFICACIONES
Modelo: DUX60

Velocidad sin carga 
(sin accesorio)

;��� 0 - 5.700 min-1

Media 0 - 8.200 min-1

%��� 0 - 9.700 min-1

Longitud total 1.011 mm

��������������� CC 36 V

$�������� 4,1 kg - 8,7 kg

�� ��������������	��
�����������	�	���������������
����������		��������������
��
�
�������U� ����������¡��
����������
������������	�����������

�� <�������
��
�
���������������	�����	����������� ������ ��
�� #���������������	��	������������������

���	��!�"����
�����������
�	��
����������	 ���<��
������
����������

�������������¡��������������
��	���
�������	�
����������#$�%�'*+/'*:����������	���������������
�@���Q�����?@���·@�@]=�Q@?=�
;<*=*>?�+�;<*=/'�+�;<*=/';�+�;<*=@'�+�;<*=@';�+�;<*=:'�+�;<*=:';�+�;<*=>'�+�;<*=>';�+�;<*=A';
�� %�������������
�	��
�����������	 ������
������		����������U���������}��������������������������������

	��������	������
���

ADVERTENCIA: ���=�Q���=@��
���=��Q@���Q������?@���·@�=���@���@���?@[�<�������`�
�������
���U���	�
��	��
�	��
����������	 ���������
������	���	������+�������
������

Velocidad sin carga con accesorio

Modelo Velocidad de giro

Baja Media Alta

#E:'*E$ 0 - 4.200 min-1 0 - 6.000 min-1 0 - 7.100 min-1

#E:':E$��#E:'AE$ 0 - 3.500 min-1 0 - 5.000 min-1 0 - 6.000 min-1

#?:'*E$��#?:*'E$��#?:/'E$ 0 - 2.400 min-1 0 - 3.400 min-1 0 - 4.000 min-1

#F:'*E$�!����
�����������
�����" '�&�*/��+� '�&�*G��+� '�&�/'��+�

IJ:''E$ 0 - 160 min-1 0 - 230 min-1 0 - 280 min-1

##:''E$ 0 - 2.800 min-1 0 - 4.000 min-1 0 - 4.700 min-1

#K:''E$ 0 - 1.600 min-1 0 - 2.300 min-1 0 - 2.800 min-1

�QQ�������=Y@�

Tipo Modelo

%

���	�����	������	�`���	� #E:'*E$��#E:':E$

%

���	�����	������	�`���	� #E:'AE$

%

���	�����	��S�	������� #?:'*E$��#?:*'E$

%

���	������S�	�����J������$��� #?:/'E$

%

���	�����	�����		�����#T������� #F:'*E$

%

���	�����	��S��������	 IJ:''E$

%

���	���J���	�����	 ##:''E$

%

���	�����	��S���
������S��} #K:''E$

#T������������#�� <#:''E$
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h·�?=�
%�
�������
������������	�������� ������������`�����
���
������U������%��¢	�������U��������������������
����
antes de usarlo.

 

Lea el manual de instrucciones.

$	�����
�������������
��������
������

?���T������������������

 
Ni-MH
Li-ion

�������	���� ����������B�����#�	����� 
£?������
����������	�������}
�	�
���������-
	 ���������
�������	�����������}���
��Y����

����	������
���������	�
������#�	�������
���	��	������������U��������}
�	�
�����
���
�	���
���������	 ������
�������	�����
	���������������	 ������
�������	��������
����
�
��������
��	���
������������
����
��
��������������	�������}
�	�
�������������
����	 ���
���������¢���������������������
�������	¡����	�	�
��������	�����	������
�	��������������������������	�
�
�����U���

������
��������T���
�����
����
���

���]������
#������		����������������
����������¡��	�
����������
prevista para propulsar un accesorio homologado 
����
������������

�����#�$#SZ]ZS%SZX?#�����������
manual de instrucciones. No utilice nunca la unidad 
��	����	���	��������

ADVERTENCIA: Lea el manual de instruc-
Q�
�����=�@QQ�����@�·�Q��������@
�@=����
instrucciones antes de utilizar.������������������
����	���
����������	�

���������	¡�	������	������	�-
das graves.

Ruido

Accesorio \���=�]���������
]����´
���=��
��

\���=�]���������
potencia del sonido

Estándar 
aplicable

LPA (dB (A)) Incerti-
dumbre K 
(dB (A))

LWA (dB (A)) Incerti-
dumbre K 
(dB (A))

#E:'*E$�!
��������	�`���	�" 78,5 1,0 90,2 1,5 #?**='A

#E:'*E$� 
!
��������	�`���	��
���
�	���"

S���`������
�	����������� 84,3 0,6 93,3 1,6 #?>'A@A

S�
�����������¡���
� 77.0 1,7 88,5 1,8 #?>'A@A

#E:':E$�!
��������	�`���	�" 82,5 2,2 93,3 2,9 #?**='A

#E:':E$� 
!
��������	�`���	��
���
�	���"

S���`������
�	����������� 84,7 2,3 92,8 1,6 #?>'A@A

S�
�����������¡���
� 76.0 1,8 87,7 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:'AE$ S���`������
�	����������� 84,7 2,5 93,5 2,2 #?>'A@A

S�
�����������¡���
� 77.0 1,9 85,6 2.0 #?>'A@A

#?:'*E$ 83,7 1,2 92,6 0,7 Z�X*'>*G

#?:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 83,7 1,3 92,8 1,1 Z�X*'>*G

#?:*'E$ 80,2 1,9 88,2 2,2 Z�X*'>*G

#?:*'E$�^�<#:''E$ 78,9 1,7 88,3 2,7 Z�X*'>*G

#?:/'E$ 84,0 0,8 94,0 0,7 Z�X*'>*G

#F:'*E$ 92,5 1,4 101,9 1,4 Z�X**A='

#F:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 86,6 1,0 101,2 1,0 Z�X**A='

IJ:''E$ 76,7 2,2 84,2 1,0 #?G'_

##:''E$ 74,8 1,5 88,2 2,6 Z�X**G=_

#K:''E$ 87,4 1,4 94,5 1,3 Z�X*'>*G

#K:''E$�^�<#:''E$ 85,6 1,0 95,5 1,3 Z�X*'>*G

�� %��U����������������	��������������������������		����������='��;�!%"���������������������������
��������	������
�������T
���	�����='��;�!%"��$�������	���

������	������� ����
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��?�@Q�´


Accesorio �@
Y����������
(Empuñadura delantera)

�@
Y�����Q��
(Empuñadura trasera)

Estándar 
aplicable

@��v�|�}{ Incerti-
dumbre K 

v�|�}{

@��v�|�}{ Incerti-
dumbre K 

v�|�}{

#E:'*E$�!
��������	�`���	�" 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?**='A

#E:'*E$� 
!
��������	�`���	��
���
�	���"

S���`������
�	����������� 5,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

S�
�����������¡���
� 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:':E$�!
��������	�`���	�" 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?**='A

#E:':E$� 
!
��������	�`���	��
���
�	���"

S���`������
�	����������� 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

S�
�����������¡���
� 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:'AE$ S���`������
�	����������� 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

S�
�����������¡���
� 4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#?:'*E$ 5,5 1,5 3,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 5,5 1,5 4,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:*'E$ 4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:*'E$�^�<#:''E$ 4,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:/'E$ 6,5 1,5 4,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

#F:'*E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**A='

#F:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 5,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**A='

IJ:''E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?G'_

##:''E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**G=_

#K:''E$ 4,0 1,5 3,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

#K:''E$�^�<#:''E$ 4,5 1,5 3,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

NOTA:�#������	������������������	�
������
��	�����������������������
��	���
�������}���������	��������¡���	���
��������������`�	���	��
����	�	�������		��������
�����	��
NOTA:�#������	������������������	�
������
��	���������}����������������`�	������������	�
�����	�������	����
�T����
����

ADVERTENCIA:�<����������������	�
������	�������������`�
����	������������		����������}
�	�
����������	��	�
��������	��������������
��	�������������������������	�����������U��������		�����������������`����

ADVERTENCIA:�%��¢	��������������
�	���������������	�������	���	����	�������	�	���U������}������-
�����������������
�����������T����
�����������
����
������	��������������`�
����!������������
����������������
��	��������
�
������	������
����������
���
�����������		�����������¡����������
���������¡����
�����������
��
 ������¡����������������������"�

��Q=@�@Q�´
�������Q
	����@�
Para países europeos solamente
<����
��	�
����S#����
����	���������¡���
������
����
%��T��%�����������������������	�

������



52 ESPAÑOL

ADVERTENCIAS DE 
SEGURIDAD
�������
Q�@�������Y����@��]@�@�
����@���
�@���=�Q���Q@���
�Y�
��@=

ADVERTENCIA: q�@���@��=@��@������
Q�@��
de seguridad, instrucciones, ilustraciones y espe-
Q��Q@Q�
���]�����@��Q
����@�����@���
�@��=�Q-
trica.��������������������������	�

����������
�����
���������	¡�	������	�����������
�	����}
�	�
������
��
�������+����	�����	�����

��@������@��=@��@������
Q�@��
e instrucciones para futuras 
referencias.
#���}	��������		����������}
�	�
��������������	���
����
���	���	���������		����������}
�	�
��������
����-
�������
���
���T���������	�����}
�	�
��!
���
����"���
��		����������}
�	�
��������
�����������������	 ��!����

����"�

Instrucciones de seguridad 
��]��@
����]@�@��=�Q@���Q�����
?@���·@

1. �
����������=��@���=�Q@���Q�����?@���·@��=�@�
todas las instrucciones e indicaciones de pre-
Q@�Q�´
��?���v�{��=�Q@�Y@������?@���·@���v}{�=@�
?@���·@��>�v�{��=�]���Q��Q
��=�����������=��@�=@�
?@���·@[

2. \����@�����=�Q@���Q�����?@���·@[
3. Si el tiempo de uso se acorta demasiado, cese 

=@�]��@Q�´
��
����@�@��
��[����·@�����=�@��
en un riesgo de recalentamiento, posibles 
����@���@�����
Q=����
@���]=��´
[

4. h���
��@��=�Q��´=����
���������@Q=¸��=��Q
�
@Y�@�=��]�@�>�@Q��@�@��
�����Q��
����@-
�@��
��[���������=�����Y����]����]������=@�
����@[

5. \�Q��Q��Q������=�Q@���Q�����?@���·@�
(1) \������=�������
@=���Q
�
�
Y¹
��@��-

rial conductor.
(2) ������Y�@��@���=�Q@���Q�����?@���·@��
��
�

Q@�´
���
��Q
�����?��������¸=�Q���
Q��Q=@�����
��@�����Q[

(3) \���]
Y@��=�Q@���Q�����?@���·@�@=�
@Y�@�
��@�=@�==���@[

�
�Q��Q��Q�����
�=@�?@���·@�]�����]���Q���
�
@�Y�@
�Q��Q�=@Q�´
����Q����
�����
���Q@=�
-
�@���
���]��?=�������@���@�����
Q=����
@�
rotura de la misma.

6. \�Y�@����=@�����@���
�@�>��=�Q@���Q�����
?@���·@��
�=�Y@�����
���=@����]��@���@�]���@�
@=Q@
�@�����Q�����=�������[

7. \�
Q@��
Q�
�����=�Q@���Q�����?@���·@��
Q=���
�
��=�Q@���������������@º@������@��
����
>@�
�����@��
�@?�=��[��=�Q@���Q�����?@���·@�
]�������]=�@�����������@�@=�	��Y[

8. Tenga cuidado de no dejar caer ni golpear el 
Q@���Q�����?@���·@[

9. \����=�Q���
@�?@���·@��@º@�@[
10. q@��?@���·@�����=�����
�Q
��
��@�����¸
�

�����@��@�=���������������=@�q�Y��=@Q�´
�]@�@�
Materiales Peligrosos. 
$�	���	�����	����
���	
����������������	���	
�	���
��	�������������������	�����	������������	¡��
����	��	�	�U������������
��������	���������U��-
����������U������� 
$�	������	���	�
���������	� 
����U�����������
�����	�����	�U���	��
�������	�
�������T��	������
����	����������	������$�	�����	������	��������}��
������������������	������������
���������¡��
detallados. 
S��	��
���
���������������������
�	������
��-
��
�����T��������������U������������	 ���������
����	��U�������������������	���	�����	�����	��
�������������

11. Siga los reglamentos locales referentes al 
����Q�����=@�?@���·@[

12. ���=�Q��=@��?@���·@���=@��
���Q
�=��]���Q-
�����]�Q��Q@���]���@���@[�<���������
�������
��������	 �������	���
�������
�����������������
	������	���������
�������
���	��T
��������T���������
������������
�	������

GUARDE ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES.

PRECAUCIÓN: ���=�Q���=@��
���?@���·@��
genuinas de Makita.�<�������`�
�����������	 ������
�����������E�W�����������	 ���U����������������	�-
�����������	������	���������T������������������	 ��
�
������������
����������	�������	������������¤����
�����}�������	¡�����	��� �����E�W������	�������		�-
������������
�	���	����E�W����

�
�����]@�@�@=@�Y@��@=��¸����
=@����@���������Q�����=@�?@���·@
1. �@�Y����=�Q@���Q�����?@���·@�@
�����������

se descargue completamente. Detenga 
����]���=@�]��@Q�´
�>�Q@�Y����=�Q@���Q��
���?@���·@�Q�@
��
�����
��]��
Q�@��
�=@�
����@���
�@[

2. \�Q@�Y���
�
Q@��
�Q@���Q�����?@���·@�����
�����Q�]=��@��
���Q@�Y@�[�q@��?��Q@�Y@�
@Q��@�¸�=@����@���������Q�����=@�?@���·@[

3. �@�Y����=�Q@���Q�����?@���·@�@����]��@���@�
@�?��
�������������������[�h���
�Q@���Q�����
?@���·@����¸�Q@=��
��������=��
	��@��@
�������
cargarlo.

4. �@�Y����=�Q@���Q�����?@���·@����
�=����=��@�
durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado 
(más de seis meses). 
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DESCRIPCIÓN DE LAS PARTES
b�Fig.1

1 S�	��
����������	 � 2 $����
�����������U��� 3 Gatillo interruptor 4 Colgador

5 Mango 6 ;������������	�
��� 7 ;�		�	��!����
 �
������
�� �"

8 Indicador de velocidad

9 <¡���	�����
��������
���

10 ;����������������
����
principal

11 ;������������	���� 12 %	�}���������	�

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL 
FUNCIONAMIENTO

ADVERTENCIA: ���Y¹���������]����������
=@�����@���
�@����¸�@]@Y@�@�>��=�Q@���Q�����
?@���·@������@��@
�������@����@���Q�]�?@��
=@�	�
Q�´
����=@�����@���
�@[ No apagar la herra-
���������	���	�	����
�	��
����������	 ��������	������	�
en heridas personales graves a causa de una puesta 
en marcha accidental.

�
��@=@Q�´
������@QQ�´
���=�
Q@���Q�����?@���·@

PRECAUCIÓN: �]@Y�������]���=@�����@-
���
�@�@
��������
��@=@��������@���=�Q@���Q�����
?@���·@[

PRECAUCIÓN: h������=@�����@���
�@�>��=�
Q@���Q�����?@���·@�������
���Q�@
���
��@=���
��������=�Q@���Q�����?@���·@[�������������������		�-
������������
�	��
����������	 ���	�����������	¡��

�}	��������������������	������	������¤����������		�-
������������
�	��
����������	 ������	�������	��������

b�Fig.2:    1.�Z���
���	�	����2.�;�����3. Cartucho de 
����	 �

$�	��	���	�	����
�	��
����������	 ������� 
����������
��		�������������	��������`�������������������	����	������
del cartucho.
$�	���������	����
�	��
����������	 ���������������������
����
�	��
����������	 ��
������	���	��������
�	
����
������ 
����������U�����
�����������������Z��}	�������
�����������U���������U�����������������	���
������
�����U��¤��
���U�����������������	��������
���	�	����
���������������	��	�������������������	¡����U������
completamente.

PRECAUCIÓN: �
��@=������]����=�Q@���Q��
���?@���·@�Q�]=��@��
����@��@�����
�]���@�
�������=��
��Q@�����[�#��
����
���	�	�������	¡�

��	����

���������������������		�����������
����-
��	�����	������������������������U������}�
�	
�����
usted.

PRECAUCIÓN: \��
��@=���=�Q@���Q�����
?@���·@���]=�@
��	����@[�������
�	��
������������-
��`���������	��	��¡
�����������	¡���	U���������¡��������
insertado correctamente.

h�����@����]���QQ�´
����=@�
����@���
�@�|�?@���·@

<����		�����������¡��U�������
������������������	���

����
��������		�������+����	 ���#������������
�	��������¡��
�-
�����������������
�����������	���	�����	�	��������������	��-

�����������		�����������������	 ���<����		����������������-
�	¡������¡��
���������	�����������	�
������������		��������
���������	 ��������������������������
����
���������������f

Estado Lámparas indicadoras

 Encendido  Apagado  
Parpadeando

���	�
�	�

Recalentamiento

Descarga 
�T
�����

����QQ�´
�Q
��@��?��Q@�Y@
��������		��������������	�
�	��
������	������	�����������	���
desechos, los indicadores �������
���	��
����`�	¡����
��	�����	��������		�����������������	¡������¡��
�������
#������������
����������������		������������������������-

�
����U����
�������U��������		��������������	�
�	����
�����}����
�����������		����������	�������	�������`�	�

����QQ�´
�Q
��@���Q@=�
�@���
��
]@�@�=@�����@���
�@��=@�?@���·@
Cuando se produce un recalentamiento, parpadean 
todos los indicadores de velocidad.
�������	���
��	�
�������������������		�������������	��
�����¡��
�������������U��������		���������+���������	 ��
������	 ��������������
����	������		����������	����`�

����QQ�´
�Q
��@����Q@�Y@���Q����@
S���������
���
������������	 �����������������		�����������
������	¡������¡��
����������������
���	� ���	�����	¡�
��������		��������������
���������
��������������		��-
��	���������

���������	���	����������	 �����������		�-
���������
¡	������
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Modo de indicar la capacidad de 
?@���·@�����@
��

Solamente para cartuchos de batería con el 
indicador
b�Fig.3:    1.�<¡���	�������
���	���2.�;��������


���	���
���
$	�������������������
���	���
����������
�	��
������
����	 ����	������
�	����
���
������������	 ��	���������
<����¡���	�������
���	�����������������	����������
pocos segundos.

Lámparas indicadoras Capacidad 
restante

Iluminada Apagada Parpadeando

75% a 100%

50% a 75%

25% a 50%

0% a 25%

Cargue la 
����	 ��

$�����U���
�������	 �����
���}����
��-
�����������

NOTA: Dependiendo de las condiciones de utili-
`�
�����������������	���	�������������������
�
����
���	¡���	��	����	�������������
���
�����	����

�
�����]������@=���
�@Q�´
�]��
Q�]@=

ADVERTENCIA: ���@Q���������]����=��
��-
���]������@=���
�@Q�´
�]��
Q�]@=�Q�@
��
����
��������=��@
�[

$�	������	������		���������������	����	����������������
�����������
�����	��
�����������U�������¡���	��������-
�����
�����	��
�����������������$�	������	���	�������
��������������������
�����	��
�������	����`�
b�Fig.4:    1.�;����������������
�����	��
����

NOTA:�<���¡���	�������������
�����	��
�������	��-
���	¡���������	�������������������		����	����
����
��-
�����������U���������	�
�������������������<���¡���	��
��	�����	¡�����
������������		����	������������
����
principal mientras mantiene presionada la palanca de 
������U��������������������		����	�

NOTA:�#������		���������������������
����������-

���T���������¡��
����������������
�����$�	�������	�
una puesta en marcha no intencionada, el interruptor 
�����������
�����	��
������������������	¡������¡��-
camente cuando no se apriete el gatillo interruptor 
durante un cierto periodo de tiempo después de 
�
����	��������		����	������������
�����	��
�����

Accionamiento del interruptor

ADVERTENCIA: Para su seguridad, esta 
����@���
�@����¸�����]@�@�Q
�=@�]@=@
Q@�������-
?=������������@�����=@�����@���
�@����]
Y@�
�
��@�Q�@����	��@�
��
��
Q�
@�@[�\����=�Q��
\�\���=@�����@���
�@�������]
���
��@�Q�@�
cuando usted simplemente aprieta el gatillo inte-
���]�����
�]����
@��=@�]@=@
Q@�������?=���[�
q=����=@�����@���
�@�@�
������Q�
�����������Q��
@�����@��]@�@�����=���@Y@
�=@���]@�@Q�´
�@]�-
piada ANTES de seguir utilizándola.

ADVERTENCIA: No sujete NUNCA con cinta 
�@
�=��=@��
@=��@���=@�	�
Q�´
����=@�]@=@
Q@����
���?=���[

PRECAUCIÓN: �
��������
����@���=�Q@���Q��
���?@���·@��
�=@�����@���
�@��Q�]���?������]���
]@�@�Q��Q��@������������=�Y@��==��
�����]������
@QQ�
@���?��@��
���>��������=���@�=@�]��Q�´
�
“OFF” cuando lo suelta.

AVISO: No apriete con fuerza el gatillo interrup-
�����
�]����
@��=@�]@=@
Q@�������?=���[�����
puede ocasionar la rotura del interruptor.

$�	�������	�U�����������������		����	��������

����	���
accidentalmente, se ha provisto una palanca de 
������U����
b�Fig.5:    1.�$����
�����������U����2. Gatillo 

interruptor
$�	������	������	
��������		����������
������������-
		����	������������
�����	��
���������		����������!���
�����
�����������U�����������	�������		�	"��������}��
apriete el gatillo interruptor. La velocidad se incrementa 
���������������	�����������������������		����	��$�	��
detener la herramienta, suelte el gatillo interruptor.

����������=@���=Q��@�
$�����������	��������
�������������		�����������������
���	���������������������������
�����	��
�����
S������`�U�����U������	���������������������������-

�����	��
������
�����	¡�����������������
�����
b�Fig.6:    1.�;����������������
�����	��
����

Indicador Modo

%���

Medio

;���
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��´
�����
�����´
�]@�@������@��
restos

ADVERTENCIA: �]@Y���=@�����@���
�@�>�
��������=�Q@���Q�����?@���·@�@
������������@������-
�@���
���@�@�������������=@�	�
Q�´
����Y���
�
�����
�]����������@�[ No apagar la herramienta 
��	���	�	����
�	��
����������	 ��������	������	����
heridas personales graves a causa de una puesta en 
marcha accidental.

#������		������������������������������	�������	��
��-
���	������	�

��������	���#�������������������	��	���	�	�
���	������	��������	���������������		��������
$�	������	��	�����	������������	�����������������������	�����
����	�������������������		����	�
���������
���`�����������		�-
����������}���	�����<���¡���	�������������
����
����`�	¡�
����	�����	�������
���`�����������		���������	�	¡������	�
-

��������	���
��������	�������������������		����	�
$�	�������	�����	��	����	�����������������������		����	�������	��
������U������
���`�����������		������������������	����
b�Fig.7:    1.�;������������	����

NOTA:���	���������	������	���������		�����������-
ciona solamente durante un periodo de tiempo corto 
�������}�������	��
NOTA:�B�����`�U��������		�������������	�������	��
��������������	�

����	����	�
��������������������
��	
��������		����������	����`�
NOTA: ������������	�����������������������	���������-
�	������
���`�����������		������������� �����¡��	���������
��		������������������������¡���������	������	������	���

x�
Q�´
��=�Q��´
�Q@����Q
��=���=�
par de apriete

<����		������������
������
�	���
������������������-

����	�������������������
���������	��U����������
�-
�����	����	��	�
�����	��
���#������������
����������		�-
�����������������������¡��
���������	�������	�U������
��������������
�	��������	������$�	�������	�������	�
en marcha la herramienta, suelte el gatillo interruptor. 
�����������
�����������	���

����	�������������������
�-
��������	���������}����
�����������		��������

NOTA:�#�������
�������������������������	����
����
�������	��	�
������	��
���

MONTAJE
ADVERTENCIA: ���Y¹���������]����������=@�

����@���
�@����¸�@]@Y@�@�>��=�Q@���Q�����?@���·@�
�����@��@
���������@=��@��Q�@=��������@?@���
�=@�
����@���
�@[�?������	������		����������	���	�	����
�	-
��
����������	 ��������	������	������	�������	��������
graves a causa de una puesta en marcha accidental.

ADVERTENCIA: \�]
Y@�
�
Q@��
��@�Q�@�=@�
����@���
�@�@���
�����������Q�]=��@��
����
�@�-
blada.�<�����	�
������������		���������������������
��	
�����������������������	¡�	������	������	�����
��	��������	�������
������������		��U����

��������

Montaje del mango
S���U�����������
���������	�`���	�������	��������-
����	������%��¢	�������U��������������¡���������
���	���������
����	��������	
�������
����?��	���	����
contraiga el espaciador.
b�Fig.8:    1. Mango 2.�$�	������
���`�����
����T�-

gonal 3.�%�	�`���	��4.�#���
����	�5. Marca 
�����
��

S���U��������		�	��!����
 �
�������� �"������������
�����`����������	��������������		�	���B�����`�������������
	���	�������		�	��
b�Fig.9:    1. Barrera 2.���	�����

Montaje del tubo accesorio
E��������������

���	���������������������������
����
1. Gire la palanca hacia el accesorio de corte.
b�Fig.10:    1.�$����
�

2.� %���������������	�
��������	
�������
�����
����	������������

���	���������U������	���������������
����	�
����
b�Fig.11:    1.�;������������	�
����2.�E�	
�������
���

3.�$�����	

3.� {�	����������
����
������������������������
����
b�Fig.12:    1.�$����
�

%��¢	�������U����������	�
��������������
�����¡�
��	��������������
$�	��	���	�	�����������	����������
����
�������

���	���
���
�	������T�	�����������������	�������������	����-
���������������������	�
����
b�Fig.13:    1.�;������������	�
����2.�$����
��3.�����

����������=@�]��Q�´
���=��@
Y|
colgador

%�������������
���������������
�����	���	��������	�
������������������		��������
������
%����������	������
���`�����
����T����������������
E���������������������������
��������	������
������
�������}����	����������	���
b�Fig.14:    1. Mango 2.�$�	������
���`�����
��

��T�����

%����������	������
���`�����
����T����������
���-
��	��E��������
�����	���������������
��������	������

�������������}����	����������	���
b�Fig.15:    1.�$�	������
���`�����
����T������

2. Colgador

�=Q@Q�´
����@�
��������?�

ADVERTENCIA: ��
Y@���Q��Q���@�����
�@
��
����=�Q
��=����=@�����@���
�@��
����
���
�[�\�]�����@�����=@�����@���
�@����
����·���@Q�@���������@Q�@�Q�@=�����@��������
encuentre cerca de usted. No mantener el control 
de la herramienta puede resultar en heridas graves a 
�����	����¢�������������	�	���
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PRECAUCIÓN: ���=�Q������]����=�@�
������
��?��@���
�[��
�������=@�]��@Q�´
��@�������=�
@�
��������?�����@Q�����Q
�=@��@==@���=����@-
���]@�@�����@��=@�	@��Y@[

$��������	�}���������	������������	���`U���	���
�����������
���`�����	�`����	�
������	��}�����}���
Mantenga la herramienta en su constado derecho.
�����}���������	�����	�}���������	������}�����������
��		��������
���
��������������������	��������������
��
�����������		�����������������	�}���%��¢	�������
U�����������������	���
������
���U�������������U�����
completamente en su sitio.
%���������
�		�������������������
�������	�����
���	�
����
b�Fig.16:    1. Colgador 2. Gancho

<�������������¡��	�������
�������������������	�
����
	¡�����U��������������	�	���������������	������������
�������������������
b�Fig.17:    1.�z������

�@�@�Y�@��@��=@�==�������@Y
@=

PRECAUCIÓN: Tenga cuidado de no dejar 
=@�==@������@Y
@=��
����@�@��
��=�Q@?��@=����=@�
����@���
�@[�$��	¡��
������	���	������+����¤�	������
herramienta.

S���������������}������`����������
���������������T�-
�����
������������	�������������	�
������	�������	�
perderla.
b�Fig.18:    1. Mango 2.�<�������T�����

MANTENIMIENTO
ADVERTENCIA: ���Y¹���������]����������

=@�����@���
�@����¸�@]@Y@�@�>��=�Q@���Q�����
?@���·@������@��@
��������
��
�@���@Q����
@��
�-
]�QQ�´
���@
��
����
���
�=@�����@���
�@[ No 
����	������		����������	���	�	����
�	��
����������	 ��
puede resultar en heridas personales graves a causa 
de una puesta en marcha accidental.

AVISO: No utilice nunca gasolina, bencina, disol-
��
����@=Q�=������=@���[����·@�]���Q������Q-
=�@Q�´
����	��@Q�´
��Y����@�[

����Q������?@���·@

ADVERTENCIA: No retire el protector de 
?@���·@[�\����=�Q��=@�����@���
�@�Q
��=�]���Q���
���?@���·@������@����@º@�[ Un impacto directo 
���
�	��
����������	 ���������
������	�����������-

���������������������	 ����	������	������	������+��
��
��������������	���
��	��������	 ���������	�����
��¤�������������
����
���
������
���	�������	��
���
����	�`������	����
�	�	���	�
������

b�Fig.19:    1.�$	���
��	��������	 �

$�	���������	�����#{BJZ�%����]Z%;Z<Z�%������
�	���
��������	���	�
���������
���U���	���	����	������
���������������������������	¡����	�	����`��������

���	��������	��
���������¡�	�
������	�`�������	�E�W�����
empleando siempre repuestos Makita.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
%������������
���	�	���	�
�������	����
������	����������

��������	���	����	�������
����	������	�������U���������¡�
�T���
�������������������������������������	������		���������#��������	���	�������������
���	��������	��
�������	�-
`�����E�W����������`����������	�����`������	�
������E�W������	������	���	�
������

Estado de anormalidad Causa probable (mal funcionamiento) Remedio

#������	�����������������	
��� #��
�	��
����������	 ��������¡�
instalado.

Z����������
�	��
����������	 ��

$	��������������	 ��!��
���������" J�
�	����������	 ���������	�
�	��������	����`��
���
�����������	������
���������	 ��

#��������������

�����������������-
ciona correctamente.

$���������
���	�������	��
�������	�`������
���U������
��������	���	�
����

#������	������	�������}��������	���
un poco.

#���	�����¡��������	��� S�����������	�

��������	��
����������		����	�
inversor.

#�����������
�	������������	 ���������� J�
�	����������	 ���������	�
�	��������	����`��
���
�����������	������
���������	 ��

Recalentamiento. �������������`�	������		����������	����	����	�U���
������	 ��

?����
��`������¡T�������J$E� <������	 �����¡�����������
incorrectamente.

Z����������
�	��
����������	 ��
����������
	�������
este manual.

<�������
�������������	 �����¡�
������� J�
�	����������	 ���������	�
�	��������	����`��
���
�����������	������
���������	 ��

#��������������

�����������������-
ciona correctamente.

$���������
���	�������	��
�������	�`������
���U������
��������	���	�
����
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ACCESORIOS 
OPCIONALES

PRECAUCIÓN: Estos accesorios o adita-
mentos están recomendados para su uso con la 
����@���
�@��@���@���]�Q��Q@�@��
�������@
�@=[ 
#���������
���U���	���	���

���	����������������
puede suponer un riesgo de heridas personales. 
Utilice el accesorio o aditamento solamente con la 
�������������
������	�����������

�����
������
���U���	���������	���¡��������������
	���
����
����������

���	������	���������
���	�����
servicio Makita local.
S�������������

�����%

���	����������������	����	�
����������������
��������	���������		��������
�� %

���	���J���	�����	
�� %

���	�����	������	�`���	�
�� %

���	�����	������	�`���	�
�� %

���	�����	��S�	�������
�� %

���	������S�	�����J������$���
�� %

���	�����	�����		�����#T�������
�� %

���	�����	��S���
������S��}
�� %

���	�����	��S��������	
�� #T������������#��
�� ;���	 ����
�	���	������������E�W���

NOTA:�%�������������������������������	¡������	�
��
���������������U�������������		��������
�����

�-
��	�������¡���	��$��������	��	��������� ������	��
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PORTUGUÊS (Instruções originais)

ESPECIFICAÇÕES
Modelo: DUX60

Velocidade sem carga 
(sem implemento)

;��T� 0 - 5.700 min-1

Média 0 - 8.200 min-1

%��� 0 - 9.700 min-1

Comprimento total 1.011 mm

����¥��������� CC 36 V

$����� U���� 4,1 kg - 8,7 kg

�� �������������	�	����
��� ����������U����������������������������������
��
��¦������¥�����������������	�-
�¥�������������	}����

�� %������
��
��¦�����������	��	������ ����	���� ��
�� X����������	¡�����	�	��������¥������
����	��!�"����
�������������	����%�
�������¥���������������������������

����
�	���
�����$	�
���������#$�%�'*+/'*:��}���	�������������������
�@����@�@]=�Q¸��=
;<*=*>?�+�;<*=/'�+�;<*=/';�+�;<*=@'�+�;<*=@';�+�;<*=:'�+�;<*=:';�+�;<*=>'�+�;<*=>';�+�;<*=A';
�� %��������������	��������������
��������	¥���¥������	������� ������������������������	��¥�����	������
���

AVISO: Utilize apenas as baterias listadas acima.�%������`��¥�����U����U��	����	�������	���������
����	�
��	���������+��������
������

Velocidade sem carga com implemento

Modelo Velocidade de rotação

�@��@ ����@ Alta

#E:'*E$ 0 - 4.200 min-1 0 - 6.000 min-1 0 - 7.100 min-1

#E:':E$��#E:'AE$ 0 - 3.500 min-1 0 - 5.000 min-1 0 - 6.000 min-1

#?:'*E$��#?:*'E$��#?:/'E$ 0 - 2.400 min-1 0 - 3.400 min-1 0 - 4.000 min-1

#F:'*E$�!����
���������
�		����" '�&�*/��+� '�&�*G��+� '�&�/'��+�

IJ:''E$ 0 - 160 min-1 0 - 230 min-1 0 - 280 min-1

##:''E$ 0 - 2.800 min-1 0 - 4.000 min-1 0 - 4.700 min-1

#K:''E$ 0 - 1.600 min-1 0 - 2.300 min-1 0 - 2.800 min-1

��]=���
��@]��@�

Tipo Modelo

Z����������J������	� #E:'*E$��#E:':E$

Z����������%��	���	����{	��� #E:'AE$

Z����������%��	���	����S�	
������ #?:'*E$��#?:*'E$

Z����������%��	���	����{	��� #?:/'E$

Z����������$�����	 #F:'*E$

Implemento Cultivador IJ:''E$

%��	���	����S����� ##:''E$

Z������������		�����	 #K:''E$

#T����¥��������� <#:''E$
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h·�?=�
%�����	��¥����	�������������� ������������`�������	��
���U�����������S�	���U��&������U���
���	������������
�����
������������������`�	����U����������

 

<��������������������	��¦���

����������
����
��������������¥��

?¥���T������~����������

 
Ni-MH
Li-ion

%��������	���� �������B#�� 
?¥�����������U�������������}�	�
������
����	����
�������T�����}���
�Y����������
conta as Diretivas europeias relativas 
��	�� ���������U�������������}�	�
�����
����	���
���������	�������
�������	�����
	�� ������������	�������
�������	�����~�
�����������¥�����������������
�	���

�������������
������������U�����������
��}�	�
������������	��������
������������-
	����U���
���	������������������������
ser recolhidos separadamente e entregues 
����������¦������	�
�
��������������-
������
����� �����

���=��@»¼�@�������������
@
#������		���������������
������������	�������
�������-
�¥���
����	�����������������	�������������������
�¥��
�#�$#SZ]ZS%§¨#�����������������������	��¦����
?��
�������`��������������	�����	�������

AVISO: Leia o manual de instruções do imple-
mento, bem como este manual de instruções, 
antes de utilizar.�X��¥��
���	���������������������
������	��¦��������	������	������	��������	�����

`�·�

Implemento ����@���
·��=����
pressão sonora

����@���
·��=����
]�¢
Q�@��
�@

Padrão 
@]=�Q¸��=

LPA (dB (A)) K de 
incerteza 
(dB (A))

LWA (dB (A)) K de 
incerteza 
(dB (A))

#E:'*E$�!
����	������	�" 78,5 1,0 90,2 1,5 #?**='A

#E:'*E$� 
(como aparador de grama)

S���������
�	����������� 84,3 0,6 93,3 1,6 #?>'A@A

<�����������¡���
� 77.0 1,7 88,5 1,8 #?>'A@A

#E:':E$�!
����	������	�" 82,5 2,2 93,3 2,9 #?**='A

#E:':E$� 
(como aparador de grama)

S���������
�	����������� 84,7 2,3 92,8 1,6 #?>'A@A

<�����������¡���
� 76.0 1,8 87,7 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:'AE$ S���������
�	����������� 84,7 2,5 93,5 2,2 #?>'A@A

<�����������¡���
� 77.0 1,9 85,6 2.0 #?>'A@A

#?:'*E$ 83,7 1,2 92,6 0,7 Z�X*'>*G

#?:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 83,7 1,3 92,8 1,1 Z�X*'>*G

#?:*'E$ 80,2 1,9 88,2 2,2 Z�X*'>*G

#?:*'E$�^�<#:''E$ 78,9 1,7 88,3 2,7 Z�X*'>*G

#?:/'E$ 84,0 0,8 94,0 0,7 Z�X*'>*G

#F:'*E$ 92,5 1,4 101,9 1,4 Z�X**A='

#F:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 86,6 1,0 101,2 1,0 Z�X**A='

IJ:''E$ 76,7 2,2 84,2 1,0 #?G'_

##:''E$ 74,8 1,5 88,2 2,6 Z�X**G=_

#K:''E$ 87,4 1,4 94,5 1,3 Z�X*'>*G

#K:''E$�^�<#:''E$ 85,6 1,0 95,5 1,3 Z�X*'>*G

�� E�����U������ ��������	���¥������	������
�����
���������='��;�!%"�������������� ������	��������	�������
������T
���	����='��;�!%"��B����`���	����¥����	�
���	�
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Vibração

Implemento ��Y@��������@� 
v]�
��	�
�@={

Pega direita  
v]�
����@����{

Padrão 
@]=�Q¸��=

@��v�|�}{ K de 
incerteza 

v�|�}{

@��v�|�}{ K de 
incerteza 

v�|�}{

#E:'*E$�!
����	������	�" 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?**='A

#E:'*E$� 
(como aparador de grama)

S���������
�	����������� 5,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

<�����������¡���
� 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:':E$�!
����	������	�" 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?**='A

#E:':E$� 
(como aparador de grama)

S���������
�	����������� 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

<�����������¡���
� 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:'AE$ S���������
�	����������� 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

<�����������¡���
� 4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#?:'*E$ 5,5 1,5 3,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 5,5 1,5 4,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:*'E$ 4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:*'E$�^�<#:''E$ 4,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:/'E$ 6,5 1,5 4,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

#F:'*E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**A='

#F:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 5,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**A='

IJ:''E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?G'_

##:''E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**G=_

#K:''E$ 4,0 1,5 3,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

#K:''E$�^�<#:''E$ 4,5 1,5 3,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

NOTA:�X�����	���������¥��������	��¥������
�������������������
�	���
������}�����������������	¥�����������	�
�����`������	��
����	�	��������		��������
NOTA:�X�����	���������¥��������	��¥������
�������������}����	������`��������������¥���	�������	�����T�����¥��

AVISO:�%������¥��������	��¥����	������������`��¥��	���������		���������}�	�
�����������	�	��������	��������-
�¥������
����������������������	����
��������		�������}������`����

AVISO:�S�	���U��&�������������
�	������������������	�������	���	����¥��������	���	�U������������������
����������������������T�����¥�����
�����¦���	�������������`��¥��!
������	����������������	�������
�
���������-
	��¥�������
����U����������		����������¡������������U���������¡������
����	������	
�����������}�����������
de acionamento).

Declaração de conformidade da CE
Apenas para os países europeus
%���
��	��¥�����
����	����������S#����¡���
�� ���

����%��T��%���������������������	��¦���
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AVISOS DE SEGURANÇA
������Y��@��������Y��@
»@�]@�@�
	���@��
�@���=����Q@�

AVISO: q��@�������@����������Y��@
»@��
�
����»½�����=����@»½�������]�Q��Q@»½���	�-

�Q����Q�����@�	���@��
�@��=����Q@[�X��¥��

���	�����������������������	��¦�������
��������
���T�������	������	����
��U�����}�	�
�����
�������+���
��	��������	�����

��@����������@��������
����-
»½���]@�@�	����@����	��¢
Q�@�[
X���	������		���������}�	�
��������������	���	�&���~��
��		����������}�	�
����������~�
�		�������}�	�
��!
���

���"����~����		����������}�	�
������	�������	������
�������	���!����
���"�

Instruções de segurança 
importantes para a bateria

1. Antes de utilizar a bateria, leia todas as ins-
���»½������������@�����]��Q@�»¼�
�v�{�Q@���-
Y@������?@����@�v}{�?@����@���v�{�]���������
utiliza a bateria.

2. Não abra a bateria.
3. Se o tempo de funcionamento se tornar 

��Q�����@��
���Q�����]@����	�
Q�
@��
��
�����@�@��
��[���������=�@������?��@���-
Q���
���]��·����������@���@���������
��]=�¼[

4. h���
��@���=���´=���
�������=����=@�����
com água e consulte imediatamente um 
����Q[���������=�@�����]��Q@�������¼[

5. \¼�Q=����@�?@����@����Q����Q��Q����
(1) \¼������
�������
@���Q����@=�����

material condutor.
(2) ������Y�@��@��@�?@����@���
�@��
���Q��

outros objetos metálicos tais como pre-
gos, moedas, etc.

(3) \¼���]
�@�@�?@����@���¸Y�@���Q���@[
Um curto-circuito pode ocasionar um enorme 
�������Q���
�����?��@���Q���
���]��·-
����������@���@�������������@Y@����[

6. Não guarde a ferramenta e a bateria em locais 

���@����]��@���@�]���@��
Y�������Q�����
����[

7. \¼��������@�?@����@���������������@�����@-
gada ou completamente gasta. A bateria pode 
��]=����
�	Y[

8. ��
�@�Q���@��]@�@�
¼�����@��Q@������@��
pancadas na bateria.

9. \¼����=������@�?@����@��@
��Q@�@[
10. ���?@����@������½������=·���Q
���@��
@�	��-

�@��
�@��¼�������@��@�������������@���q�
(Dangerous Goods Legislation - Legislação de 
bens perigosos). 
$�	�����	�����	���
���	
�������	��T���������	�
��	
��	�����������������T�����¥������������	�
����	���������	�U��������	���	������~����������
�����U������� 
$�	���	���	��¥������	��������	��T��������}���
��-
�¡	���
�������	������	�����������	�������	�������
���������������
�������������������������T����	���
regulamentos nacionais mais detalhados. 
S���U������&
���������������
����
�������	����
���������������	������������	���U����¥��������
����	&�������	��������������

11. Siga os regulamentos locais relacionados com 
a eliminação de baterias.

12. Utilize as baterias apenas com os produtos 
��]�Q��Q@���]�=@��@���@[�Z������	��������	�������
�	��������¥�&
����	��������	¡�	������	�������
��-
�����
���	��T
���������T����¥����������������	������

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES.
PRECAUÇÃO: ���=����@]�
@��?@����@��Y�
�·-

nas da Makita.�%������`��¥���������	�����¥����� ����
���E�W��������������	����U�����	�������	�����������
	������	����	�������������������	����	���
�����
��
����������	��������������������������%�}���������
�����	¡�����	���������E�W�������U������	���	��~�
��		������������
�		����	�E�W����

�
��=���]@�@��@
����@�
�¸���@����@�¹��=��@�?@����@
1. �@���Y���@�?@����@�@
�������������@�Q�]=�-

tamente descarregada. Pare sempre o funcio-
namento da ferramenta e carregue a bateria 
��@
��
�@����
��]����
@�	���@��
�@[

2. Nunca carregue uma bateria completamente 
Q@���Y@�@[��@���Y@��
����Q����������
���@�
���@�¹��=��@�?@����@[

3. Carregue a bateria à temperatura ambiente 
��������¬�����[�������������@�?@����@����
���
arrefeça antes de a carregar.

4. Carregue a bateria se não a utilizar durante um 
=
Y�]��·��������]�v�@����������������{[�

DESCRIÇÃO DAS PEÇAS
b�Fig.1

1 Bateria 2 %�����
�����
������U����

3 Gatilho 4 %��T�

5 $�� 6 ;��¥���������	���¥� 7 ;�		��	��!����
 �
�����
�� �"

8 Indicador de velocidade

9 <�`�������������¥� 10 ;��¥��������������¥��
principal

11 ;��¥���������	�¥� 12 %	������	�������	�
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DESCRIÇÃO FUNCIONAL
AVISO: ����������������]����������@�	���@-

��
�@����¸����=�Y@�@�������@�?@����@�	��������@�
@
�������@����@���������Q@���	�
Q�
@��
���@�
ferramenta.�?¥��������	�����		����������¥��	���-
��	�������	��������	������	������	�����������������
	���������������		��U����
��������

Instalação ou remoção da bateria

PRECAUÇÃO: Desligue sempre a ferramenta 
antes de colocar ou retirar a bateria.

PRECAUÇÃO: h�Y����������
���@�	���@��
�@�
��@�?@����@���@
���
��@=@�����������@�?@����@[����
�¥�����	�	��	������������		���������������	��������
��`�	�
���U�����
�		���������������¥���	�������������
�����������		����������������	�������	�����������������

b�Fig.2:    1. Indicador vermelho 2.�;��¥��3. Bateria

$�	��	���	�	�������	���������`�&����	����	�������		�������
��U�����������`�������¥������	������������	���
$�	���������	�������	����������������������������	���
�����
	����	�����
����	���������������`�&��������	��#���		�&��
��}��������	��U�������������
��T��������	�
������

��U�����������	���	�����	�����	������������������	��	����
���¥��������
��U����¥�����¡�
����������������U������

PRECAUÇÃO: �
��@=�����]���@�?@����@�@���
@�����@�������@�����������
��Q@��������=�[ 
S����
���	¡	����������	�������	¡�
��	������		�������
�
����������������	���
�	���	��������������������
���������}���	�T����

PRECAUÇÃO: Não instale a bateria à força. 
���������	����¥�������`�	���
��������}���	U����¥������
colocada corretamente.

h�����@����]���»¼��@�	���@��
�@|?@����@
%���		����������¡��U�������
������������������	����¥��
�����		������+����	����#������������
�	�����������
�-
mente a corrente para o motor para aumentar a vida da 
��		����������������	����%���		���������	����������
�-
��������	����������
�����������������		��������������-
	�����	�
���
������������������������������
�����¦��f

Estado Luzes indicadoras

 Aceso  Apagado  A piscar

���	�
�	�

���	��U��
�-
mento

���	����
�	�

Proteção contra sobrecarga
�������		�������������	����	�
�		�����
����	����
enredadas ou outros detritos  e os indicado-
	����}�����
������������
�	�������		���������	��
automaticamente.
?�����������¥���������������		�����������	��������
�-
�¥��U����	���
��������	�
�	�������		����������������
���������		���������	����	����
��	�

����»¼�Q
��@��?��@���Q���
��
da ferramenta ou bateria
��������
�		��������	��U��
���������������������
�-
dores de velocidade piscam.
����
�		�	������	��U��
������������		���������	��
��������
�����������T������		��������+�������	���
�		���
�	�����������������	������	�

����»¼�Q
��@����Q@�Y@���Q�����@
���������
���
�������������	����
�	��	�
�������	-
ramenta para automaticamente e o indicador  pisca.
�������		��������¥�����	�	�U�������������		����	���
��	����
���������	���	���������	���������		���������
carregue-as.

Indicação da capacidade restante da 
bateria

Apenas para baterias com indicador
b�Fig.3:    1.�<�`�������
���	���2.�;��¥�������	��
��¥�
$	���������¥�������	��
��¥���������	�����	������
�	���

���
������	���������������	����%����`�������
���	���
acendem durante alguns segundos.

Luzes indicadoras Capacidade 
restante

Aceso Apagado A piscar

75% a 100%

50% a 75%

25% a 50%

0% a 25%

Carregar a 
����	���

%�����	���
pode estar 
avariada.

NOTA:����������������
�����¦�����������`��¥�������
�����	���	������������������
��¥���������	�����	�-
����������	��������
���
������	����



63 PORTUGUÊS

Interruptor de alimentação principal

AVISO: Desligue sempre o interruptor de 
@=���
�@»¼�]��
Q�]@=���@
��
¼����¸�@����=��@�[

$�	���	���	�	����		��U��������		���������	���������¥��
������������¥���	��
�������}�����`�������������¥���	��-

������
����	��$�	��������	���	�������������������¥��
������������¥���	��
�����
b�Fig.4:    1.�;��¥��������������¥���	��
����

NOTA: %���`�������������¥���	��
��������
��������������
�������		����	���	���T�������
�����¦�������¥�����
��-
���������%���`����
��������	�������		����	������������-
�¥���	��
��������������������U�������}����������
��
���������U�����������������������		����	�������T��

NOTA: #������		�������������������¥�����������	�
�����¡��
���$�	�������	����		��U����¥�������
���������
����		����	�������������¥���	��
��������������������-

�������U����������������������		����	��¥��}���T����
��	������������	���������	 ������������������������
������	�������		����	�������������¥���	��
�����

Ação do interruptor

AVISO: Para sua segurança, esta ferramenta 
���¸�����]@�@�Q����@�@=@�@
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PRECAUÇÃO: Antes de colocar a bateria 
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AVISO: Desligue a ferramenta e retire a bate-
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b�Fig.7:    1.�;��¥���������	�¥�
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MONTAGEM
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3.�;	������	��4.�#�������	�5. Marca da seta
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Resguardo da bateria

AVISO: Não retire o resguardo da bateria. Em 
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DANSK (Oprindelige instruktioner)

SPECIFIKATIONER
Model: DUX60

z���������������������� 
!�����������©	"

Lav 0 - 5.700 min-1

Middel 0 - 8.200 min-1

z©� 0 - 9.700 min-1

��������ª��� 1.011 mm

Eª	W���ª���� D.C. 36 V

?�����ª� 4,1 kg - 8,7 kg

�� $«�	���������	���W�������	������	�W����&�������W�����	�	����	�W��������«��������
��W������	�������
ª��	����������	����

�� ���
��W������	�W�����	��	���	����������������
�� �ª����W����ª	������	���������ª�������������©	������W��������WW����������������������������W�������������

������������#$�%&�	�
���	��'*+/'*:��	�����������������
�
��
��=�Y�@���
;<*=*>?�+�;<*=/'�+�;<*=/';�+�;<*=@'�+�;<*=@';�+�;<*=:'�+�;<*=:';�+�;<*=>'�+�;<*=>';�+�;<*=A';
�� ?�����������WW��	����	��	��������������	���	����������WW�����ª����������ª�����������W�����	«��������	���

ADVARSEL: ���Y���
����@��������������@
Y�������
	�[�;	��������	���WW��	�W�������©	����	����W����
�+����	��	����

_@���Y�������
�?�=@��
�
Y�������=?��¾�

Model `�@��
��@���Y���

q@� Middel _¾�

#E:'*E$ 0 - 4.200 min-1 0 - 6.000 min-1 0 - 7.100 min-1

#E:':E$��#E:'AE$ 0 - 3.500 min-1 0 - 5.000 min-1 0 - 6.000 min-1

#?:'*E$��#?:*'E$��#?:/'E$ 0 - 2.400 min-1 0 - 3.400 min-1 0 - 4.000 min-1

#F:'*E$�!Wª����������" '�&�*/��+� '�&�*G��+� '�&�/'��+�

IJ:''E$ 0 - 160 min-1 0 - 230 min-1 0 - 280 min-1

##:''E$ 0 - 2.800 min-1 0 - 4.000 min-1 0 - 4.700 min-1

#K:''E$ 0 - 1.600 min-1 0 - 2.300 min-1 0 - 2.800 min-1

����
�����=?��¾�

Type Model

������©	��������W	����	 #E:'*E$��#E:':E$

������©	������	«��	����	 #E:'AE$

������©	������ªWW�W�����	 #?:'*E$��#?:*'E$

������©	��������W	����	 #?:/'E$

������©	������������ #F:'*E$

������©	�����W��������	 IJ:''E$

������©	�����W����Wª	�	 ##:''E$

������©	�����W�����©���	 #K:''E$

������©	������W�����	�ª��	 <#:''E$
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Symboler
]©����������	�����������	����	�������������������	����
�ª	���WW�	��«����������	��«	����������������������	���
�©	��	����

 

<ª�����������������������

B������ª	�����	����������
���ª	W�������

E«��WW�����ª�������	�����

 
Ni-MH
Li-ion

I�����	�����������#B� 
;�	��W����WW�����W�	��W������	�����	������	�-
��WW�������������������������������Y�
Z����	�����������������������	��ª��W��
��	�W���������	��W�������������������	��
elektriske og elektroniske produkter samt 
�����	��	����WW��	���������	��W�����������
�����	��	����WW��	������	����������������
overensstemmelse med nationale love skal 
���W�	��W������	�����������	��	��������-
	���WW�!	"����	���	��«������©���������	���
levetid, indsamles separat og returneres til 
�������©���������������������
�������

��=��Y����@
��
��=��
�������WW����	���W����������	�������	���	������������
�	����������W������������©	����	��	��������������������
��$#SZ]ZI%�ZX?#J�����������	������������;	��
���	�����������������	����	�«��

ADVARSEL: q¿��?��Y�@
���
�
Y�
���=���=?�-
�¾�����@�����

��?��Y�@
���
�
Y��	¾��?��Y�
[ 
z��������WW���©��	����������	���	�������	�W�����	��W���
��������©	������	�����	����W����

h�¾�

��=?��¾� Gennemsnitligt 
=>���>�
���@�

Gennemsnitligt 
=>��		���
���@�

Gældende 
standard

LPA (dB (A)) �����������
K (dB (A))

LWA (dB (A)) �����������
K (dB (A))

#E:'*E$�!�������W	����	" 78,5 1,0 90,2 1,5 #?**='A

#E:'*E$�!�����	«��	����	" ?�����Wª	������ 84,3 0,6 93,3 1,6 #?>'A@A

$�����WW���� 77.0 1,7 88,5 1,8 #?>'A@A

#E:':E$�!�������W	����	" 82,5 2,2 93,3 2,9 #?**='A

#E:':E$�!�����	«��	����	" ?�����Wª	������ 84,7 2,3 92,8 1,6 #?>'A@A

$�����WW���� 76.0 1,8 87,7 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:'AE$ ?�����Wª	������ 84,7 2,5 93,5 2,2 #?>'A@A

$�����WW���� 77.0 1,9 85,6 2.0 #?>'A@A

#?:'*E$ 83,7 1,2 92,6 0,7 Z�X*'>*G

#?:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 83,7 1,3 92,8 1,1 Z�X*'>*G

#?:*'E$ 80,2 1,9 88,2 2,2 Z�X*'>*G

#?:*'E$�^�<#:''E$ 78,9 1,7 88,3 2,7 Z�X*'>*G

#?:/'E$ 84,0 0,8 94,0 0,7 Z�X*'>*G

#F:'*E$ 92,5 1,4 101,9 1,4 Z�X**A='

#F:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 86,6 1,0 101,2 1,0 Z�X**A='

IJ:''E$ 76,7 2,2 84,2 1,0 #?G'_

##:''E$ 74,8 1,5 88,2 2,6 Z�X**G=_

#K:''E$ 87,4 1,4 94,5 1,3 Z�X*'>*G

#K:''E$�^�<#:''E$ 85,6 1,0 95,5 1,3 Z�X*'>*G

�� ����������������	�W����������	��	��������������	���	�='��;�!%"�����	���	����	��W����������������	��	�������
���	�W	����='��;�!%"��;ª	��©	��ª	��
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Vibration

��=?��¾� ��
������À
��@Y� 
(forreste greb)

_¾�����À
��@Y� 
(bageste greb)

Gældende 
standard

@��v�|�}{ �����������
~�v�|�}{

@��v�|�}{ �����������
~�v�|�}{

#E:'*E$�!�������W	����	" 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?**='A

#E:'*E$�!�����	«��	����	" ?�����Wª	������ 5,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

$�����WW���� 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:':E$�!�������W	����	" 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?**='A

#E:':E$�!�����	«��	����	" ?�����Wª	������ 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

$�����WW���� 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:'AE$ ?�����Wª	������ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

$�����WW���� 4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#?:'*E$ 5,5 1,5 3,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 5,5 1,5 4,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:*'E$ 4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:*'E$�^�<#:''E$ 4,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:/'E$ 6,5 1,5 4,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

#F:'*E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**A='

#F:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 5,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**A='

IJ:''E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?G'_

##:''E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**G=_

#K:''E$ 4,0 1,5 3,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

#K:''E$�^�<#:''E$ 4,5 1,5 3,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

BEMÆRK:���������������	����������������ª	���	���������«��������	�����������������������	�������������
��W����������������������������������ª	W�©���������������
BEMÆRK:���������������	����������������ª	�����W�����«����������������	ª�����ª	��W�����	�����	��	���

ADVARSEL:����	���������������������	�������W���W�����������������ª	W�©����W����ª	����	�W������	������
�	W�ª	��������������ª	�������ª������������«�������	�«��ª	W�©�������������

ADVARSEL:��©	���	�����������
�	�������WW�	������	�W	����	��������W��������������	��©	���������	�����	����«�
�����	��	�������W�����	�������	������W���W���	����	�����!��������������������������������	��
�W�����������W���
�����������	��ª	W�©�����	����WW�������«	�����W©	�	�������������������������	���	�����"�

�������
�������=������=¿��
Y
Kun for lande i Europa
#B&���	��������������	W�ª	������	���W����	�������
;����%����������	�����������
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SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER
�=��
��=�Y��������������Y=���	��
�=��¿���¾�

ADVARSEL: q¿��@==���������������@��@��=����
�
�������
�����==����@��
���Y��]�Q���@��
����
����	¾=Y���������

���@���
�[�]�	�©�������
���������	������������������«���������	�W�����	�
W�������©	�����W�	��W���©����	�����+����	�����	���
personskade.

����@==��@��@��=���Y��
�������-
ner til fremtidig reference.
X	����\��&�ª	W�©�\�������	���	����������	��������������	-
�������!���������"���&�ª	W�©������	������	���	�������
!�WW�"���&�ª	W�©��

��Y��Y�������������
�������
���	��
akkuen

1. q¿��@==���
�������
���Y�@��@���=��¿��@����
]À�v�{�@����]=@����
��v}{�@����
�Y�v�{�]�-
�����������@
��
����@���[

2. q@���¿�������@�����==��@����
�@�[
3. _=�����@���]�����@
��
��=��
�������?��Y�-

����
����?=�������¿����@	�����[�x���@��@
��
-
��=����@
�����=�������������	�����]���
�
Y��
forbrændinger og endog eksplosion.

4. _��������@��	À����=����=>��¿������¾�
�
���
��@=�������@�����>==����
����������
���@
��Y�
����	����¾��?=����=�Y���¾Y��=¿Y���¿=][������@��
fald kan De miste synet.

5. �¿��]À]@���=�Y����������@���������=�@�����-
slutte akkuen:
(1) `¾����������������
@=��
������
Y���

ledende materiale.
(2) �
�YÀ�@��]?��@���@����
����
�?��=����

sammen med andre genstande af metal, 
	�������]�=��¾����¾
����Y�=�Y
�
��[

(3) ���¿�������@����
�	���@
���==�����Y
[
~���=��
�
Y�@	�@����
��@
�	�À��@Y���
�
��@	��Y�¾Y
�
Y�@	����¾���
�����]���
�
Y��
��=�Y��	�?�¿
��
Y���Y��
�Y��¿���¾���][

6. <]?��@��������¿���¾����Y�@����
�]À����������
�������]��@����
��@
�
À��==���������Y�������[

7. q@���¿�������@��?�¿
���@����
����=�����������=-
	¿=����������
��@��=����@=��=�Y���@����==������
fuldstændig udtjent. Akkuen kan eksplodere, 
������@
�	��¾Y���@��?�¿
�����
[

8. q@���¿�������@��?�¿
���@����
��==������¿����
��
�	����¾�[

9. �
��
��������
�?���@��Y���@���[
10. De indbyggede litium-ion-batterier er underlagt 

=���@������¾��
���	@�=�Y��Y��[ 
����W����	
�����	�����	������W�������	������	���
�	�����	�����W���	���W����ª	����W	���������	��W����
���ª	W�������	������� 
������	��	���������������	���������	����������W������
W����W�������W���	������	���������X��	�������«�
�����������	���������	��������������������� 
���������	�����ªW�«����W����W��	������W������-
	�����«�����«�����«������WW��W������������	�������
pakningen.

11. x¾=Y����=�@=��=�������¾��
���?����@		�=��
�
af batterier.

12. Brug kun batterierne med de produkter, som 
�@���@��]�Q��Q����[�z���������	��	�����������	���
���WW�&W�����������	���W��	��W�����������©	��
�	�����W	�������	�����W�������������	�������������
���W�	�����

GEM DENNE BRUGSANVISNING.
FORSIGTIG: Brug kun originale batterier 

fra Makita.�;	�������	�������E�W���&�����	��	������	�
�����	��	������	��������ª��	����W���������������©	��
�	����«������	���������W���W�����	«	�����	�������	-
����W��������	����W������������������©	���«�
E�W���&�	���������	�E�W���&���W�������������	���

��]����=�]
À�=���@	��@����@=�
@����=������
1. <]=@��@����
���
��
���
������=��@�@���[�h�]�

@=�����¿���¾�����Y�]=@��@����
����������
?��¿������@���¿���¾��		����
����@	�@Y�
��[

2. Genoplad aldrig en fuldt opladet akku. 
<���]=@�
�
Y���=�@	�����@����
��=������[

3. <]=@��@����
������������]��@����������������
�����[�q@��@=�����
��@���@����	À�������=�@���¾=��
af, inden den oplades.

4. <]=@��@����
�����������������@=�?��Y����
���
=¿
Y��������v������
��������À
����{[�

BESKRIVELSE AF DELENE
b�Fig.1

1 %WW� 2 %�«���«���� 3 %��	���	W��� 4 ;©���

5 z«���� 6 B��©��	W��� 7 ��ª		��!��������
��W" 8 Hastighedsindikator

9 ��	©������ 10 z�������	���	W��� 11 ������&W��� 12 �W����	����
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FUNKTIONSBESKRIVELSE
ADVARSEL: h¾�Y�@=����	���@����������=������

	���@���
�
��Y�@��@����
����	���
����	¾������
foretages justeringer eller kontrolleres funktioner 
]À��@���
�
[�z�������W������WW����«���	������WW����
�WW�����	�����W���������	«	��������	�����	����W����
�«�	��������������������	��

Isætning eller fjernelse af akkuen

FORSIGTIG: h=���@=����	���¿���¾�����	¾�����
monterer eller fjerner akkuen.

FORSIGTIG: _=���¿���¾����Y�@����
�	@���
�����
����
Y��==���	���
�=���@	�@����
[ Hvis De 
�WW�������	��ª	W�©�������WW����������W��������������
����ª���	����«���������	«	�������W�����������
�ª	W�©�������WW��������	���	����W����

b�Fig.2:    1.�J©������W���	�2. Knap 3.�%WW�

%WW�������	����������������	ªWW�	������������ª	W�©�����
���������W���	�W��������«���	����������WW��������������
%WW���������	���������������ª���	��������«��WW����
�����	���������W����������������	�����������«���������ª��
���������������������«������«�����«��������������������
W��W��z��������	©�������W���	��«����	���������W��������	�
�������������	��������������WW���	������	ªWW������«���

FORSIGTIG: �
����@=����@����
���=����
���=���
�
�¾����
���@��������=¿
Y��������>
=�Y[ Hvis dette ikke 
©	����W��������������������ª	W�©���������������������	����
������������	���	����	����ª	������W���W����������W����

FORSIGTIG: ���Y�������@Y�������
����
Y�@	�
akkuen.�z�����WW�����WW������	��«�������������	����-
��	��������	��������������WW���ª��������«�W�		�W������

����>���=����>�������=��¿���¾�|
batteri

E��W������	������	�������������W����������������������W�-
���+�����	���������������������	���	����������W���	©�����
��������	�����	������	�ª������W�������������	��������������
E��W�����������	����������W�����	��	�������������W�����
����	������	�������ª�������	��������©��������	����f

Status Indikatorlamper

 Tændt  Slukket  Blinker

X��	���������

Overophedning

X��	�������

<���?�=@��
�
Y�?���>���=��
z�������W��������	����������������W������W	��������	�
���	��	����	��������	�  og den mellemste indikator 
�������W��������W�����������	����������W�
���W����«��������	����W�������������������������������	�
����©	������	������������������W�������ª�����	����	�
��	����W�������	�������	�������

<���]���
�
Y�?���>���=���	��
maskine eller batteri
?«	���	��W�	����	��������������W�	������
hastighedsindikatorerne.
Ved overophedning stopper maskinen automatisk. Lad 
���W������+����	������	����W©���������©	���	��ª�������	�
maskinen igen.

����>���=���������@�@�
�
Y
z���������	�W���
������������	������������	����W�����
automatisk, og &����W���	�������W�	�
z�������W������WW��W©	�	���«	�W����W��	�������������
�W���������������	�������������W�����������������	����
op.

Indikation af den resterende 
batteriladning

Kun til akkuer med indikatoren
b�Fig.3:    1. Indikatorlamper 2. Kontrolknap
�	�W��«�W���	��W��������«��WW������	�����«����������
	����	����������	���������Z���W���	�����������	��������
sekunder.

Indikatorlamper Resterende 
ladning

Tændt Slukket Blinker

75% til 100%

50% til 75%

25% til 50%

0% til 25%

Genoplad 
�����	����

Der er 
���������������

�����	����

BEMÆRK:�%��ª��������	����	��������������
��������������	���	�W�������W�����������������
�������	��������W���W���������
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_���@	?�>���

ADVARSEL: h=���@=����]À�����@	?�>����
��

À���@���
�
������?��Y��[

z������������ª�������W�����������������W�������	�WW���«�
��������	���	W����������������������	©���������ª�-
������	�W��«���������	���	W�������������	�������WW��
b�Fig.4:    1.�z�������	���	W���

BEMÆRK:�z������	©������������W�	���������	�
�	�WW����«����	���	W�����������	���	���������	�
���W������WW��W�������������<����������W�	�������
����ª���	��«���������	���	�����������«���«����-
��������	���	W�������������������

BEMÆRK:����������W������	�������W�������������-
�����W����W�����]�	�������«��������������	�����WW�	�
��������	���	������������W���«	���	��WW���	�WW����«�
���	���	W������������������	����������	������	��ª�����
��	���������	���	���

Afbryderbetjening

ADVARSEL: �	���
�>
���=���
��������������
�@���
�
�	��>
����������@�À���À
��@Y������
	���
������@���@���
�
���@���������������=�[�
���Y��q�`����@���
�
���������
��¾�����
À�����
?=����>�����]À�@	?�>����
@]]�
����
�@����>����
]À�@�À���À
��@Y��[�`����
����@���
�
���=������
@����������������Q�Q�
������=����������]@�@��
��
FØR den benyttes igen.

ADVARSEL: ����À��q�`���	@��Y¾���@�À-
���À
��@Y��������@]���==����YÀ������	��À=�Y�
funktion.

FORSIGTIG: Inden akkuen sættes i maskinen, 
?¾�����@=�����
��==�����@��@	?�>����
@]]�
�	�
-
gerer korrekt, og returnerer til “OFF”-positionen, 

À����
��=�]]��[

BEMÆRKNING: ��>��������À����]À�@	?�>���-
�
@]]�
����
�@����>����]À�@�À���À
��@Y��[�������
�@
�	�À��@Y��@	?�>���?���@��Y�=��[

]�	������	����	��������	��	�WW����«����	���	W�����������
�����������	�������	���������������«���«�����
b�Fig.5:    1.�%�«���«�����2.�%��	���	W���
]�	�������	������W������W�������ª�����«���������	�-
��	����������������«�������!��«���«��������	�������
�«	�������	����"�����	����	��	�WW���«����	���	W��������
E��W�����������������	©�����������	�WW���«	��	���«�
���	���	W����������������	���	W���������	�����������
maskinen.

¥������
Y�@	��@���Y����

���W��������	�����W�����������������������	�WW���«�
��������	���	W�������
z��	��������	�WW�	��«���������	���	W��������
ª��	���������������������
b�Fig.6:    1.�z�������	���	W���

Indikator Tilstand

z©�

Middel

Lav

Tilbage-knap til fjernelse af rester

ADVARSEL: Sluk for maskinen, og fjern 
@����
��	¾�����	���
���	@���=������������==���
rester, som den baglæns rotationsfunktion ikke 
kan fjerne.�z�������W������WW����«���	������WW����
�WW�����	�����W���������	«	��������	�����	����W����
�«�	��������������������	��

���������W������	����������&W�����������������	�����-
���	��������������	�W�������������	����W	������	����	��
��	������	�����������W�����
]�	����������	��������	���������W�������	�WW���«�
������&W����������	�WW���«����	���	W���������«	�
���W�������������	������������	©��������������	����
����W��������W������������	���	�	�����������	�������
�«	�����	�WW�	��«����	���	W�������
]�	�����������������������	����	���������W�������������
���	���	W�����������������������W������������������	�
b�Fig.7:    1.�������&W���

BEMÆRK:�B���	���������	��������W©	�	����W�����
W�����W�	����������	����	�����������	����������W�
BEMÆRK:�?«	����W������	���������������	�	������-
�����������������	����	��������«	�������	��	����W�����
igen.
BEMÆRK:�z��������	�WW�	��«�������&W�������������
maskinens hoved stadig roterer, stopper maskinen og 
�	�W��	��������ª���	��������

Elektronisk 
drejningskontrolfunktion

E��W�����	����	�	�	����W�	����W���������������������
	������������������������W�������©	�������������Z�
�«������������	����W��������������W���	������	����	������
�Wª	��ª	W�©������	��ª���	��������	���	�����������	���	-
W���������	���������	������W������]��	��«	�������������
�����������������	���������������������ª�����	����	���	�
maskinen.

BEMÆRK:����������W������	��WW�������	��������
��	�������������������������
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SAMLING
ADVARSEL: h¾�Y�@=����	���@����������=������

	���@���
�
��Y�@��@����
����	���
����	¾������
	���@Y���
Y�
�	���	��@�?�����]À��@���
�
[ 
z�������W������WW����«���	������WW�����WW�����	�����
W���������	«	��������	�����	����W�����«�	�������
utilsigtet start.

ADVARSEL: Start aldrig maskinen, medmin-
dre den er fuldstændigt samlet.�;��������������W�-
�����������������������������W�����	«	��������	���
��	����W�����«�	��������������������	��

�
����
Y�@	��À
��@Y��
E����	��«������������������©������W�����	���
�������I���	����	������«��������	����
�	�������������-
������WW����������ª	W����B������������	�������	�����-
�W���ª�����������������WW���
b�Fig.8:    1.�z«�����2.���W�W�������������3. Klemme 

4.�E��������WW��5.�$����ª	W�

E����	���ª		���!��������
��W"��«��«�������������ª���
����W	�����«���ª		����?«	���ª		����©	����	������	����
�«������WW�����	����
b�Fig.9:    1.���ª		��2.��W	��

�
����
Y�@	��
����
Y��¾���
E����	������	���	©	����«�����W���������
1.� �	����«������������Wª	�������©	���
b�Fig.10:    1.�z«����

2.� K����	�������������	��������������ª	W����������ª��
�����	���	©	��������������©��	W�������W����	����
b�Fig.11:    1.�B��©��	W����2.�$����ª	W��3.������

3.� �	����«���������������	��������
b�Fig.12:    1.�z«����

�©	���	��������	�������«��«����������	���	�����������
	©	���
]�	�������	���	©	����W�������	�����«������������Wª-
	�������©	������	ªWW��	©	��������������	��	�WW����«�
���©��	W�������
b�Fig.13:    1.�B��©��	W����2.�z«�����3.�J©	

�
����==�
Y�@	��À
��@Y���|?¾�=�
��
position

K����	��«�����������©�����������������	�������«�����-
�����«����	�������ª	W�©����
<©�����W�W����������������«��«��������]�����«�������
����������������	������������������	�����	����	��������
b�Fig.14:    1.�z«�����2.���W�W������������

<©�����W�W����������������«��©������]�����©������������
���������	������������������	�����	����	��������
b�Fig.15:    1.���W�W�������������2.�;©���

Montering af skulderselen

ADVARSEL: �¿��>��������>YY�=�Y�����@��
?��@����
��==�
������@���
�
���=��
��������[�
q@��������@���
�
�?=�����=>
Y�����=?@Y�������Y�
��=���==���@
������@�?������À���[ Hvis du ikke 
����	�	�W���	���������	����W������W���������	«	����
����	�����	����W������	�����W��	��������	��©	���

FORSIGTIG: Brug altid den monterede skul-
�����=�[�¥���������=�����=�
��	����?��Y���
����¾�-
��=���	¾��@
��
��=��
�	��@��	��?>YY����¿����[

$��
�	��W����	�������«����������	���W����	�����������WW������������
�������©�	���	�������������z�������W������«������©�	�������
?«	������	�������W����	�������«���W�����������	������
�«����W��������������	��������ª���	������	�����©��	�
�«����«����W������W	�����«��W����	��������©	���	��
�����ª���	���W��WW�	����«����������«�������
K����	���	���������������ª�������	������	��������������������
b�Fig.16:    1.�;©����2. Krog

��ª���������	�����������������������	����	�©	����������
W������©	����������������	�WW���«�����	������«���ª�����
b�Fig.17:    1.���ª���

<]?��@��
Y�@	��
?�@�
¾Y=�

FORSIGTIG: �@��]À������@��=@����
?�@�-

¾Y=�
����������@���
������[�������W�������©	��
��	����W�����+����	����W��������������W�����

?«	���W�W����©�����WW���	������W�������������	���
�����������	������	����	���������������	��ªW�
b�Fig.18:    1.�z«�����2.���W�W����©��

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
ADVARSEL: h¾�Y�@=����	���@����������=������	��

�@���
�
��Y�@��@����
����	���
����	¾�����	��¾Y���@��
��	¾����
�]����
��==������=�Y��=��=���]À��@���
�
[ 
z�������W������WW����«���	������WW�����WW�����	�����W�������
��	«	��������	�����	����W�����«�	��������������������	��

BEMÆRKNING: �
��
��@=���Y�?�
��
����
��-
?�
��
��	��>
�����@=��=�Y�=�Y
�
��[������@
�
���	¾������	@��
�
Y����	�����
Y��==������
��[

Batteriskærm

ADVARSEL: Undlad at fjerne batteriskærmen. 
�
�=@��@��?��Y���@���
�
�������?@�������¿���
����
fjernet eller beskadiget. Direkte slag mod akkuen kan 
����©	��������������	��������	«	������	����W�����+����	�
�	�����I����W����������	���	������	��
�
����	���	�	���	�-
����������������	��Wª	�����	�����	��	�������	����W������

b�Fig.19:    1.�;����	��Wª	�

]�	������	���������	���W������ZII#Jz#����
$¬<Z�#<Z{z#���«�	���	��������������������������	������-
	���W������©	�������������	���	���E�W������	��
�
����	�����	�
���	�W���	��
�
����	�������������������E�W����	���	�������
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FEJLFINDING
B��©	��������������W���������������������	����	���	�������z������������	�����	������������WW���	���	W��	���
���	���������������«�����WW����	�©��������W��������W������J«��©	�������������������������	���	���E�W����
��	��
�
����	�����	���������	�������E�W�������W����������������	���	������	�

Unormal tilstand h@
��>
=�Y�À��@Y�v	��={ �	��¿=]
�
Y

E���	���W©	�	��WW�� %WW�����	��WW��������� Z���ª���WW����

$	���������������	����!��	�����
��ª����"

{�������������	�����B��W���������	�����������������-
�����WW���	�����W����

�	���������������	�	��WW��W�		�W�� I����W��������W��������	���	������	��
�
����	���	�
reparation.

E���	��������	�����������W©	������	�
W�	��������	��

J�����������	����ª��� �W����	��������	��������������ª������
���©���ª��	���

;����	����������������������	���	������ {�������������	�����B��W���������	�����������������-
�����WW���	�����W����

Overophedning. z���������������	������W�������«�����W���W©���
ned.

�����«	��WW��������W�������
���	����������

;����	�����	����������	W�	�� Z���ª���WW�����������W	�������������
�	��	����������

;����	���������������	� {�������������	�����B��W���������	�����������������-
�����WW���	�����W����

�	���������������	�	��WW��W�		�W�� I����W��������W��������	���	������	��
�
����	���	�
reparation.

EKSTRAUDSTYR
FORSIGTIG: ����	¾=Y�
�����=?��¾��Y����-

traudstyr er anbefalet til brug med Deres Makita 
�@���
����������?�������������

��?��Y�@
���-
ning.�%�������������������������©	�����	��W��	������	�
W�����©	�����	���W����	���	����W�����%������W���
������©	����W��	������	������������W	�������	�«��

z����������©��	���ª��������������������©	�����	�©��W�	�
���	���	������	�������	�����������W����W�����	���
lokale Makita servicecenter.
����������������{��W�����������©	�����	©	��������	���-
�������������	���	����������W����
�� ������©	�����W����Wª	�	
�� ������©	��������W	����	
�� ������©	������	«��	����	
�� ������©	������ªWW�W�����	
�� ������©	��������W	����	
�� ������©	������������
�� ������©	�����W�����©���	
�� ������©	�����W��������	
�� ������©	������W�����	�ª��	
�� X	������E�W���&�WW����������	

BEMÆRK:�?���������«�������������W����ª	����W��-
��	������ª	W�©����WW�������������	�������©	������W���
�ª	����	�W�������	����������������
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#ÁÁ*,&ÂÄ�vÄ�Å��ËÌ��Í��Î�Ì{

Ï')(&Ä$'Ä�#Ð
Ò�Ô�Ë��� DUX60

®¯°±²±®�¯³´µ¶�·¸´±µ¸ 
!¯³´µ¶�¹´¸º»´±²¼®"

½®¼²¾¿ 0 - 5.700 min-1

ÀÁº®µ® 0 - 8.200 min-1

ÂÃ²¾¿ 0 - 9.700 min-1

ÄÅÆ¸¾ÇÈÊ�¼¿È¸¶ 1.011 mm

ËÆ¸¼®º±ÇÈ¿�±»º² D.C. 36 V

Ì®Í®´Ê�Î»´¸¶ 4,1 kg - 8,7 kg

�� ÏÊÐ³�±¸Å�ºÅÆÁ¯ÇÑÊ¼ÁÆ¸Å�¹´¸Ð´»¼¼®±¸¶�Ò´ÁÅÆ®¶�È®Ç�®Æ»¹±ÅÓ²¶��¸Ç�¹´¸ÔÇ®Ð´®·Ò¶�®Å±Ò¶�Å¹ÊÈÁÇÆ±®Ç�ºÁ�®¾¾®ÐÒ¶�
¯³´µ¶�¹´¸ÁÇÔ¸¹¸µ²º²�

�� ®�±Á¯ÆÇÈ»�¯®´®È±²´Çº±ÇÈ»�¼¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�ÔÇ®·Ò´¸ÅÆ�®¹Ê�¯Õ´®�ºÁ�¯Õ´®�
�� ̧ �Î»´¸¶�¼¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�ÔÇ®·Ò´ÁÇ�®Æ»¾¸Ð®�¼Á�±®�¹´¸º®´±¿¼®±®��ºÅ¼¹Á´Ç¾®¼Î»Æ¸Æ±®¶�±²Æ�È®ºÒ±®�¼¹®±®´ÇÕÆ��Ë�

Á¾®·´°±Á´¸¶�È®Ç�¸�Î®´°±Á´¸¶�ºÅÆÔÅ®º¼Ê¶��º°¼·³Æ®�¼Á�±²�ÔÇ®ÔÇÈ®ºµ®�#$�%�'*+/'*:��¹®´¸ÅºÇ»Ñ¸Æ±®Ç�º±¸Æ�
¹µÆ®È®�

&×ÅÙ��×"��"×Ë�"�Ú�"�"��ÛÔ
;<*=*>?�+�;<*=/'�+�;<*=/';�+�;<*=@'�+�;<*=@';�+�;<*=:'�+�;<*=:';�+�;<*=>'�+�;<*=>';�+�;<*=A';
�� Ë´Çº¼ÒÆÁ¶�®¹Ê�±Ç¶�È®ºÒ±Á¶�¼¹®±®´ÇÕÆ�¹¸Å�®Æ®Ð´»·¸Æ±®Ç�¹®´®¹»Æ³�µº³¶�Æ®�¼²Æ�ÁµÆ®Ç�ÔÇ®ÍÒºÇ¼Á¶��®Æ»¾¸Ð®�¼Á�

±²Æ�±¸¹¸ÍÁºµ®�È®±¸ÇÈµ®¶�º®¶�

�����������	�
 ,"�Å��×�Ú�����Î���ÚÜÔ����Ì��"×Ë��Ì�Ú�"�"��ÛÔ������"�"�ÎÝ�Ô�"��"ÔÞ�Ë�Þ[�Ö�
¯´¿º²�¸¹¸Ç®ºÔ¿¹¸±Á�»¾¾²¶�È®ºÒ±®¶�¼¹®±®´ÇÕÆ�¼¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�¹´¸È®¾ÒºÁÇ�±´®Å¼®±Çº¼Ê�¿+È®Ç�¹Å´È®ÐÇ»�

ß"ÅÙ���"�ÅÞ�ÎÌ�!���Î��Ú�����×â���Ú"

Ò�Ô�Ë�� ß"ÅÙ���"�����×���!�Ì

%"Ú��� Ò�×"Î" åé���

#E:'*E$ 0 - 4.200 min-1 0 - 6.000 min-1 0 - 7.100 min-1

#E:':E$��#E:'AE$ 0 - 3.500 min-1 0 - 5.000 min-1 0 - 6.000 min-1

#?:'*E$��#?:*'E$��#?:/'E$ 0 - 2.400 min-1 0 - 3.400 min-1 0 - 4.000 min-1

#F:'*E$�!±®¯°±²±®�®¾ÅºµÔ®¶" '�&�*/��+� '�&�*G��+� '�&�/'��+�

IJ:''E$ 0 - 160 min-1 0 - 230 min-1 0 - 280 min-1

##:''E$ 0 - 2.800 min-1 0 - 4.000 min-1 0 - 4.700 min-1

#K:''E$ 0 - 1.600 min-1 0 - 2.300 min-1 0 - 2.800 min-1

#������ÚËÔ�����×â���Ú"

ßÙ��Ì Ò�Ô�Ë��

×´¸º»´±²¼®�Í®¼Æ¸È¸¹±ÇÈ¸° #E:'*E$��#E:':E$

×´¸º»´±²¼®�È¸Å´ÁÅ±ÇÈ¸°�¼Á�¹Á±¸ÆÇ» #E:'AE$

×´¸º»´±²¼®�È¾®ÔÁÅ±²´Ç¸° #?:'*E$��#?:*'E$

×´¸º»´±²¼®�È¾®ÔÁÅ±²´Ç¸°�ÁÔ»·¸Å¶ #?:/'E$

×´¸º»´±²¼®�È¸Æ±®´¸¹´µ¸Æ¸Å #F:'*E$

×´¸º»´±²¼®�È®¾¾ÇÁ´Ð²±¿ IJ:''E$

×´¸º»´±²¼®�ÔÇ®¼Ê´·³º²¶�»È´³Æ ##:''E$

×´¸º»´±²¼®�ºÅ¾¾ÁÈ±ÇÈ¿¶�¼²¯®Æ¿¶�È®·Ò #K:''E$

×´¸º»´±²¼®�Á¹ÒÈ±®º²¶�»Ó¸Æ® <#:''E$
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ÐÙÚê��"
×®´®È»±³�¹®´¸ÅºÇ»Ñ¸Æ±®Ç�±®�º°¼Î¸¾®�¹¸Å�¯´²ºÇ¼¸-
¹¸Ç¸°Æ±®Ç�ÐÇ®�±¸Æ�ÁÓ¸¹¾Çº¼Ê��ØÁÎ®Ç³ÍÁµ±Á�Ê±Ç�È®±®Æ¸Áµ±Á�
±²�º²¼®ºµ®�±¸Å¶�¹´ÇÆ�®¹Ê�±²�¯´¿º²�

 

ÙÇ®Î»º±Á�±¸�ÁÐ¯ÁÇ´µÔÇ¸�¸Ô²ÐÇÕÆ�

Ú¹®Ç±¸°Æ±®Ç�ÇÔÇ®µ±Á´²�·´¸Æ±µÔ®�È®Ç�
¹´¸º¸¯¿�

À²Æ�ÁÈÍÒ±Á±Á�ºÁ�ÅÐ´®ºµ®�

 
Ni-MH
Li-ion

ÀÊÆ¸�ÐÇ®�±Ç¶�¯Õ´Á¶�±²¶�ÛÛ� 
À²Æ�®¹¸´´µ¹±Á±Á�²¾ÁÈ±´ÇÈÊ�ÁÓ¸¹¾Çº¼Ê�
¿�±²Æ�¼¹®±®´µ®�¼®Ñµ�¼Á�±®�¸ÇÈÇ®È»�®¹¸´-
´µ¼¼®±®Y�Ä°¼·³Æ®�¼Á�±Ç¶�ÛÅ´³¹®ÜÈÒ¶�
ËÔ²ÐµÁ¶�ÐÇ®�±¸Æ�®¹ÊÎ¾²±¸�²¾ÁÈ±´ÇÈÊ�È®Ç�
²¾ÁÈ±´¸ÆÇÈÊ�ÁÓ¸¹¾Çº¼Ê�È®Ç�±Ç¶�¼¹®±®´µÁ¶�
È®Ç�ºÅºº³´ÁÅ±Ò¶�È®Ç�±Ç¶�®¹ÊÎ¾²±Á¶�¼¹®±®-
´µÁ¶�È®Ç�ºÅºº³´ÁÅ±Ò¶�È®Ç�±²Æ�ÁÆº³¼»±³º²�
±¸Å¶�º°¼·³Æ®�¼Á�±²Æ�ÁÍÆÇÈ¿�Æ¸¼¸ÍÁºµ®��¸�
²¾ÁÈ±´ÇÈÊ¶�ÁÓ¸¹¾Çº¼Ê¶�È®Ç�²�¼¹®±®´µ®�È®Ç�
±®�¹®ÈÒ±®�¼¹®±®´ÇÕÆ�¹¸Å�Ò¯¸ÅÆ�·±»ºÁÇ�
±¸�±Ò¾¸¶�Ñ³¿¶�±¸Å¶�¹´Ò¹ÁÇ�Æ®�ºÅ¾¾ÒÐ¸-
Æ±®Ç�ÓÁ¯³´Çº±»�È®Ç�Æ®�Á¹Çº±´Ò·¸Æ±®Ç�ºÁ�
ÁÐÈ®±®º±»ºÁÇ¶�¹Á´ÇÎ®¾¾¸Æ±ÇÈ»�ºÅ¼Î®±¿¶�
®Æ®È°È¾³º²¶�

Ï�����ëÜÚ�Ô��Å��×�
ÚÅ±¿�²�·¸´²±¿�¹¸¾Å¾ÁÇ±¸Å´ÐÇÈ¿�²¾ÁÈ±´ÇÈ¿�ÈÁ·®¾¿�
¹´¸¸´µÑÁ±®Ç�ÐÇ®�±²Æ�¸Ô¿Ð²º²�ÁÆÊ¶�ÁÐÈÁÈ´Ç¼ÒÆ¸Å�
¹´¸º®´±¿¼®±¸¶�¹¸Å�¹®´®±µÍÁ±®Ç�º±²Æ�ÁÆÊ±²±®�
�×ÝËÙÞÚßÝÚáÛÄ��±¸Å�¹®´ÊÆ±¸¶�ÁÐ¯ÁÇ´ÇÔµ¸Å�¸Ô²ÐÇÕÆ��
À²�¯´²ºÇ¼¸¹¸ÇÁµ±Á�¹¸±Ò�±²�¼¸Æ»Ô®�ÐÇ®�»¾¾¸�ºÈ¸¹Ê�

�����������	�
 (�"êâ×��������Å���ÎÍ���
�Í���ÛÔ��������×"���Ú"��Ì��"ÝÛÌ��"������"�ÜÔ�
��Å���ÎÍ����Í���ÛÔ����Ô�"�Ü����Å��×�[�Ö�¼²�
±¿´²º²�±³Æ�¹´¸ÁÇÔ¸¹¸Ç¿ºÁ³Æ�È®Ç�¸Ô²ÐÇÕÆ�¼¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�
È®±®¾¿ÓÁÇ�ºÁ�º¸Î®´Ê�±´®Å¼®±Çº¼Ê�

ìÜ��ê�Ì

Ï��×â���Ú" ÒË×��×�âÝÚ���Å�����Ì�
�Î�×�Ì

ÒË×��×�âÝÚ���Å�����Ì�
�×ÅÙ�Ì

&×ÅÙ�Ô�
��Ü����

LPA (dB (A)) Äê�ê"�Ü���"�
K (dB (A))

LWA (dB (A)) Äê�ê"�Ü���"�
K (dB (A))

#E:'*E$�!³¶�Í®¼Æ¸È¸¹±ÇÈÊ" 78,5 1,0 90,2 1,5 #?**='A

#E:'*E$� 
!³¶�È¸Å´ÁÅ±ÇÈÊ�¼Á�¹Á±¸ÆÇ»"

ÌÁ·®¾¿�È¸¹¿¶�¼Á�Æ»Ç¾¸Æ 84,3 0,6 93,3 1,6 #?>'A@A

×¾®º±ÇÈ¿�¾»¼® 77.0 1,7 88,5 1,8 #?>'A@A

#E:':E$�!³¶�Í®¼Æ¸È¸¹±ÇÈÊ" 82,5 2,2 93,3 2,9 #?**='A

#E:':E$� 
!³¶�È¸Å´ÁÅ±ÇÈÊ�¼Á�¹Á±¸ÆÇ»"

ÌÁ·®¾¿�È¸¹¿¶�¼Á�Æ»Ç¾¸Æ 84,7 2,3 92,8 1,6 #?>'A@A

×¾®º±ÇÈ¿�¾»¼® 76.0 1,8 87,7 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:'AE$ ÌÁ·®¾¿�È¸¹¿¶�¼Á�Æ»Ç¾¸Æ 84,7 2,5 93,5 2,2 #?>'A@A

×¾®º±ÇÈ¿�¾»¼® 77.0 1,9 85,6 2.0 #?>'A@A

#?:'*E$ 83,7 1,2 92,6 0,7 Z�X*'>*G

#?:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 83,7 1,3 92,8 1,1 Z�X*'>*G

#?:*'E$ 80,2 1,9 88,2 2,2 Z�X*'>*G

#?:*'E$�^�<#:''E$ 78,9 1,7 88,3 2,7 Z�X*'>*G

#?:/'E$ 84,0 0,8 94,0 0,7 Z�X*'>*G

#F:'*E$ 92,5 1,4 101,9 1,4 Z�X**A='

#F:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 86,6 1,0 101,2 1,0 Z�X**A='

IJ:''E$ 76,7 2,2 84,2 1,0 #?G'_

##:''E$ 74,8 1,5 88,2 2,6 Z�X**G=_

#K:''E$ 87,4 1,4 94,5 1,3 Z�X*'>*G

#K:''E$�^�<#:''E$ 85,6 1,0 95,5 1,3 Z�X*'>*G

�� ÚÈÊ¼²�ÈÇ�®Æ�²�º±»Í¼²�²¯²±ÇÈ¿¶�¹µÁº²¶�¹¸Å�¹®´®±µÍÁ±®Ç�®Æ³±Ò´³�ÁµÆ®Ç�='��;�!%"�¿�¾ÇÐÊ±Á´¸��²�º±»Í¼²�Å¹Ê�
ºÅÆÍ¿ÈÁ¶�Á´Ð®ºµ®¶�¼¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�Å¹Á´ÎÁµ�±®�='��;�!%"��ã®�·¸´»±Á�³±¸®º¹µÔÁ¶�
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Â�"Í"×ÚÜÌ

Ï��×â���Ú" Ä��×�����Å�����"ê��
vÚ���×��Ô���"ê�{

(�í�â�Å�����"ê�� 
v�Î×Þ��"ê�{

&×ÅÙ�Ô�
��Ü����

@��v�|�}{ Äê�ê"�Ü���"�
~�v�|�}{

@��v�|�}{ Äê�ê"�Ü���"�
~�v�|�}{

#E:'*E$�!³¶�Í®¼Æ¸È¸¹±ÇÈÊ" 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?**='A

#E:'*E$� 
!³¶�È¸Å´ÁÅ±ÇÈÊ�¼Á�¹Á±¸ÆÇ»"

ÌÁ·®¾¿�È¸¹¿¶�¼Á�Æ»Ç¾¸Æ 5,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

×¾®º±ÇÈ¿�¾»¼® 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:':E$�!³¶�Í®¼Æ¸È¸¹±ÇÈÊ" 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?**='A

#E:':E$� 
!³¶�È¸Å´ÁÅ±ÇÈÊ�¼Á�¹Á±¸ÆÇ»"

ÌÁ·®¾¿�È¸¹¿¶�¼Á�Æ»Ç¾¸Æ 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

×¾®º±ÇÈ¿�¾»¼® 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:'AE$ ÌÁ·®¾¿�È¸¹¿¶�¼Á�Æ»Ç¾¸Æ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

×¾®º±ÇÈ¿�¾»¼® 4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#?:'*E$ 5,5 1,5 3,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 5,5 1,5 4,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:*'E$ 4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:*'E$�^�<#:''E$ 4,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:/'E$ 6,5 1,5 4,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

#F:'*E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**A='

#F:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 5,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**A='

IJ:''E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?G'_

##:''E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**G=_

#K:''E$ 4,0 1,5 3,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

#K:''E$�^�<#:''E$ 4,5 1,5 3,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

ÏÄ'Äß*'*Ð*��Ö�Ô²¾³¼ÒÆ²�±Ç¼¿�ÁÈ¹¸¼¹¿¶�È´®Ô®º¼ÕÆ�Ò¯ÁÇ�¼Á±´²ÍÁµ�º°¼·³Æ®�¼Á�±²Æ�¹´Ê±Å¹²�¼ÒÍ¸Ô¸�Ô¸ÈÇ¼¿¶�
È®Ç�¼¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�¯´²ºÇ¼¸¹¸Ç²ÍÁµ�ÐÇ®�±²�º°ÐÈ´Çº²�ÁÆÊ¶�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸Å�¼Á�»¾¾¸�
ÏÄ'Äß*'*Ð*��Ö�Ô²¾³¼ÒÆ²�±Ç¼¿�ÁÈ¹¸¼¹¿¶�È´®Ô®º¼ÕÆ�¼¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�¯´²ºÇ¼¸¹¸Ç²ÍÁµ�È®Ç�º±²Æ�¹´¸È®±®´È±ÇÈ¿�®ÓÇ¸-
¾ÊÐ²º²�ÒÈÍÁº²¶�

�����������	�
�Ö�ÁÈ¹¸¼¹¿�È´®Ô®º¼ÕÆ�È®±»�±²�¯´¿º²�±¸Å�²¾ÁÈ±´ÇÈ¸°�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸Å�ºÁ�¹´®Ð¼®±ÇÈÒ¶�ºÅÆ-
Í¿ÈÁ¶�¼¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�ÔÇ®·Ò´ÁÇ�®¹Ê�±²�Ô²¾³¼ÒÆ²�±Ç¼¿�ÁÈ¹¸¼¹¿¶�®Æ»¾¸Ð®�¼Á�±¸Æ�±´Ê¹¸�¯´¿º²¶�±¸Å�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸Å�

�����������	�
�á´¸Æ±µº±Á�Æ®�¾»ÎÁ±Á�±®�È®±»¾¾²¾®�¼Ò±´®�¹´¸º±®ºµ®¶�±¸Å�¯ÁÇ´Çº±¿�Î»ºÁÇ�ÁÆÊ¶�Å¹¸-
¾¸ÐÇº¼¸°�±²¶�ÒÈÍÁº²¶�ºÁ�¹´®Ð¼®±ÇÈÒ¶�ºÅÆÍ¿ÈÁ¶�¯´¿º²¶�!¾®¼Î»Æ¸Æ±®¶�Å¹ÊÃ²�Ê¾Á¶�±Ç¶�ºÅÆÇº±ÕºÁ¶�±¸Å�È°È¾¸Å�
¾ÁÇ±¸Å´Ðµ®¶�Ê¹³¶�±¸Å¶�¯´ÊÆ¸Å¶�¹¸Å�±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�ÁµÆ®Ç�ÁÈ±Ê¶�¾ÁÇ±¸Å´Ðµ®¶�È®Ç�Ê±®Æ�Î´µºÈÁ±®Ç�ºÁ�®Ô´®Æ¿�¾ÁÇ±¸Å´Ðµ®�
¹Ò´®Æ�±¸Å�¯´ÊÆ¸Å�ÁÆÁ´Ð¸¹¸µ²º²¶"�

(��Þ×��×�ÚÚÜ�!Þ×�Ì�#Â
�������������������������
Ö�Ô¿¾³º²�ºÅ¼¼Ê´·³º²¶�ÛÌ�¹Á´Ç¾®¼Î»ÆÁ±®Ç�³¶�
×®´»´±²¼®�%�º±¸�¹®´ÊÆ�ÁÐ¯ÁÇ´µÔÇ¸�¸Ô²ÐÇÕÆ�
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Ï')#&()Ï)&*Ð#&Ð�
ÄÐ�ÄÁ#&ÄÐ
$�Ô��ËÌ������Í�����×��Ì�"×!"��Î"Ì�
��"������������Ü����"��Î�

�����������	�
 (�"êâ×���Ü��Ì���Ì������-
Í�����×��Ì�"×!â���"Ì���Í��Î�Ì������Ô���"!�×��Ì�
�"�����Í�"��"!ËÌ������"�ËÅ�Ô�"��Ú��"��Ü����
��������Ü����"��Î�[�Ö�¼²�±¿´²º²�Ê¾³Æ�±³Æ�¸Ô²ÐÇÕÆ�
¹¸Å�®Æ®Ð´»·¸Æ±®Ç�È®±³±Ò´³�¼¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�È®±®¾¿ÓÁÇ�ºÁ�
²¾ÁÈ±´¸¹¾²Óµ®��¹Å´È®ÐÇ»�¿+È®Ç�º¸Î®´Ê�±´®Å¼®±Çº¼Ê�

���âí���Ü��Ì���Ì������Í�����-
×��Ì��"����Ì��Í��Î�Ì���"�Ú����-
Ô������"�"��Ú��[
Ä±Ç¶�¹´¸ÁÇÔ¸¹¸Ç¿ºÁÇ¶��¸�Ê´¸¶��²¾ÁÈ±´ÇÈÊ�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸��
®Æ®·Ò´Á±®Ç�ºÁ�²¾ÁÈ±´ÇÈÊ�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�¹¸Å�±´¸·¸Ô¸±Áµ±®Ç�
®¹Ê�±²Æ�È°´Ç®�¹®´¸¯¿�²¾ÁÈ±´ÇÈ¸°�´Á°¼®±¸¶�!¼Á�²¾Á-
È±´ÇÈÊ�È®¾ÕÔÇ¸"�¿�ºÁ�²¾ÁÈ±´ÇÈÊ�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�¹¸Å�±´¸·¸Ô¸-
±Áµ±®Ç�®¹Ê�¼¹®±®´µ®�!¯³´µ¶�²¾ÁÈ±´ÇÈÊ�È®¾ÕÔÇ¸"�

Ð�Ú"Ô���ËÌ��Í��Î�Ì�"×!â���"Ì���"�
�"×Ë�"�Ú�"�"��ÛÔ

1. Ï��Ô�Å��×�Ú�����×������Ô��"×Ë�"�Ú�"�"��ÛÔ��
Í�"êâ×���Ü��Ì���Ì��Í��Î�Ì��"��×�Ú��Û×��Ì�
���!Ù�"í�Ì�v�{�×��Ô�!����×���Ú�"�"��ÛÔ��v}{�
×��Ô�Ú�"�"�Î"��"��v�{�×������ïÜÔ�����Å��×�-
Ú�����Î���Ô�Ú�"�"�Î"[

2. Ò�Ô�"��×�Ô"�Ú�����×������Ô��"×Ë�"�
Ú�"�"��ÛÔ[

3. #âÔ���Å�ÜÔ�Ì���������Î"Ì�ËÅ����ÎÔ�������ê�-
���â�ê�"ÅÙÌ��×�"Ú"��×��������������Î"�"ÚË-
×ÞÌ[�Ä���ÛÌ��Ú����Î�Ô"�ËÅ���ÞÌ�"���Ë��×Ú"�
�ÎÔÍ�Ô������ÝË�Ú"Ô×�Ì����Ý"Ôâ����"ÙÚ"�"���
"�ÜÚ���"��Ë���í�[

4. #âÔ���������Ù��Ì�Ú����×�"�Úâ��"�×"Ì��í���Ù-
Ô��Ë��"�Ú���"Ý"�Ü�Ô��Ü��"��ë���×����"������
!��Ô�ÎÍ"�"ÚË×ÞÌ[�Ä���ÛÌ��Ú����Î�Ô"�ËÅ���ÞÌ�
"���Ë��×Ú"�"�Û���"���Ì�Ü�"×�Ì�×"Ì[

5. Ò��ê�"Å�����ÛÔ������Ô��"×Ë�"�Ú�"�"��ÛÔ�
(1) Ò�Ô�"��Îë�������Ì��Ü���Ì�Ú�����Í������

"�Û��Ú������Ü[
(2) Ä��!�Ù�����Ô"�"��Ý���Ù������Ô��"×Ë�"�

Ú�"�"��ÛÔ�ÚË×"�×��ËÔ"�Í�Å�Î��Ú"ëÎ�Ú��
â��"�Ú��"����â�"Ô����ÎÚ�Ô"�Ü�ÞÌ��"�!�â��
Ô�ÚÎ×Ú"�"�����[

(3) Ò�Ô���ÝË�������Ô��"×Ë�"�Ú�"�"��ÛÔ�×���
Ô��Ü���×���ê��Å�[

ðÔ"�ê�"Å��Ù��ÞÚ"�Ú�"�"�Î"Ì�Ú����Î�Ô"�
����"�Ë×���Ú��â���������ÙÚ"��Ì������ÝË�-
Ú"Ô×�����Ý"Ôâ����"ÙÚ"�"�"�ÜÚ���"��×�ê"���
ê�âê�[

6. Ò�Ô�"��Ý���Ù����������"��Î���"����Ô��"×Ë�"�
Ú�"�"��ÛÔ�×������Ý�×Î�Ì�Ü������Ý��Ú���"-
×Î"�Ú����Î�Ô"�!�â×�����Ô"�í����â×������Ì�
����[

7. Ò�Ô��"Î�����Ô��"×Ë�"�Ú�"�"��ÛÔ�"�ÜÚ���"��
�âÔ�ËÅ���×�ê"���ë�Ú�â����ÎÔ"���Ô���ÛÌ�!Ý"�-
ÚËÔ�[�*��"×Ë�"�Ú�"�"��ÛÔ�Ú����Î�Ô"����"��Î�
×���!Þ��â[

8. Ï��×ËÅ����Ô"�Ú���Îí�����â�Þ��Ù���Ô"�Å����-
×������Ô�Ú�"�"�Î"[

9. Ò��Å��×�Ú�����Î���Ú�"�"�Î"�����ËÅ������×��Î�
ë�ÚÎ"[

10. )��Ú�"�"�Î�Ì��ÜÔ�ÞÔ���ÝÎ�����������ËÅ�Ô�"��
��Ü���Ô�"��×��Ì�"�"���×��Ì���Ì�Ô�Ú�Ý�×Î"Ì���"�
����ÎÔÍ�Ô"�"�"Ýâ[ 
ßÇ®�Á¼¹¸´ÇÈÒ¶�¼Á±®·¸´Ò¶��ÐÇ®�¹®´»ÔÁÇÐ¼®�®¹Ê�
±´µ±®�¼Ò´²��¹´Ò¹ÁÇ�Æ®�±²´¸°Æ±®Ç�¸Ç�ÔÇ®¼Á±®·¸´Áµ¶��
¸Ç�ÁÇÔÇÈÒ¶�®¹®Ç±¿ºÁÇ¶�º±²�ºÅºÈÁÅ®ºµ®�È®Ç�²�Á¹Çº¿-
¼®Æº²� 
ßÇ®�¹´¸Á±¸Ç¼®ºµ®�±¸Å�º±¸Ç¯Áµ¸Å�¹¸Å�®¹¸º±Ò¾¾Á±®Ç��
ÁµÆ®Ç�®¹®´®µ±²±¸�Æ®�ºÅ¼Î¸Å¾ÁÅ±Áµ±Á�ÒÆ®Æ�ÁÇÔÇÈÊ�
ÐÇ®�Á¹ÇÈµÆÔÅÆ®�Å¾ÇÈ»��Û¹µº²¶��±²´¿º±Á�±¸Å¶�¹ÇÍ®-
Æ¸°¶��¹Ç¸�®Æ®¾Å±ÇÈ¸°¶�ÁÍÆÇÈ¸°¶�È®Æ¸ÆÇº¼¸°¶� 
Ì®¾°Ã±Á�¼Á�®Å±¸ÈÊ¾¾²±²�±®ÇÆµ®�¿�È´°Ã±Á�±Ç¶�
®Æ¸ÇÈ±Ò¶�Á¹®·Ò¶�È®Ç�ºÅºÈÁÅ»º±Á�±²Æ�¼¹®±®´µ®�¼Á�
±´Ê¹¸�¹¸Å�Æ®�¼²Æ�¼¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�¼Á±®ÈÇÆÁµ±®Ç�¼Òº®�º±²�
ºÅºÈÁÅ®ºµ®�

11. ß���×������Ì�������ÙÌ��"Ô�Ô�×Ú�ÙÌ�����
×Å��Îë�Ô�"��Ú�����Í�âÝ�×����Ì�Ú�"�"�Î"Ì[

12. %��×�Ú�����×�����Ì�Ú�"�"�Î�Ì�ÚÜÔ��Ú���"�
���ïÜÔ�"������"Ý��Îë������@���@[�ÚÆ�±¸¹¸ÍÁ±¿-
ºÁ±Á�±Ç¶�¼¹®±®´µÁ¶�ºÁ�¼²�ºÅ¼Î®±»�¹´¸ÜÊÆ±®�¼¹¸-
´Áµ�Æ®�Ò¯ÁÇ�³¶�®¹¸±Ò¾Áº¼®�¹Å´È®ÐÇ»��Å¹Á´Î¸¾ÇÈ¿�
ÍÁ´¼Ê±²±®��ÒÈ´²Ó²�¿�ÔÇ®´´¸¿�²¾ÁÈ±´¸¾°±²�

�åÁÄóß#�ß&Ð�)(*$&#Ð�Äåß#Ð[
���	���
 ,"�Å��×�Ú�����Î���ÚÜÔ���Ô�×��Ì�

Ú�"�"�Î�Ì���Ì��@���@[�Ö�¯´¿º²�¼²�ÐÆ¿ºÇ³Æ�¼¹®±®-
´ÇÕÆ�E�W�����¿�¼¹®±®´ÇÕÆ�¹¸Å�Ò¯¸ÅÆ�±´¸¹¸¹¸Ç²ÍÁµ��
¼¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�Ò¯ÁÇ�³¶�®¹¸±Ò¾Áº¼®�±²�´¿Ó²�±²¶�¼¹®±®-
´µ®¶��¹´¸È®¾ÕÆ±®¶�¹Å´È®ÐÇ»��¹´¸º³¹ÇÈÊ�±´®Å¼®±Ç-
º¼Ê�È®Ç�Î¾»Î²��Û¹µº²¶��Í®�®ÈÅ´³ÍÁµ�²�ÁÐÐ°²º²�±²¶�
E�W����ÐÇ®�±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�È®Ç�·¸´±Çº±¿�E�W����

Ð�Úê���ËÌ���"����Í�"����×����Ì�
ÚË��×��Ì�ëÞ�Ì�Ú�"�"�Î"Ì
1. ����Îë������Ô��"×Ë�"�Ú�"�"��ÛÔ����Ô�"�Ü���Ô�

������"��!Ü���×����Ì[�ÏâÔ�����Ô"�×�"Ú"�â���
�����������Î"��������"��Î����"��Ô"�!���Îë����
��Ô��"×Ë�"�Ú�"�"��ÛÔ�Ü�"Ô��"�"����Î���Ú��Þ-
ÚËÔ���×ÅÙ����"��Î��[

2. Ï��Ë�Ú�Ô���"Ô"!���Îë����Ú�"�����ÞÌ�!��-
��×ÚËÔ���"×Ë�"�Ú�"�"��ÛÔ[�*�����!Ü���×��
Ú��ÛÔ�����Ô�Þ!Ë��Ú��ëÞ����Ì�Ú�"�"�Î"Ì[

3. ,"�!���Îë������Ô��"×Ë�"�Ú�"�"��ÛÔ�×��Ý��-
Ú���"×Î"�ÍÞÚ"�Î����Í��"Í��×���Ì������ËÞÌ�
����[�Ä!�×���Ú�"�Ý��Ú���"×Ë�"�Ú�"�"��ÛÔ�Ô"�
���Û×������Ô���Ô�!���Î×���[

4. ,"�!���Îë������Ô��"×Ë�"�Ú�"�"��ÛÔ��âÔ�Í�Ô����
Å��×�Ú�����Î�����"�Ú��â���Å��Ô�������Î�Í��
v����××Ü�����"�Ü�Ëí��Ú�Ô�Ì{[�
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Ï#'&$'Ä�*�#óÄ'ß*ÒÄß+,
b�#��[�

1 Ì®ºÒ±®�¼¹®±®´ÇÕÆ 2 À¸¯¾Ê¶�®¹®º·»¾Çº²¶ 3 ÄÈ®ÆÔ»¾²�ÔÇ®ÈÊ¹±²¶ 4 ÚÆ®´±¿´®¶

5 ½ÁÇ´¸¾®Î¿ 6 Ì¸Å¼¹µ�®¹®º·»¾Çº²¶ 7 á´®Ð¼Ê¶�!ÁÇÔÇÈÊ�±²¶�
¯Õ´®¶"

8 åÆÔÁÇÓ²�±®¯°±²±®¶

9 ÏÅ¯Æµ®�¾ÁÇ±¸Å´Ðµ®¶ 10 Ì¸Å¼¹µ�È°´Ç®¶�
¾ÁÇ±¸Å´Ðµ®¶

11 Ì¸Å¼¹µ�®Æ±Çº±´¸·¿¶ 12 Þ¼»Æ±®¶�Õ¼¸Å

Ï#'&$'Ä�*�
Á#&ß)å'$&ÄÐ

�����������	�
 ,"�!��Ô�Îë�����âÔ�"���"�
��Ô�"��Ô������Î�×���������"��Î����"����Ô�"!"Î-
��×����Ì��"×Ë�"Ì�Ú�"�"��ÛÔ�����Ô�"�Ü�����"-
Í�������ÙÝÚ�×����Ë���Å����Ì���������Î"Ì����[�ÚÆ�
ÔÁÆ�ºÎ¿ºÁ±Á�±¸�¼²¯»Æ²¼®�È®Ç�ÔÁÆ�ÎÐ»¾Á±Á�±²Æ�È®ºÒ±®�
¼¹®±®´ÇÕÆ��¼¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�¹´¸È¾²ÍÁµ�º¸Î®´Ê¶�¹´¸º³¹Ç-
ÈÊ¶�±´®Å¼®±Çº¼Ê¶�®¹Ê�±²Æ�±Å¯®µ®�ÁÈÈµÆ²º²�

ß���ÝË��×����"!"Î��×����Ì�
�"×Ë�"Ì�Ú�"�"��ÛÔ

���	���
 ,"�×ê�Ô�����âÔ�"�������"��Î��
���Ô�����Ý���×������"!"��Ë×������Ô��"×Ë�"�
Ú�"�"��ÛÔ[

���	���
 Â�"��×���������"��Î���"����Ô�
�"×Ë�"�Ú�"�"��ÛÔ�×�"Ý��â��"�â���Ô�����ÝË��×��
��"!"Î��×����Ì��"×Ë�"Ì�Ú�"�"��ÛÔ[�Û»Æ�ÔÁÆ�È´®-
±»±Á�±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�È®Ç�±²Æ�È®ºÒ±®�¼¹®±®´ÇÕÆ�º±®ÍÁ´»�
¼¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�Ð¾Çº±´¿º¸ÅÆ�®¹Ê�±®�¯Ò´Ç®�º®¶�È®Ç�Æ®�¹´¸-
È¾²ÍÁµ�Î¾»Î²�º±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�È®Ç�±²Æ�È®ºÒ±®�¼¹®±®´ÇÕÆ�
È®Ç�¹´¸º³¹ÇÈÊ¶�±´®Å¼®±Çº¼Ê¶�

b�#��[}�    1.�ÌÊÈÈÇÆ²�ÒÆÔÁÇÓ²�2.�Ì¸Å¼¹µ�3.�Ì®ºÒ±®�
¼¹®±®´ÇÕÆ

ßÇ®�Æ®�®·®Ç´ÒºÁ±Á�±²Æ�È®ºÒ±®�¼¹®±®´ÇÕÆ��¸¾ÇºÍ¿º±Á�
±²Æ�®¹Ê�±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�ÁÆÕ�º°´Á±Á�±¸�È¸Å¼¹µ�º±¸�¼¹´¸-
º±ÇÆÊ�¼Ò´¸¶�±²¶�È®ºÒ±®¶�
ßÇ®�Æ®�±¸¹¸ÍÁ±¿ºÁ±Á�±²Æ�È®ºÒ±®�¼¹®±®´ÇÕÆ��ÁÅÍÅÐ´®¼-
¼µº±Á�±²�Ð¾Õºº®�º±²Æ�È®ºÒ±®�¼¹®±®´ÇÕÆ�¼Á�±²Æ�®°¾®È®�
º±²Æ�Å¹¸Ô¸¯¿�È®Ç�¸¾ÇºÍ¿º±Á�±²�º±²�ÍÒº²�±²¶��ã®�±²Æ�
±¸¹¸ÍÁ±Áµ±Á�¹¾¿´³¶�¼Ò¯´Ç�Æ®�®º·®¾µºÁÇ�º±²�ÍÒº²�±²¶��
ÐÁÐ¸ÆÊ¶�¹¸Å�Å¹¸ÔÁÇÈÆ°Á±®Ç�¼Á�ÒÆ®�¯®´®È±²´Çº±ÇÈÊ�¿¯¸��
Û»Æ�¼¹¸´Áµ±Á�Æ®�ÔÁµ±Á�±²Æ�ÈÊÈÈÇÆ²�ÒÆÔÁÇÓ²�º±²Æ�Á¹»Æ³�
¹¾ÁÅ´»�±¸Å�È¸Å¼¹Ç¸°��ÔÁÆ�Ò¯ÁÇ�È¾ÁÇÔÕºÁÇ�±Á¾Áµ³¶�

���	���
 ,"�����Ý���Î����âÔ�"���Ô��"×Ë�"�
Ú�"�"��ÛÔ�����ÞÌ�ÚËÅ���Ô"�Ú��ê�Ë�������Ô��Ü�-
��Ô��ËÔÍ��í�[�Û»Æ�ÔÁÆ�®º·®¾Çº±Áµ��¼¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�¹ÒºÁÇ�
®¹Ê�±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�±Å¯®µ®��¹´¸È®¾ÕÆ±®¶�º³¼®±ÇÈ¿�
Î¾»Î²�ºÁ�Áº»¶�¿�È»¹¸Ç¸Æ�»¾¾¸�Ð°´³�º®¶�

���	���
 Ò�Ô�����Ý���Î�����Ô��"×Ë�"�Ú�"�"-
��ÛÔ�Ú��êÎ"[�Û»Æ�²�È®ºÒ±®�ÔÁÆ�¸¾ÇºÍ®µÆÁÇ�¼Á�ÁÅÈ¸¾µ®��
±Ê±Á�ÔÁÆ�Ò¯ÁÇ�±¸¹¸ÍÁ±²ÍÁµ�È®±»¾¾²¾®�

ÐÙ×��Ú"����×�"×Î"Ì����"��Î��|
Ú�"�"�Î"Ì

̧ �Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�ÁµÆ®Ç�ÁÓ¸¹¾Çº¼ÒÆ¸�¼Á�º°º±²¼®�¹´¸º±®ºµ®¶�
Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸Å+¼¹®±®´µ®¶��ÚÅ±Ê�±¸�º°º±²¼®�®¹¸ÈÊ¹±ÁÇ�®Å±Ê¼®±®�
±²Æ�Çº¯°�¹´¸¶�±¸�¼¸±Ò´�ÐÇ®�Æ®�¹®´®±®ÍÁµ�²�ÔÇ»´ÈÁÇ®�¾ÁÇ±¸Å´-
Ðµ®¶�±¸Å�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸Å�È®Ç�±²¶�¼¹®±®´µ®¶��̧ �Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�º±®¼®±»ÁÇ�
®Å±Ê¼®±®�È®±»�±²�ÔÇ»´ÈÁÇ®�±²¶�¾ÁÇ±¸Å´Ðµ®¶�Á»Æ�±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�¿�
²�¼¹®±®´µ®�Î´ÁÍ¸°Æ�È»±³�®¹Ê�±Ç¶�¹®´®È»±³�ºÅÆÍ¿ÈÁ¶f

Â"�â×�"×� #ÔÍ������ËÌ���ÅÔÎ�Ì

�ÄÔ"ÚÚËÔ� �Ðê�×��  
ÄÔ"ê�×ê�Ô��

Â¹Á´·Ê´±Çº²

Â¹Á´ÍÒ´¼®Æº²

Â¹Á´ÁÈ·Ê´±Çº²

Ï��×�"×Î"�����!Ü��Þ×�Ì
ÚÆ�±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�Å¹Á´·¸´±³ÍÁµ�¼Á�¼¹¾ÁÐ¼ÒÆ®�®Ð´ÇÊ¯¸´±®�¿�
»¾¾®�ºÈ¸Å¹µÔÇ®��²�ÒÆÔÁÇÓ²� �È®Ç�¸Ç�¼Áº®µÁ¶�ÁÆÔÁµÓÁÇ¶�®´¯µ-
Ñ¸ÅÆ�Æ®�®Æ®Î¸ºÎ¿Æ¸ÅÆ�È®Ç�±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�º±®¼®±»ÁÇ�®Å±Ê¼®±®�
ÄÁ�®Å±¿�±²Æ�È®±»º±®º²��ºÎ¿º±Á�±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�È®Ç�ÔÇ®ÈÊÃ±Á�
±²Æ�Á·®´¼¸Ð¿�¹¸Å�¹´¸È®¾Áµ�±²Æ�Å¹Á´·Ê´±³º²�±¸Å�Á´Ð®-
¾Áµ¸Å��ÀÁ±»��ÁÆÁ´Ð¸¹¸Ç¿º±Á�±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�ÐÇ®�Á¹®ÆÁÈÈµÆ²º²�

Ï��×�"×Î"�����ÝË�Ú"Ô×�Ì���"����
���"��Î������Ô�Ú�"�"�Î"
æ±®Æ�ºÅ¼ÎÁµ�Å¹Á´ÍÒ´¼®Æº²��®Æ®Î¸ºÎ¿Æ¸ÅÆ�Ê¾Á¶�¸Ç�
ÁÆÔÁµÓÁÇ¶�±®¯°±²±®¶�
ÚÆ�¹®´¸ÅºÇ®º±Áµ�Å¹Á´ÍÒ´¼®Æº²��±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�º±®¼®±»ÁÇ�
®Å±Ê¼®±®��Ú·¿º±Á�±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�È®Ç+¿�±²Æ�¼¹®±®´µ®�Æ®�
È´ÅÕºÁÇ��¹´ÇÆ�ÁÆÁ´Ð¸¹¸Ç¿ºÁ±Á�Ó®Æ»�±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�

Ï��×�"×Î"�����ê�����Ì�"��!Ü���×�Ì
æ±®Æ�¼ÁÇ³ÍÁµ�²�¯³´²±ÇÈÊ±²±®�±²¶�¼¹®±®´µ®¶��±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�
º±®¼®±»ÁÇ�®Å±Ê¼®±®��È®Ç�²�ÒÆÔÁÇÓ²� �®Æ®Î¸ºÎ¿ÆÁÇ�
ÚÆ�±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�ÔÁÆ�¾ÁÇ±¸Å´Ð¿ºÁÇ�®ÈÊ¼®�È®Ç�Ê±®Æ�¯ÁÇ´Ç-
º±Áµ±Á�±¸Å¶�ÔÇ®ÈÊ¹±Á¶��®·®Ç´Òº±Á�±Ç¶�¼¹®±®´µÁ¶�®¹Ê�±¸�
Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�È®Ç�·¸´±µº±Á�±Ç¶�¼¹®±®´µÁ¶�
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#Ú!âÔ�×���������ÜÚ�Ô�Ì�
ÅÞ�����Ü���"Ì�Ú�"�"�Î"Ì

����������������!�����"���!������#������$�
%��"�
b�#��[��    1.�ÛÆÔÁÇÈ±ÇÈÒ¶�¾Å¯ÆµÁ¶�2.�Ì¸Å¼¹µ�Á¾ÒÐ¯¸Å
×ÇÒº±Á�±¸�È¸Å¼¹µ�Á¾ÒÐ¯¸Å�º±²Æ�È®ºÒ±®�¼¹®±®´ÇÕÆ�
ÐÇ®�Æ®�Å¹¸ÔÁµÓÁ±Á�±²Æ�Å¹¸¾ÁÇ¹Ê¼ÁÆ²�¯³´²±ÇÈÊ±²±®�
¼¹®±®´µ®¶��ËÇ�ÁÆÔÁÇÈ±ÇÈÒ¶�¾Å¯ÆµÁ¶�®Æ»Î¸ÅÆ�ÐÇ®�¾µÐ®�
ÔÁÅ±Á´Ê¾Á¹±®�

#ÔÍ������ËÌ���ÅÔÎ�Ì å������ÜÚ�Ô��
ÅÞ�����Ü���"

ÄÔ"ÚÚËÔ�Ì Ðê�×�ËÌ ÄÔ"ê�×ê�Ô��Ô

G>��Ò³¶�
100%

>'��Ò³¶�G>�

/>��Ò³¶�>'�

'��Ò³¶�/>�

á¸´±µº±Á�±²Æ�
¼¹®±®´µ®�

À¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�
¹´¸ÒÈÅÃÁ�

ÔÅº¾ÁÇ±¸Å´-
Ðµ®�º±²Æ�

¼¹®±®´µ®�

ÏÄ'Äß*'*Ð*��ÚÆ»¾¸Ð®�¼Á�±Ç¶�ºÅÆÍ¿ÈÁ¶�¯´¿º²¶�È®Ç�
±²�ÍÁ´¼¸È´®ºµ®�¹Á´ÇÎ»¾¾¸Æ±¸¶��²�ÒÆÔÁÇÓ²�¼¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�
ÔÇ®·Ò´ÁÇ�¾µÐ¸�®¹Ê�±²Æ�¹´®Ð¼®±ÇÈ¿�¯³´²±ÇÈÊ±²±®�

(�"�Ü���Ì��Ù��"Ì���������Î"Ì

�����������	�
 ,"�"��Ô��������Î���
�âÔ�"����Í�"�Ü�����Ù��"Ì���������Î"Ì�Ü�"Ô�Í�Ô�
Å��×�Ú�����Î���������"��Î�[

ßÇ®�Æ®�º±®ÍÁµ±Á�Ôµ¹¾®�®¹Ê�±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸��¹®±¿º±Á�±¸�
È¸Å¼¹µ�È°´Ç®¶�¾ÁÇ±¸Å´Ðµ®¶�¼Ò¯´Ç�Æ®�®Æ»ÃÁÇ�²�¾Å¯Æµ®�
È°´Ç®¶�¾ÁÇ±¸Å´Ðµ®¶��ßÇ®�®¹ÁÆÁ´Ð¸¹¸µ²º²��¹®±¿º±Á�Ó®Æ»�
±¸�È¸Å¼¹µ�È°´Ç®¶�¾ÁÇ±¸Å´Ðµ®¶�
b�#��[��    1.�Ì¸Å¼¹µ�È°´Ç®¶�¾ÁÇ±¸Å´Ðµ®¶

ÏÄ'Äß*'*Ð*��Ö�¾Å¯Æµ®�È°´Ç®¶�¾ÁÇ±¸Å´Ðµ®¶�®Æ®-
Î¸ºÎ¿ÆÁÇ�®Æ�±´®Î¿ÓÁ±Á�±²�ºÈ®ÆÔ»¾²�ÔÇ®ÈÊ¹±²�È»±³�
®¹Ê�¼²�¾ÁÇ±¸Å´ÐÇÈÒ¶�ºÅÆÍ¿ÈÁ¶��Ö�¾Å¯Æµ®�®Æ®Î¸ºÎ¿ÆÁÇ�
®Æ�ÁÆÁ´Ð¸¹¸Ç¿ºÁ±Á�±¸�ÔÇ®ÈÊ¹±²�È°´Ç®¶�¾ÁÇ±¸Å´Ðµ®¶�
ÁÆÕ�È´®±»±Á�¹®±²¼ÒÆ¸�±¸�¼¸¯¾Ê�®¹®º·»¾Çº²¶�È®Ç�±²�
ºÈ®ÆÔ»¾²�ÔÇ®ÈÊ¹±²�

ÏÄ'Äß*'*Ð*��ÚÅ±Ê�±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�¯´²ºÇ¼¸¹¸ÇÁµ�±²�¾ÁÇ-
±¸Å´Ðµ®�®Å±Ê¼®±²¶�®¹ÁÆÁ´Ð¸¹¸µ²º²¶��ßÇ®�Æ®�®¹¸·ÁÅ-
¯ÍÁµ�²�®ÍÒ¾²±²�ÁÈÈµÆ²º²��¸�ÔÇ®ÈÊ¹±²¶�È°´Ç®¶�¾ÁÇ±¸Å´-
Ðµ®¶�È¾ÁµÆÁÇ�®Å±Ê¼®±®�®Æ�ÔÁÆ�±´®Î¿ÓÁ±Á�±²�ºÈ®ÆÔ»¾²�
ÔÇ®ÈÊ¹±²�ÐÇ®�È»¹¸Ç®�È®Í¸´Çº¼ÒÆ²�¹Á´µ¸Ô¸�¼Á±»�±²Æ�
ÁÆÁ´Ð¸¹¸µ²º²�±¸Å�ÔÇ®ÈÊ¹±²�È°´Ç®¶�¾ÁÇ±¸Å´Ðµ®¶�

(�â×��Í�"�Ü���

�����������	�
 $�"���Ô�"×!â���"�×"Ì�����
���"��Î��"��Ü��"�ËÅ��"��Ú��Ú�Å�Ü�"�"×!â��×�Ì�
������Î��"����Ë������Ô����ÎÔ�×���������"��Î���
�"�â��âÝ�Ì[�Ò��Å��×�Ú�����Î���Ï)ß#�������"��Î��
"Ô�Ú����Î���Ô"����ÝË×����×����������Î"���Ëë�Ô�"Ì�
"��â����×�"ÔÍâ���Í�"�Ü�����ÅÞ�ÎÌ�Ô"���"êâ���
�"�����Ú�Å�Ü�"�"×!â��×�Ì[�Ð��Î����������"��Î��
×���í��×��Í���ÚËÔ���ËÔ����×Ë�ê�Ì���"�Ô"����
���×���â×��Ô�×Þ×�â�Ï'&,����Å��×�Ú�����×����
í"Ôâ[

�����������	�
 Ï)ß#�Ú�Ô�����â������
Ú�Å�Ü�"�"×!â��×�Ì�×��Ô��"��ÚËÔ��ÝË×�������"��
Ï)ß#�Ú�Ô��"�"�âÚ���������×���Ü�����Ú�Å��Ù�
"�"×!â��×�Ì[

���	���
 Ï��Ô�êâ�������Ô��"×Ë�"�Ú�"�"-
�Î"Ì�ÚË×"�×������"��Î���Ô"���Ë�Å�����âÔ�"�Ô"�
Í�Î���"Ô���×�"ÔÍâ���Í�"�Ü���Ì��Ô��������Î�"��
�"Ô�Ô��â��"�����×��Ë!���×���ÝË×��ö<xx÷�Ü�"Ô�
����Ý��ÛÔ��"�[

��������	�
 Ò�Ô���"êâ������×�"ÔÍâ���Í�"�Ü-
����Ú��êÎ"�ÅÞ�ÎÌ�Ô"��"�â������Ú�Å�Ü�"×!â��×�Ì[�
Ò����Î�Ô"�×�â×�����Í�"�Ü���Ì[

ßÇ®�Æ®�¼²Æ�¹ÇÒÑÁ±®Ç�²�ºÈ®ÆÔ»¾²�ÔÇ®ÈÊ¹±²¶�È®±»�¾»Í¸¶��
¹®´Ò¯Á±®Ç�ÒÆ®¶�¼¸¯¾Ê¶�®¹®º·»¾Çº²¶�
b�#��[��    1.�À¸¯¾Ê¶�®¹®º·»¾Çº²¶�2.�ÄÈ®ÆÔ»¾²�

ÔÇ®ÈÊ¹±²¶
ßÇ®�Æ®�ÓÁÈÇÆ¿ºÁÇ�²�¾ÁÇ±¸Å´Ðµ®�±¸Å�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸Å��ÁÆÁ´Ð¸-
¹¸Ç¿º±Á�±¸�ÔÇ®ÈÊ¹±²�È°´Ç®¶�¾ÁÇ±¸Å´Ðµ®¶�È®Ç�¹Ç»º±Á�±²�
¯ÁÇ´¸¾®Î¿�!¸�¼¸¯¾Ê¶�®¹®º·»¾Çº²¶�®¹Á¾ÁÅÍÁ´ÕÆÁ±®Ç�¼Á�
±¸�¹Ç»ºÇ¼¸"�È®Ç�¼Á±»�±´®Î¿Ó±Á�±²�ºÈ®ÆÔ»¾²�ÔÇ®ÈÊ¹±²��Ö�
±®¯°±²±®�±¸Å�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸Å�®ÅÓ»ÆÁÇ�®Æ�®ÅÓ¿ºÁ±Á�±²Æ�¹µÁº²�
º±²�ºÈ®ÆÔ»¾²�ÔÇ®ÈÊ¹±²��ßÇ®�Æ®�ÓÁÈÇÆ¿ºÁ±Á�±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸��
®·¿º±Á�±²�ºÈ®ÆÔ»¾²�ÔÇ®ÈÊ¹±²�

'ÙÝÚ�×���"ÅÙ���"Ì
À¹¸´Áµ±Á�Æ®�´ÅÍ¼µºÁ±Á�±²Æ�±®¯°±²±®�±¸Å�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸Å�®Æ�
È±Å¹¿ºÁ±Á�±¸�È¸Å¼¹µ�È°´Ç®¶�¾ÁÇ±¸Å´Ðµ®¶�
Ì»ÍÁ�·¸´»�¹¸Å�¹®±»±Á�±¸�È¸Å¼¹µ�È°´Ç®¶�¾ÁÇ±¸Å´Ðµ®¶��
®¾¾»ÑÁÇ�²�±®¯°±²±®�
b�#��[ø�    1.�Ì¸Å¼¹µ�È°´Ç®¶�¾ÁÇ±¸Å´Ðµ®¶

ðÔÍ��í� Á�������Î"

ÂÃ²¾¿

ÀÁº®µ®

½®¼²¾¿
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Â��Ú�Î�"Ô��×���!�Ì���"�"!"Î��×��
×�����Í�ÛÔ

�����������	�
 ,"�×ê�Ô����������"��Î��
�"��Ô"�ê�âë������Ô��"×Ë�"�Ú�"�"��ÛÔ����Ô�"!"�-
�Ë×����Ú����ÚËÔ"�ë�ëâÔ�"���×����ÎÍ�"���"����Î"�
Í�Ô�Ú����Î�Ô"�"!"��Ë×�������������Î"�"Ô�Î×���-
!�Ì�����×���!�Ì[�ÚÆ�ÔÁÆ�ºÎ¿ºÁ±Á�±¸�¼²¯»Æ²¼®�
È®Ç�ÔÁÆ�ÎÐ»¾Á±Á�±²Æ�È®ºÒ±®�¼¹®±®´ÇÕÆ��¼¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�
¹´¸È¾²ÍÁµ�º¸Î®´Ê¶�¹´¸º³¹ÇÈÊ¶�±´®Å¼®±Çº¼Ê¶�®¹Ê�
±²Æ�±Å¯®µ®�ÁÈÈµÆ²º²�

ÚÅ±Ê�±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�Ò¯ÁÇ�ÒÆ®�È¸Å¼¹µ�®Æ±Çº±´¸·¿¶�ÐÇ®�Æ®�
®¾¾»ÑÁÇ�±²�ÔÇÁ°ÍÅÆº²�¹Á´Çº±´¸·¿¶��×´¸¸´µÑÁ±®Ç�¼ÊÆ¸�
ÐÇ®�±²Æ�®¹¸¼»È´ÅÆº²�ÑÇÑ®Æµ³Æ�È®Ç�ºÈ¸Å¹ÇÔÇÕÆ�¹¸Å�ÁµÆ®Ç�
¼¹¾ÁÐ¼ÒÆ®�º±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�
ßÇ®�Æ®�®Æ±Çº±´ÒÃÁ±Á�±²Æ�¹Á´Çº±´¸·¿��È±Å¹¿º±Á�±¸�È¸Å-
¼¹µ�®Æ±Çº±´¸·¿¶�È®Ç�±´®Î¿Ó±Á�±²�ºÈ®ÆÔ»¾²�ÔÇ®ÈÊ¹±²�
Ê±®Æ�Ò¯ÁÇ�º±®¼®±¿ºÁÇ�²�ÈÁ·®¾¿�±¸Å�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸Å��Ö�¾Å¯Æµ®�
¾ÁÇ±¸Å´Ðµ®¶�®´¯µÑÁÇ�Æ®�®Æ®Î¸ºÎ¿ÆÁÇ�È®Ç�²�ÈÁ·®¾¿�±¸Å�
Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸Å�¹Á´Çº±´Ò·Á±®Ç�º±²Æ�®Æ±µº±´¸·²�È®±Á°ÍÅÆº²�
Ê±®Æ�±´®Î»±Á�±²�ºÈ®ÆÔ»¾²�ÔÇ®ÈÊ¹±²�
ßÇ®�Æ®�Á¹Çº±´ÒÃÁ±Á�º±²Æ�È®Æ¸ÆÇÈ¿�¹Á´Çº±´¸·¿��®·¿º±Á�
±²�ºÈ®ÆÔ»¾²�ÔÇ®ÈÊ¹±²�È®Ç�¹Á´Ç¼ÒÆÁ±Á�¼Ò¯´Ç�Æ®�º±®¼®±¿-
ºÁÇ�²�ÈÁ·®¾¿�±¸Å�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸Å�
b�#��[ú�    1.�Ì¸Å¼¹µ�®Æ±Çº±´¸·¿¶

ÏÄ'Äß*'*Ð*��Ì®±»�±²�ÔÇ»´ÈÁÇ®�±²¶�®Æ±µº±´¸-
·²¶�¹Á´Çº±´¸·¿¶��±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�¾ÁÇ±¸Å´ÐÁµ�¼ÊÆ¸�ÐÇ®�
¼Ç®�º°Æ±¸¼²�¯´¸ÆÇÈ¿�¹Á´µ¸Ô¸�È®Ç�¼Á±»�º±®¼®±»ÁÇ�
®Å±Ê¼®±®�
ÏÄ'Äß*'*Ð*��ÀÊ¾Ç¶�±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�º±®¼®±¿ºÁÇ��²�
¹Á´Çº±´¸·¿�Á¹Çº±´Ò·ÁÇ�º±²Æ�È®Æ¸ÆÇÈ¿�È®±Á°ÍÅÆº²�
Ê±®Æ�®´¯µºÁ±Á�Ó®Æ»�±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�
ÏÄ'Äß*'*Ð*��ÚÆ�È±Å¹¿ºÁ±Á�±¸�È¸Å¼¹µ�®Æ±Çº±´¸·¿¶�
ÁÆÕ�²�ÈÁ·®¾¿�±¸Å�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸Å�¹Á´Çº±´Ò·Á±®Ç�®ÈÊ¼²��±¸�
Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�®ÈÇÆ²±¸¹¸ÇÁµ±®Ç�È®Ç�ÁµÆ®Ç�Ò±¸Ç¼¸�ÐÇ®�±²Æ�®Æ±µ-
º±´¸·²�¹Á´Çº±´¸·¿�

*������Ô������������Î"���Ë�Å���
����Ì

̧ �Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�®ÆÇ¯ÆÁ°ÁÇ�²¾ÁÈ±´¸ÆÇÈ»�¼Ç®�®¹Ê±¸¼²�¹±Õº²�
±²¶�±®¯°±²±®¶�¹Á´Çº±´¸·¿¶�¹¸Å�¼¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�¹´¸È®-
¾ÒºÁÇ�È¾Ê±º²¼®��ÄÁ�®Å±¿�±²Æ�È®±»º±®º²��±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�
º±®¼®±»ÁÇ�®Å±Ê¼®±®�ÐÇ®�Æ®�®¹¸·ÁÅ¯ÍÁµ�²�¹Á´®Ç±Ò´³�
¹Á´Çº±´¸·¿�±¸Å�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸Å�È¸Å´Ò¼®±¸¶��ßÇ®�Æ®�Á¹®ÆÁÈ-
ÈÇÆ¿ºÁ±Á�±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸��®·¿º±Á�±²�ºÈ®ÆÔ»¾²�ÔÇ®ÈÊ¹±²��
ÙÇ¸´ÍÕº±Á�±²Æ�®Ç±µ®�±²¶�Ó®·ÆÇÈ¿¶�¹±Õº²¶�±³Æ�º±´¸·ÕÆ�
¹Á´Çº±´¸·¿¶�È®Ç�¼Á±»�ÁÆÁ´Ð¸¹¸Ç¿º±Á�Ó®Æ»�±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�

ÏÄ'Äß*'*Ð*��ÚÅ±¿�²�¾ÁÇ±¸Å´Ðµ®�ÔÁÆ�®¹¸±Á¾Áµ�¹´¸-
¾²¹±ÇÈÊ�¼Ò±´¸�ÐÇ®�±¸�È¾Ê±º²¼®�

Ðå,Ä'Ò)Á)$*Ð*
�����������	�
 ,"�ê�ê"�ÛÔ�×����âÔ�"�

Ü���ËÅ����×ê�×���������"��Î���"��ËÅ����ê�â������Ô�
�"×Ë�"�Ú�"�"��ÛÔ����Ô������Ë×��������"Í������
���"×Î"�×��"��Ü[�ÚÆ�ÔÁÆ�ºÎ¿ºÁ±Á�±¸�¼²¯»Æ²¼®�È®Ç�
ÔÁÆ�ÎÐ»¾Á±Á�±²Æ�È®ºÒ±®�¼¹®±®´ÇÕÆ��¼¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�¹´¸-
È¾²ÍÁµ�º¸Î®´Ê¶�¹´¸º³¹ÇÈÊ¶�±´®Å¼®±Çº¼Ê¶�®¹Ê�±²Æ�
±Å¯®µ®�ÁÈÈµÆ²º²�

�����������	�
 Ò��êâë�������Ë�Ú���×�â�
������"��Î��"Ô�Í�Ô��ÎÔ"������ÞÌ�×�Ô"�Ú���-
��ÚËÔ�[�Ö�¾ÁÇ±¸Å´Ðµ®�±¸Å�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸Å�ºÁ�¼Á´ÇÈÕ¶�
ºÅÆ®´¼¸¾¸Ð²¼ÒÆ²�È®±»º±®º²�¼¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�Ò¯ÁÇ�³¶�
®¹¸±Ò¾Áº¼®�º¸Î®´Ê�¹´¸º³¹ÇÈÊ�±´®Å¼®±Çº¼Ê�®¹Ê�
±Å¯®µ®�ÒÆ®´Ó²�

Ð���ËÞ×��Å�����"ê�Ì
ÄÅÆÔÒº±Á�±²�¯ÁÇ´¸¾®Î¿�¼Á�±¸Å¶�¹®´Á¯Ê¼ÁÆ¸Å¶�º·ÇÐÈ±¿-
´Á¶�È®Ç�¼¹¸Å¾ÊÆÇ®��ØÁÎ®Ç³ÍÁµ±Á�Ê±Ç�²�¯ÁÇ´¸¾®Î¿�Î´µºÈÁ-
±®Ç�¼Á±®Ó°�±¸Å�®¹¸º±»±²�È®Ç�±¸Å�º²¼®ÔÇ¸°�ÎÒ¾¸Å¶��À²Æ�
®·®Ç´Áµ±Á�È®Ç�¼²Æ�ºÅ´´ÇÈÆÕÆÁ±Á�±¸Æ�®¹¸º±»±²�
b�#��[û�    1.�½ÁÇ´¸¾®Î¿�2.�ÛÓ®Ð³ÆÇÈÊ�¼¹¸Å¾ÊÆÇ�

3.�Ä·ÇÐÈ±¿´®¶�4.�Ú¹¸º±»±²¶�5.�Ä²¼»ÔÇ�
ÎÒ¾¸Å¶

ÄÅÆÔÒº±Á�±¸�·´®Ð¼Ê�!ÁÇÔÇÈÊ�±²¶�¯Õ´®¶"�¼Á�±²�¯ÁÇ´¸¾®Î¿�
¯´²ºÇ¼¸¹¸ÇÕÆ±®¶�±²�ÎµÔ®�º±¸�·´®Ð¼Ê��ÀÊ¾Ç¶�ºÅÆ®´¼¸-
¾¸Ð²ÍÁµ��¼²Æ�®·®Ç´ÒºÁ±Á�±¸�·´®Ð¼Ê�
b�#��[ý�    1.�á´®Ð¼Ê¶�2.�ØµÔ®

ß���ÝË��×��������Ü×Ý�����
×Þ��Ô"

̧ ¹¸ÍÁ±¿º±Á�±¸Æ�¹´ÊºÍÁ±¸�º³¾¿Æ®�º±²Æ�²¾ÁÈ±´¸ÈµÆ²±²�
¼¸Æ»Ô®�
1.� ßÅ´µº±Á�±¸�¼¸¯¾Ê�¹´¸¶�±¸�¹´¸º»´±²¼®�
È¸Å´Ò¼®±¸¶�
b�#��[���    1.�À¸¯¾Ê¶

2.� ÛÅÍÅÐ´®¼¼µº±Á�±¸Æ�¹Áµ´¸�¼Á�±¸�º²¼»ÔÇ�ÎÒ¾¸Å¶�È®Ç�
ÁÇº®Ð»ÐÁ±Á�±¸Æ�¹´ÊºÍÁ±¸�º³¾¿Æ®�¼Ò¯´Ç�Æ®�¹Á±®¯±Áµ�±¸�
È¸Å¼¹µ�®¹®º·»¾Çº²¶�
b�#��[���    1.�Ì¸Å¼¹µ�®¹®º·»¾Çº²¶�2.�Ä²¼»ÔÇ�ÎÒ¾¸Å¶�

3.�×Áµ´¸¶

3.� ßÅ´µº±Á�±¸�¼¸¯¾Ê�¹´¸¶�±²Æ�²¾ÁÈ±´ÇÈ¿�¼¸Æ»Ô®�
b�#��[�}�    1.�À¸¯¾Ê¶

ØÁÎ®Ç³ÍÁµ±Á�Ê±Ç�²�Á¹Ç·»ÆÁÇ®�±¸Å�¼¸¯¾¸°�ÁµÆ®Ç�¹®´»¾-
¾²¾²�¹´¸¶�±¸�º³¾¿Æ®�
ßÇ®�Æ®�®·®Ç´ÒºÁ±Á�±¸�º³¾¿Æ®��ÐÅ´µº±Á�±¸�¼¸¯¾Ê�¹´¸¶�±¸�
¹´¸º»´±²¼®�È¸Å´Ò¼®±¸¶�È®Ç�±´®Î¿Ó±Á�±¸�º³¾¿Æ®�¹´¸¶�
±®�ÒÓ³�¹ÇÒÑ¸Æ±®¶�±®Å±Ê¯´¸Æ®�¹´¸¶�±®�È»±³�±¸�È¸Å¼¹µ�
®¹®º·»¾Çº²¶�
b�#��[���    1.�Ì¸Å¼¹µ�®¹®º·»¾Çº²¶�2.�À¸¯¾Ê¶�

3.�Ä³¾¿Æ®¶



81 ��������

'ÙÝÚ�×��ÝË×�Ì�Å�����"ê�Ì|
"Ô"����"

ÝÅÍ¼µº±Á�±²�ÍÒº²�±²¶�¯ÁÇ´¸¾®Î¿¶�È®Ç�±¸Å�®Æ®´±¿´®�ÐÇ®�
Æ®�Á¹Ç±°¯Á±Á�»ÆÁ±¸�¯ÁÇ´Çº¼Ê�±¸Å�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸Å�
½®¾®´Õº±Á�±Ç¶�ÎµÔÁ¶�������º±²�¯ÁÇ´¸¾®Î¿��ÀÁ±®ÈÇÆ¿º±Á�
±²�¯ÁÇ´¸¾®Î¿�ºÁ�»ÆÁ±²�ÍÒº²�Á´Ð®ºµ®¶�È®Ç�º·µÓ±Á�±²�ÎµÔ®�
b�#��[���    1.�½ÁÇ´¸¾®Î¿�2.�ØµÔ®������

çÁº·µÓ±Á�±²�ÎµÔ®�%�����º±¸Æ�®Æ®´±¿´®��ÀÁ±®ÈÇÆ¿º±Á�±¸Æ�
®Æ®´±¿´®�ºÁ�»ÆÁ±²�ÍÒº²�Á´Ð®ºµ®¶�È®Ç�º·µÓ±Á�±²�ÎµÔ®�
b�#��[���    1.�ØµÔ®�%�����2.�ÚÆ®´±¿´®¶

ÐÙÔÍ�×�������ÚâÔ�"�ÛÚ��

�����������	�
 (Û×���Ú��â������×�Å��
��"�Ô"�Í�"����×������Ô�Ë���Å���������"��Î��"Ôâ�
�â×"�×���Ú�[�Ò�Ô�"!�Ô����������"��Î��Ô"�����"-
��Î����Ì����ÚË��Ì�×"Ì������Ì������ÔÍ������
â���Ô�×��Ô������Å�����"×Î"Ì[�ÚÆ�ÔÁÆ�ÔÇ®±²´Áµ±Á�
±¸Æ�Ò¾ÁÐ¯¸�±¸Å�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸Å��¼¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�¹´¸È°ÃÁÇ�º¸Î®-
´Ê¶�±´®Å¼®±Çº¼Ê¶�ºÁ�¹®´ÁÅ´ÇºÈÊ¼ÁÆ¸Å¶�È®Ç�º±¸�
¯ÁÇ´Çº±¿�

���	���
 ,"�Å��×�Ú�����Î����âÔ�"���Ô�
�ÚâÔ�"�ÛÚ��������ÎÔ"��×�ÔÍ�Í�ÚËÔ�Ì[�Ï��Ô����
��������Î"�����×"�ÚÜ×�����Ô��ÚâÔ�"�ÛÚ���"Ôâ-
���"�Ú�����×ÞÚ"���Ü�ÚË��Ý�Ì�����Å��×�����"�Ô"�
"��!��ÅÝ�Î����Ü�Þ×�[

̧ ¹¸ÍÁ±¿º±Á�±¸Æ�Ç¼»Æ±®�Õ¼¸Å�º±¸Æ�®´Çº±Á´Ê�Õ¼¸�º®¶�
Î»Ñ¸Æ±®¶�±¸�ÈÁ·»¾Ç�È®Ç�±¸�ÔÁÓµ�¯Ò´Ç�º®¶�¼Òº®�®¹Ê�®Å±Ê��
Ì´®±¿º±Á�±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�º±²�ÔÁÓÇ»�¹¾ÁÅ´»�º®¶�
Ú·¸°�·¸´ÒºÁ±Á�±¸Æ�Ç¼»Æ±®�Õ¼¸Å��¹´¸º®´±¿º±Á�±¸Æ�º±¸�
Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�ºÅÆÔÒ¸Æ±®¶�±Ç¶�¹Ê´¹Á¶�¹¸Å�¹®´Ò¯¸Æ±®Ç�º±¸�
Ð»Æ±Ñ¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸Å�È®Ç�º±¸Æ�Ç¼»Æ±®��ØÁÎ®Ç³ÍÁµ±Á�Ê±Ç�¸Ç�
¹Ê´¹Á¶�®º·®¾µÑ¸ÅÆ�È®Ç�ÁµÆ®Ç�¹¾¿´³¶�È¾ÁÇÔ³¼ÒÆÁ¶�º±²�
ÍÒº²�±¸Å¶�
ÝÅÍ¼µº±Á�±¸Æ�Ç¼»Æ±®�º±¸�È®±»¾¾²¾¸�¼¿È¸¶�ÐÇ®�±²Æ�Á´Ð®-
ºµ®�º®¶�
b�#��[�ø�    1.�ÚÆ®´±¿´®¶�2.�ß»Æ±Ñ¸¶

Ö�¹Ê´¹²�¹®´Ò¯Á±®Ç�¼Á�±®¯Áµ®�®¹¸ÔÒº¼ÁÅº²��²�¸¹¸µ®�
¼¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�Á¹Ç±ÁÅ¯ÍÁµ�®¹¾Õ¶�¹ÇÒÑ¸Æ±®¶�±®�¹¾®ÜÆ»�È®Ç�
±²Æ�¹Ê´¹²�
b�#��[�ú�    1.�×Ê´¹²

�Ù�"í���í"�ÞÔ���Ù�����Í��Ù

���	���
 Ï��×Ëí���Ô"�Ú�Ô�"!�×��������í"-
�ÞÔ��Ü�����ÍÎ�ÚË×"�×��Ô���!"����������"��Î��[�
À¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�¹´¸È¾²ÍÁµ�±´®Å¼®±Çº¼Ê¶�È®Ç+¿�Ñ²¼Ç»�º±¸�
Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�

æ±®Æ�ÔÁÆ�¯´²ºÇ¼¸¹¸ÇÁµ±Á��®¹¸Í²ÈÁ°º±Á�±¸�ÁÓ®Ð³ÆÇÈÊ�
È¾ÁÇÔµ�Ê¹³¶�®¹ÁÇÈ¸ÆµÑÁ±®Ç�ÐÇ®�Æ®�¼²Æ�±¸�¯»ºÁ±Á�
b�#��[�û�    1.�½ÁÇ´¸¾®Î¿�2.�ÛÓ®Ð³ÆÇÈÊ�È¾ÁÇÔµ

Ðå,ß*'*Ð*
�����������	�
 ,"�!��Ô�Îë�����âÔ�"���"�

��Ô�"��Ô������Î�×���������"��Î����"����Ô�"!"Î-
��×����Ì��"×Ë�"Ì�Ú�"�"��ÛÔ����Ô����Å����×����
Ô"������Ë×����Ú�"����"×Î"���Ë�Å�����×�Ô����×�Ì�
×������"��Î�[�ÚÆ�ÔÁÆ�ºÎ¿ºÁ±Á�±¸�¼²¯»Æ²¼®�È®Ç�ÔÁÆ�
ÎÐ»¾Á±Á�±²Æ�È®ºÒ±®�¼¹®±®´ÇÕÆ��¼¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�¹´¸È¾²ÍÁµ�
º¸Î®´Ê¶�¹´¸º³¹ÇÈÊ¶�±´®Å¼®±Çº¼Ê¶�®¹Ê�±²Æ�±Å¯®µ®�
ÁÈÈµÆ²º²�

��������	�
 Ò�Ô�Å��×�Ú�����Î������Ë�ê�Ô-
ëÎÔ���������"ï�Ü�"�ÝË�"��Í�"�����Ü��"���Ü�����
�"�ÜÚ���Ì���×Î�Ì[�Ò����Î�Ô"�������Ý�Î�"��-
Å�ÞÚ"��×ÚÜÌ���"�"ÚÜ�!Þ×�����Þ�ÚËÌ[

Ï��×�"������Ü�Ú�"�"��ÛÔ

�����������	�
 Ò�Ô�"!"��Ë×����������-
×�"������Ü�Ú�"�"��ÛÔ[�Ò��Å��×�Ú�����×����
������"��Î��"Ô�������×�"������Ü�Ú�"�"��ÛÔ�
ËÅ���"!"���Ý�Î����"���×�âë���ë�Ú�â[�Ö�»¼Áº²�
º°ÐÈ´¸Åº²�±²¶�È®ºÒ±®¶�¼¹®±®´ÇÕÆ�¼¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�¹´¸È®-
¾ÒºÁÇ�±²�ÔÅº¾ÁÇ±¸Å´Ðµ®�±²¶�¼¹®±®´µ®¶�È®Ç�Æ®�Ò¯ÁÇ�³¶�
®¹¸±Ò¾Áº¼®�±¸Æ�±´®Å¼®±Çº¼Ê�¿+È®Ç�±²Æ�¹Å´È®ÐÇ»��ÚÆ�
±¸�¹´¸º±®±ÁÅ±ÇÈÊ�¼¹®±®´ÇÕÆ�ÁµÆ®Ç�¹®´®¼¸´·³¼ÒÆ¸�
¿�È®±Áº±´®¼¼ÒÆ¸��Á¹ÇÈ¸ÇÆ³Æ¿º±Á�¼Á�±¸�ÁÓ¸ÅºÇ¸Ô¸±²-
¼ÒÆ¸�ÈÒÆ±´¸�ºÒ´ÎÇ¶�ÐÇ®�Á¹ÇºÈÁÅÒ¶�

b�#��[�ý�    1.�×´¸º±®±ÁÅ±ÇÈÊ�¼¹®±®´ÇÕÆ

ßÇ®�±²�ÔÇ®±¿´²º²�±²¶�ÚÄáÚÏÛÞÚÄ�È®Ç�ÚçÞË×ÞÄÞÚÄ�±¸Å�
¹´¸ÜÊÆ±¸¶��¸Ç�Á¹ÇºÈÁÅÒ¶�È®Ç�¸¹¸Ç®Ô¿¹¸±Á�»¾¾²�Á´Ð®ºµ®�
ºÅÆ±¿´²º²¶�¿�´°Í¼Çº²¶�¹´Ò¹ÁÇ�Æ®�ÁÈ±Á¾¸°Æ±®Ç�®¹Ê�
ÁÓ¸ÅºÇ¸Ô¸±²¼ÒÆ®�¿�Á´Ð¸º±®ºÇ®È»�ÈÒÆ±´®�ÁÓÅ¹²´Ò±²º²¶�
±²¶�E�W�����¯´²ºÇ¼¸¹¸ÇÕÆ±®¶�¹»Æ±¸±Á�®Æ±®¾¾®È±ÇÈ»�±²¶�
Makita.
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Ä,ß&Ò#ß+Ï&Ð*�Ï')þÁ*ÒÄß+,
×´ÇÆ�Ñ²±¿ºÁ±Á�Á¹ÇºÈÁÅÒ¶��ÁÈ±Á¾Òº±Á�®´¯ÇÈ»�±²�ÔÇÈ¿�º®¶�Á¹ÇÍÁÕ´²º²��ÚÆ�ÁÆ±¸¹µºÁ±Á�¹´ÊÎ¾²¼®�¹¸Å�ÔÁÆ�Á¹ÁÓ²ÐÁµ±®Ç�
º±¸�ÁÐ¯ÁÇ´µÔÇ¸��¼²Æ�Á¹Ç¯ÁÇ´¿ºÁ±Á�Æ®�®¹¸ºÅÆ®´¼¸¾¸Ð¿ºÁ±Á�±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸��ÚÆ±x�®Å±¸°��Ñ²±¿º±Á�Î¸¿ÍÁÇ®�®¹Ê�ÁÓ¸ÅºÇ¸Ô¸-
±²¼ÒÆ®�ÈÒÆ±´®�ÁÓÅ¹²´Ò±²º²¶�±²¶�E�W����È®Ç�¹»Æ±¸±Á�Æ®�¯´²ºÇ¼¸¹¸ÇÁµ±Á�ÐÆ¿ºÇ®�®Æ±®¾¾®È±ÇÈ»�±²¶�E�W����

Â"�â×�"×�����ê��Ú"��Ì Ï�Ý"Ô��"��Î"�vÍ�×��������Î"{ Ä���"�â×�"×�

̧ �¼¸±Ò´�ÔÁÆ�¾ÁÇ±¸Å´ÐÁµ� ÙÁÆ�ÁµÆ®Ç�±¸¹¸ÍÁ±²¼ÒÆ²�²�È®ºÒ±®�
¼¹®±®´ÇÕÆ�

̧ ¹¸ÍÁ±¿º±Á�±²Æ�È®ºÒ±®�¼¹®±®´ÇÕÆ�

×´ÊÎ¾²¼®�¼¹®±®´ÇÕÆ�!¼ÇÈ´¿�±»º²" Û¹®Æ®·¸´±µº±Á�±²Æ�¼¹®±®´µ®��ÚÆ�²�Á¹®Æ®·Ê´±Çº²�
ÔÁÆ�ÁµÆ®Ç�®¹¸±Á¾Áº¼®±ÇÈ¿��®Æ±ÇÈ®±®º±¿º±Á�±²Æ�
¼¹®±®´µ®�

̧ �º°º±²¼®�¼Á±»Ô¸º²¶�ÈµÆ²º²¶�ÔÁÆ�
¾ÁÇ±¸Å´ÐÁµ�º³º±»�

Ú¹ÁÅÍÅÆÍÁµ±Á�º±¸�±¸¹ÇÈÊ�ÁÓ¸ÅºÇ¸Ô¸±²¼ÒÆ¸�ÈÒÆ±´¸�
ºÒ´ÎÇ¶�ÐÇ®�Á¹ÇºÈÁÅ¿�

̧ �¼¸±Ò´�º±®¼®±»�Æ®�¾ÁÇ±¸Å´ÐÁµ�¼Á±»�
®¹Ê�¼ÇÈ´¿�¯´¿º²�

Ö�¹Á´Çº±´¸·¿�ÐµÆÁ±®Ç�®Æ±µº±´¸·®� Ú¾¾»Ó±Á�±²Æ�È®±Á°ÍÅÆº²�¹Á´Çº±´¸·¿¶�¼Á�±¸�ÔÇ®ÈÊ-
¹±²�®Æ±Çº±´¸·¿¶�

̧ �Á¹µ¹ÁÔ¸�·Ê´±Çº²¶�¼¹®±®´µ®¶�ÁµÆ®Ç�
¯®¼²¾Ê�

Û¹®Æ®·¸´±µº±Á�±²Æ�¼¹®±®´µ®��ÚÆ�²�Á¹®Æ®·Ê´±Çº²�
ÔÁÆ�ÁµÆ®Ç�®¹¸±Á¾Áº¼®±ÇÈ¿��®Æ±ÇÈ®±®º±¿º±Á�±²Æ�
¼¹®±®´µ®�

Â¹Á´ÍÒ´¼®Æº²� Ä±®¼®±¿º±Á�Æ®�¯´²ºÇ¼¸¹¸ÇÁµ±Á�±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�ÐÇ®�Æ®�±¸�
®·¿ºÁ±Á�Æ®�È´ÅÕºÁÇ�

ÙÁÆ�·±»ÆÁÇ�±Ç¶�¼ÒÐÇº±Á¶�ÄÚÏ� Ö�¼¹®±®´µ®�ÔÁÆ�ÁµÆ®Ç�º³º±»�
±¸¹¸ÍÁ±²¼ÒÆ²�

̧ ¹¸ÍÁ±¿º±Á�±²Æ�È®ºÒ±®�¼¹®±®´ÇÕÆ�Ê¹³¶�¹Á´ÇÐ´»-
·Á±®Ç�ºÁ�®Å±Ê�±¸�ÁÐ¯ÁÇ´µÔÇ¸�

Ö�Çº¯°¶�±²¶�¼¹®±®´µ®¶�¹Ò·±ÁÇ� Û¹®Æ®·¸´±µº±Á�±²Æ�¼¹®±®´µ®��ÚÆ�²�Á¹®Æ®·Ê´±Çº²�
ÔÁÆ�ÁµÆ®Ç�®¹¸±Á¾Áº¼®±ÇÈ¿��®Æ±ÇÈ®±®º±¿º±Á�±²Æ�
¼¹®±®´µ®�

̧ �º°º±²¼®�¼Á±»Ô¸º²¶�ÈµÆ²º²¶�ÔÁÆ�
¾ÁÇ±¸Å´ÐÁµ�º³º±»�

Ú¹ÁÅÍÅÆÍÁµ±Á�º±¸�±¸¹ÇÈÊ�ÁÓ¸ÅºÇ¸Ô¸±²¼ÒÆ¸�ÈÒÆ±´¸�
ºÒ´ÎÇ¶�ÐÇ®�Á¹ÇºÈÁÅ¿�

Ï')Ä&'#ß&ÂÄ�
#óÄ'ß*ÒÄßÄ

���	���
 Ä��â��"��í"���Ú"�"������×"�-
��Ú"�"�×�Ô�×�ÛÔ�"����"�Å��×��Ú��������"��Î��
�@���@�����������â!�����×��Ì��Í��Î�Ì�"��ËÌ[�Ö�
¯´¿º²�¸¹¸Ç³ÆÔ¿¹¸±Á�»¾¾³Æ�ÁÓ®´±²¼»±³Æ�¿�¹´¸-
º®´±²¼»±³Æ�¼¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�¹´¸È®¾ÒºÁÇ�ÈµÆÔÅÆ¸�±´®Å¼®-
±Çº¼¸°�ºÁ�»±¸¼®��ã®�¯´²ºÇ¼¸¹¸ÇÁµ±Á�±®�ÁÓ®´±¿¼®±®�¿�
¹´¸º®´±¿¼®±®�¼ÊÆ¸�ÐÇ®�±²Æ�¯´¿º²�¹¸Å�¹´¸¸´µÑ¸Æ±®Ç�

Û»Æ�¯´ÁÇ»ÑÁº±Á�¸¹¸Ç®Ô¿¹¸±Á�Î¸¿ÍÁÇ®�ÐÇ®�¹Á´ÇººÊ±Á´Á¶�
¹¾²´¸·¸´µÁ¶�ºÁ�º¯Òº²�¼Á�®Å±»�±®�ÁÓ®´±¿¼®±®��®¹¸±®Æ-
ÍÁµ±Á�º±¸�±¸¹ÇÈÊ�º®¶�ÈÒÆ±´¸�ÁÓÅ¹²´Ò±²º²¶�E�W����
ÚÆ®±´ÒÓ±Á�º±²Æ�ÁÆÊ±²±®��ÛÐÈÁÈ´Ç¼ÒÆ¸�¹´¸º»´±²¼®��
ÐÇ®�±®�Çº¯°¸Æ±®�¼¸Æ±Ò¾®�ÐÇ®�®Å±Ê�±¸�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸�
�� ×´¸º»´±²¼®�ÔÇ®¼Ê´·³º²¶�»È´³Æ
�� ×´¸º»´±²¼®�Í®¼Æ¸È¸¹±ÇÈ¸°
�� ×´¸º»´±²¼®�È¸Å´ÁÅ±ÇÈ¸°�¼Á�¹Á±¸ÆÇ»
�� ×´¸º»´±²¼®�È¾®ÔÁÅ±²´Ç¸°
�� ×´¸º»´±²¼®�È¾®ÔÁÅ±²´Ç¸°�ÁÔ»·¸Å¶
�� ×´¸º»´±²¼®�È¸Æ±®´¸¹´µ¸Æ¸Å
�� ×´¸º»´±²¼®�ºÅ¾¾ÁÈ±ÇÈ¿¶�¼²¯®Æ¿¶�È®·Ò
�� ×´¸º»´±²¼®�È®¾¾ÇÁ´Ð²±¿
�� ×´¸º»´±²¼®�Á¹ÒÈ±®º²¶�»Ó¸Æ®
�� ßÆ¿ºÇ®�¼¹®±®´µ®�È®Ç�·¸´±Çº±¿¶�±²¶�E�W���

ÏÄ'Äß*'*Ð*��ÀÁ´ÇÈ»�º±¸Ç¯Áµ®�º±²�¾µº±®�¼¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�
ºÅ¼¹Á´Ç¾®¼Î»Æ¸Æ±®Ç�º±²�ºÅºÈÁÅ®ºµ®�Á´Ð®¾Áµ¸Å�³¶�
º±»Æ±®´�ÁÓ®´±¿¼®±®��À¹¸´Áµ�Æ®�ÔÇ®·Ò´¸ÅÆ�®Æ»¾¸Ð®�
¼Á�±²�¯Õ´®�
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TÜRKÇE (Orijinal talimatlar)

��~\�~���qq�~q�`
Model: DUX60

F�W��`��è` 
!�W���	���è`"

��ê�W 0 - 5.700 min-1

Orta 0 - 8.200 min-1

F�W��W 0 - 9.700 min-1

�����`����W 1.011 mm

%����������è D.C. 36 V

?����ëè	�èW 4,1 kg - 8,7 kg

�� ��	�W������è�����	�ê�è	���������ê��	����	���������è����	��������	�������`����W��	���
����������	����W��`���
��ë�ê��	�������	�

�� ì`����W��	���W�������W������ë�ê�����	�
�� %ëè	�èW���W����W�����	�+�W�����	��	���������	���W�	��ê������ë�è����	�W���	W�è�èW�����	�����	��#$�%&$	�����	��

'*+/'*:x���	�����������������ëè	�W������������	�����������	����ê��	�
��»��=��?@�@�>@��@�����
;<*=*>?�+�;<*=/'�+�;<*=/';�+�;<*=@'�+�;<*=@';�+�;<*=:'�+�;<*=:';�+�;<*=>'�+�;<*=>';�+�;<*=A';
�� F�W�	è������������������	���W�	��ê��	è�è����`è��	è���ê��èëè�è`����������ë�è����	�W����
�������������	�

UYARI: h@��Q��>��@���@�=����=�
�
�?@�@�>@��@����=@��
����==@
�
[�;�êW������	���W�	��ê��	è�è��W�����è����è�
��	���������+��������è����������������	�

���]@�»@=��>¦��¦�����

Model �ª
¦������

�¦�¦� Orta Yüksek

#E:'*E$ 0 - 4.200 min-1 0 - 6.000 min-1 0 - 7.100 min-1

#E:':E$��#E:'AE$ 0 - 3.500 min-1 0 - 5.000 min-1 0 - 6.000 min-1

#?:'*E$��#?:*'E$��#?:/'E$ 0 - 2.400 min-1 0 - 3.400 min-1 0 - 4.000 min-1

#F:'*E$�!`��
�	��è`è" '�&�*/��+� '�&�*G��+� '�&�/'��+�

IJ:''E$ 0 - 160 min-1 0 - 230 min-1 0 - 280 min-1

##:''E$ 0 - 2.800 min-1 0 - 4.000 min-1 0 - 4.700 min-1

#K:''E$ 0 - 1.600 min-1 0 - 2.300 min-1 0 - 2.800 min-1

<
@>=�����]@�»@

Tip Model

F����è	�����W���	���è #E:'*E$��#E:':E$

E������è������è	�����W���	���è #E:'AE$

§�����������W���	���è #?:'*E$��#?:*'E$

§�����������W���	���è #?:/'E$

F�W��W�������������W���	���è #F:'*E$

I��������	��W���	���è IJ:''E$

I���	���`����
���W���	���è ##:''E$

I�������������W�������W���	���è #K:''E$

í�����`������W���	���è <#:''E$
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Semboller
%ê�ëè��W���	���W�����`������W�����è������������	����-
��	��W����	��I�������������
��������	è�è������èëè�è`-
��������������`�

 

#��W����è�è��W�����

§�W��`����������WW�����W�����è��

?������	�`��è	�W���è��

 
Ni-MH
Li-ion

����
��%;���W���	������� 
#��W�	�W������è�è�è��������	���W��������
��������èW��	�����	��W�����	��	�����������`Y�
%�èW�#��W�	�W������#��W�	���W������è���	��
����	����	����%W�������	��	����%�èW�����	-
����	����%W�������	��	�W��������W��%�	����
��	�W����	����������	è���������������	��
����������	è����	è�
���W�����è�����	��	��
���������W�	�W��������è���	è�������	����	è��
�������	�����Wè�!��	"è�è����	è�����������	è�
������	�������������	��	��W�`��è������-
sine getirilmeleri gereklidir.

~�==@
���@�@Q�
;��W������`���W����W���������W����W��������W��������
Wè����`�������#I?îI�ì�#<<îI<#J��Wè��è�����������-
���������è��W���	����	è����	�W�����W����������	����èê�è	��
�������������	�`�������êW��������	���W��������è��

UYARI: ~�==@
�@�@
�ª
Q�����]@�»@���==@
�@�
��=@����
�����?����==@
�@���=@����
����>�
[ 
B��	è��	��������������	�����������è�
�������	������-
��	������������������	�

Gürültü

Ek parça h���?@��
»�����>����
��@=@�@��

h���Y¦Q¦�����>����
��@=@�@��

Geçerli 
standart

LPA (dB (A)) Belirsizlik 
K (dB (A))

LWA (dB (A)) Belirsizlik 
K (dB (A))

#E:'*E$�!�����è	�������	�W" 78,5 1,0 90,2 1,5 #?**='A

#E:'*E$� 
!�������è������è	�������	�W"

E������è�W�������ê�èëè 84,3 0,6 93,3 1,6 #?>'A@A

$�����W��è��W 77.0 1,7 88,5 1,8 #?>'A@A

#E:':E$�!�����è	�������	�W" 82,5 2,2 93,3 2,9 #?**='A

#E:':E$� 
!�������è������è	�������	�W"

E������è�W�������ê�èëè 84,7 2,3 92,8 1,6 #?>'A@A

$�����W��è��W 76.0 1,8 87,7 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:'AE$ E������è�W�������ê�èëè 84,7 2,5 93,5 2,2 #?>'A@A

$�����W��è��W 77.0 1,9 85,6 2.0 #?>'A@A

#?:'*E$ 83,7 1,2 92,6 0,7 Z�X*'>*G

#?:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 83,7 1,3 92,8 1,1 Z�X*'>*G

#?:*'E$ 80,2 1,9 88,2 2,2 Z�X*'>*G

#?:*'E$�^�<#:''E$ 78,9 1,7 88,3 2,7 Z�X*'>*G

#?:/'E$ 84,0 0,8 94,0 0,7 Z�X*'>*G

#F:'*E$ 92,5 1,4 101,9 1,4 Z�X**A='

#F:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 86,6 1,0 101,2 1,0 Z�X**A='

IJ:''E$ 76,7 2,2 84,2 1,0 #?G'_

##:''E$ 74,8 1,5 88,2 2,6 Z�X**G=_

#K:''E$ 87,4 1,4 94,5 1,3 Z�X*'>*G

#K:''E$�^�<#:''E$ 85,6 1,0 95,5 1,3 Z�X*'>*G

�� F�W�	è�������	�������������è������������='��;�!%"�������������ê�W�������������èê����è	��è���W���������='��;�
!%"x�è��ê�����	��I���W�W�	���
���	è���Wè��
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��������

Ek parça Sol kol (Ön sap) h@���=�v���@��@]{ Geçerli 
standart@��v�|�}{ Belirsizlik 

~�v�|�}{
@��v�|�}{ Belirsizlik 

~�v�|�}{

#E:'*E$�!�����è	�������	�W" 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?**='A

#E:'*E$� 
!�������è������è	�������	�W"

E������è�W�������ê�èëè 5,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

$�����W��è��W 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:':E$�!�����è	�������	�W" 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?**='A

#E:':E$� 
!�������è������è	�������	�W"

E������è�W�������ê�èëè 3,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

$�����W��è��W 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#E:'AE$ E������è�W�������ê�èëè 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

$�����W��è��W 4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?>'A@A

#?:'*E$ 5,5 1,5 3,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 5,5 1,5 4,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:*'E$ 4,0 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:*'E$�^�<#:''E$ 4,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X*'>*G��
#?A'G:>

#?:/'E$ 6,5 1,5 4,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

#F:'*E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**A='

#F:'*E$�^�<#:''E$ 5,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**A='

IJ:''E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 #?G'_

##:''E$ 2,5 1,5 2,5 1,5 Z�X**G=_

#K:''E$ 4,0 1,5 3,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

#K:''E$�^�<#:''E$ 4,5 1,5 3,0 1,5 Z�X*'>*G

NOT:�;���������������	�ê�������������ë�	��������	����������������������ê�W������������ê��	������	���������	���ê-
W��è����W�	êè��ê�è	��W������W�����è������	�
NOT:�;���������������	�ê�������������ë�	����	������	�`�W�������ë�	�����	��������	�W����W�����è������	�

UYARI:�;�����W�	�W�����������	��W�W�����è�è��è	��è���W�����	�ê�������������������W�����è���������	������ë�è�
���	�W������������������������ë�	��������	W�è��������	�

UYARI:�{�	��W�W�����è��W�ê����	è���W����	�`�W�����è����	�������������������è��������������	���	��W�	���-

�W�������W��������	���������W������	������!���èê�������������	��������������W����è�����ë������W������	���������-
�è�è�����è��è	����ê������èê�èëè�`������	������������`������������	���`���������������	���	�W���ë�	�����	��������	"�

����>Y�
=�����>@
�
Sadece Avrupa ülkeleri için
#S�������W������è����W�����è��Wè����`����#W�%����	�W�
�W�����ê��	�
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�©��\q�~����`�q�`�
��
�=��=������=��@=���Y¦��
=����
�>@��=@��

UYARI: Bu elektrikli aletle birlikte sunulan tüm 
Y¦��
=����>@��=@��
����@=��@�=@����»����=����������
���
ª��==��=������>�
[�%ê�ëè�����	��������������	������-
�����è����W�	�W�ê�W������è����+�����
�������	����-
����	������������������	�

�¦���>@��=@�������@=��@�=@����=�-
�����?@�����@���»�
��@�=@>�
[
B��	è��	��W������W�	�W�����������	������������	�`�������èê���
!W�	�����"����W�	�W����������`�������W������W�����������è-
ê���!W�	�����`"����W�	�W����������`�W���������W����	�

�@�@�>@��@�������@���
�@�ª
��=��
Y¦��
=����@=��@�=@��

1. �@�@�>@��@�����
����==@
�@�@
�ª
Q����¦���@=�-
�@�=@������v�{�?@�@�>@��@�������v}{�?@�@�>@����v�{�
¦�¦
�¦����
������¦���>@�����@���=���
����>�
[

2. �@�@�>@��@�����
�����
�������>�
[
3. �@=���@��¦�����@���������Q�������@=����@���=-

=@
�@>������@=�?��@��
[����������
�@��>@
�@�
�������@��@�]@�=@�@>@�
���
�=@?�=��[

4. �ª�¦
¦����=����=����@»@��@��Yª�=���
����������
��>=@�����=@>�
��������
���??��>@�����@=�
[�
�ª�����@>?�
@�>=�@»@?�=��[

5. �@�@�>@��@�����
@����@�������>@]����@>�
�
(1) �����
@==��������@
Y��?����=����
��@����

��������>�
[
(2) �@�@�>@��@�����
��»���=�����@��
��]@�@=@���

�?[�Y�?��?@��@����@=�
��
�=��=��@>
���@?@�
�>�@��@
��@»�
�
[

(3) �@�@�>@��@�����
��>@����@�>@��@���>@�
�@����?��@��@>�
[

~��@��������?¦>¦��?���@����@����
@��@��������
-
�@>@��=@���>@
��=@�@��@��@�?@�@�>@
�
�?��=-
�@��
@�>=�@»@?�=��[

6. �=�������?@�@�>@��@�����
����Q@�=���
������>@�
�@��@�@�>¦�������=@������>��=������@�=@�@>�
[

7. ����������Q�����@�@��Yª��¦��>@��@��@�@��
�
��==@
�=@�@��������@�=�@�?�=��?@�@�>@��@���-
��
��>@��@>�
[��@�@�>@��@������@�����@��=���@�
patlayabilir.

8. �@�@�>@>���¦�¦�����>�����»@�]�@�@>@����-
kat edin.

9. _@�@�=��?@�@�>@>����==@
�@>�
[
10. �=���
��»�������=��>����>
�?@�@�>@=@�����=���=��

��>@=@���ª
����=���
�
�Y������
��=���
���@?�-
dir. 
��
�	����W������ê�����	���������	��ë�������
����	��-
��	����W������
������	����	��è��������è������W����-
lerde, paketleme ve etiketleme gereksinimlerine 
�������è�è	� 
?�W����������è��
�W��	�������`è	������è�������
�����W�����������	�W����������`������	�W�ê����
���èêè���<������������������������	è��è�è������
����������������W��	���������� 
%�èW�W����W��	è��������è�����������W����������
����	���è���W��������������	�W���������
�W�
ê�W�������W��������

11. �@�@�>@
�
��=��
�»��@��=�@����=���=Y�=��>���=�
düzenlemelere uyunuz.

12. �@�@�>@=@����@��Q���@���@��@�@	�
�@
�?�=����=�
�
¦�¦
=��=����==@
�
[�;���	����	è��������`��	��-
��	����Wè����èï����è����êè	è�è�è�������������������
���W�	������è`è��è�è����������������	�

�����q����q�`����_�x���
���\�[

&'(()*
 h@��Q������
@=��@���@�?@�@�>@=@��
��
��==@
�
[�X	���������������E�W��������	����	è�������
�`�	������ë�ê�W��W����è��èê�����	����	è��W�����è�è�
����	���è����������è���������������	�W����è���
W�ê�������	��������������	���������������	��%�	è
��
E�W�������������ê�	�����������E�W������	��è�������������
�	�������������	��`����	�

�@�������?@�@�>@�ª��¦��»�
�
�]�»=@��
1. �@�@�>@��@�����
���@�@��
�?�@=�@�@
�ª
Q��

�@������
[��=���
�Y¦Q¦
¦
��@>��@�@>@�?@�=@��-
��
��	@���������
�����@=�����������
����?@�@�>@�
�@�����
���@������
[

2. �@���=��?���?@�@�>@��@�����
��@�=@�>�
���
�
�@�������>�
[��������@��������?@�@�>@
�
��������
ª��¦
¦����@=���[

3. �@�@�>@��@�����
���������������@���Q@�=�-
��
�@��@������
[�h�Q@��?���?@�@�>@��@�����
��
�@���������
�ª
Q������@��
��?��=�>�
[

4. ���
�?����¦���v@=���@>�@
��@�@�	@�=@{���==@
-
�@����
��������=@��@�?@�@�>@��@�����
���@���
edin. 

PARÇALARIN TANIMI
b�	��[�

1 ;���	���W�	��ê� 2 {������W�W������W��� 3 %�����	�����W 4 %�Wè

5 Kol 6 ��	������è	�W���
��ë����

7 ;�	���	�!��W�����`�" 8 zè`�����	���

9 {���������è 10 %��������ë���� 11 ��	������ê���ë���� 12 X��`���Wè�è



87 TÜRKÇE

�	q��h�q�\���q�~q�`
UYARI: �=���¦����
���@>@�=@�@�>@��@���=�>���

�
��=¦�>@]�@�@
�ª
Q��@=���
��@]@=�����?@�@�>@�
�@�����
�
�»��@���=����=����
�@
��@��@����
�
olun.�%������W����è������è��������	���W�	��ê�����
�èW�	è������è��������`����	�W����������ê���è����è�
����
��
�����W�ê�������	��������	���������������	�

�@�@�>@��@�����
�
��@��=�@������
»��@��=�@��

&'(()*
 �@�@�>@��@�����
���@��@�@
�>@��@�
»��@��@�@
�ª
Q��@=�����@��@��@]@��
[

&'(()*
 �@�@�>@��@�����
���@�@���
���>@�»��@-
�����
�@=�������?@�@�>@��@�����
������Q@�����
[�%������
�������	���W�	��ê������èWè
������������è������	è����ê�-
	����������������������	����������������	���W�	��ê�����
`�	�	��	�������������
�������	�������è��������������	�

b�	��[}�    1.�Iè	�è`è�����	��2.���ë���3.�;���	���W�	��ê�

;���	���W�	��ê�����èW�	��W�������W�	��ê��������	��è�-
��W����ë�����W���è	�	�W�W�	��ê�����������èW�	è��
;���	���W�	��ê������W��W�����������	���W�	��ê���`�	��-
��W������������è�������ë��������`����è�������	�������	�����
z������	��èW���������������W���	��������	�����������	��-
�è�è���ë���è�����ë������������	��è���W��Wè	�è`è�����	��
�	�����	���������	����W�����������ê�����W��	�

&'(()*
 �@�@�>@��@�����
���@��@���������Yª�-
���Y��Yª�¦
��>�Q�������=����@��=@�@���@��
[�F�	����
�������	��`����������������èê�èW�����ê�����	����`���������
���	���`��W��W�ê���	�����	�������è����������������	�

&'(()*
 �@�@�>@��@�����
����=@>@�@���@��@-
>�
[�I�	��ê�W�������	�ê�W�����W���è��	�����ë	����	��ê-
��	������ê�����W��	�

�=��|?@�@�>@�����@��������
;���������	�����+����	���W�	���������������������è��èê�è	��;���������
����	��������
���������W����	�W�W���	�W��`���������������	���
��	����ë��	��%�������������	���������ê�ëè��W����	����	������	����`�
W����������ë�������������ê����ê���������W����	�W���	�	f

Durum �ª����Y��=@�?@=@��

��»�� �~@]@=� ��@
�]�
�ª
¦>�

%êè	è�
��W�����

%êè	è�è�è���

%êè	è�
��ê�����

������>¦������@��
%�������Wè���������������	���������	�W������	�����������
�êè	è���W����	��� �����	�������	���	�����è����������
��ê��	����������������W����	�W���	�	�
;����	������������W����è�������������êè	è���W����������
�������������������è���	��	������������	��������
����������ê�����è���������èê�è	è��

�=�����>@�?@�@�>@��»�
�@��������
�@�
����@��
%êè	è�è�è���������������	��������è`�����	���	�����è��
����	�
%êè	è�è�è����������������ë������������������W����	�W�
��	�	��%����������������èê�è	��������
�����������+�����
����	���è����ë����è�è���ë���è��

���������@�������@��
;���	���W������������ê��ë������������������W����	�W�
durur ve �����	�������è������	�
%�����	��	����	����W����������������èê�è��	��������	��-
��	è����������èW�	è��ê�	�������

Kalan batarya kapasitesinin 
Yª�����=����

+,-./.�0123.40.56�7,3,48,�9,43;<5,4=�6>6?
b�	��[��    1.�{����	���������	è�2.�I���	�����ë����
I���������	���W����������������	��������������	���
W�	��ê���`�	����W��W���	�����ë����������è���{����	��
�������	è���	W��������������	�

�ª����Y��=@�?@=@�� Kalan 
kapasite

�@
�>� ~@]@=� �@
�]�
�ª
¦>�

%75 ila %100

%50 ila %75

%25 ila %50

%0 ila %25

;���	���è�ê�	��
edin.

;���	���
�	è`�����èê�

�������	�

NOT:�I�����è��W�ê����	è�������	�����è
�W�èëè�����ë�è�
���	�W������	�������ë�	��	��W�W�������������	�`�
��	W�è�èW�����	�����	�



88 TÜRKÇE

�
@�Y¦»��¦�����

UYARI: ~�==@
���@�����=��
�@
@�Y¦»��¦���-
��
�����=@�@��@]@��
[

%�������W�����������W�������������������è��������
W���	����������ë����������è���I������W����������
�����ë���������W	�	����è��
b�	��[��    1.�%��������ë����

NOT:�§��èê�è	è����`�W�ê����	����è����������	�����W�
��W���	����������������è����è������	��{������W�W������
W���������������	�����ë�����è�è�����	W������������ë-
�������è�è	������������è������	�

NOT:�;��������������W����W���������W�������W��-
���è	��F���èê�èW������èê����	è���������W�������������
��ë�������è��èW�������	������	�����	���	�������
��
������	�����W���W����`������������ë������������W�
���	�W�W����è	�

�
@��@����=���

UYARI: �¦��
=���
����»�
�?��@=����@=���
�>@
-
=��=��=@�»@=���@��
���
Y�==�>�
�Y¦��
=�����=�����=��
�=���
@��=������[��¦��
=�����=�����=�
@�?@��@�@
�
�@��Q��@
@��@���������»�������»@=���>��@�@=����
�hq����==@
�@>�
[��@�@�	@�=@���==@
�@�@
��\���
@=������>Y�
�
@�����»�
�>����=���������������������
getirin.

UYARI: �¦��
=�����=�����=�
���hq��?@
�-
=@�@>�
���>@�@�@Q�
�����	
���>
�
��?�@�
»��@��@>�
[

&'(()*
 �@�@�>@��@�����
��@=�����@��@�@
�
ª
Q��@
@��@��������
������»@=������
�@
����?��@-
��=����
�@�²<xx³�v�@]@=�{��
���
@��ª
�¦�¦
-
den emin olun.

@JX[\'�J]*
 �¦��
=�����=�����=�
@�?@�����@-
�@
�@
@��@�����������=@>@�@��»����>�
[�����@
@�-
�@��
�����=�@��
@�
���
�=@?�=��[

%�����	�����ë���W�`������
����W���������������W�������
��	�������W�W������W�����������ê��	�
b�	��[��    1.�{������W�W������W����2.�%�����	�����W
%�������ê�����W����������������ë���������è�����W����
W��	��è��!������W�W������W����W��	���������	��W�����è�è	"�
����	�è�����������	�����ë����W����%�������è`è��������	�
����ë��������������è����	�è	è��	�W��	�è	è�è	��%�������	��	-
��W������������	�����ë����	������è	�Wè��

_���@>@�=@�@
%��������ë���������W���	�W�������è`è�è�
���	��������	����`�
%��������ë���������	���W���ê���`�����è`����������
��ë�ê�	�
b�	��[ø�    1.�%��������ë����

�ª����Y� Mod

F�W��W

Orta

��ê�W

Birikintilerin giderilmesi için ters 
�ª
¦���¦�����

UYARI: �=�����@��=@
����������ª
¦����=���>=��
Y�����=���>�
�>@?@
���=@�����>@�?�����
��=����
Y���������»�
�@=�����@]@=�������@�Y�����
����
?@�@�>@��@�����
��»��@��
[�%������W����è������è����
����	���W�	��ê������èW�	è������è��������`����	�W�
���������ê���è����è�����
��
�����W�ê�������	��������	��
�������������	�

;����W����������������������ë�ê��	��W��������	��
����ê���ë�������	�è	��;����ë�������
����������Wè����
�����������	è������	�W������	�����	��W������W�����è�è	�
����ê����	���������	��W���������	������ê���ë�������
��W���������������W����è���	��ë�����������	�����ë��
��W����{���������è����è������������ê��	����������	�
����ë����W��ë���`����������W����è���	������������	�
?�	��������ê���	�������W�������������	�����ë����	�����
�è	�Wè������������W����è���	����W���	���W������
b�	��[ú�    1.���	������ê���ë����

NOT:���	������ê��è	��è��������������
��Wè�����	���	��
��������èêè	�����	�è������������W����	�W���	�	�
NOT:�%������	��W�������	����W	�	���ê���è��èëè����
����ê���	�������������������	�
NOT:�%������W����è������������������	W�����	��
����ê���ë���������W���	���è`��������	�	������	��
����ê����`è	����	�

Elektronik tork kontrol fonksiyonu
%������	�����������������������
�W���������	��è`è�
��ê�ê��	�������W�	���W����	�W���è��	��;����	������W���
��
��	���è���������`���������������������W��������������-
����W����	�W���	�	��%����������������èê�è	��W������������	�
����ë����	������è	�Wè�������	��è`è���W��������ê�ê�������-
������	������W���è	è�������������	����������è��

NOT:�;�����W��������	���������	����������
����	�
��������ë����	�



89 TÜRKÇE

MONTAJ
UYARI: �=���¦����
�������@
Y��?�����=���>@]-

�@�@
�ª
Q��@=���
��@]@=�����?@�@�>@��@�����
�
�
»��@���=����=����
�@
��@��@����
�=�
[�%������
W����è������è��������	���W�	��ê������èW�	è������è�
�������`����	�W����������ê���è����è�����
��
�����W�ê�����
��	��������	���������������	�

UYARI: �¦��]@�»@=@��?��=������=����
�@�=@�
@=����?@�=@��@>�
[�$�	����	�Wè�������	��ê��	����ê�
������W�������������èê��W����������������`����	�W�
��ê���è����è�����
��
�����W�ê�������	��������	��
�������������	�

~=�
��@��=�@��
I������	�������	�����W������	����
è������	�����������������
I������	����	�������W��ê�	�����	��è�����	��ê��	����ë������
�����������%	����	���è��èW�	���è�������W�����������
b�	��[û�    1. Kol 2.�%��è�����ê�è�
è�����3. Klemp 4.�%	��

��	���5.�XW��ê�	���

;�	���	��!��W�����`�"���	���	��`�	����W�������è�W����-
��	�W�W����������������E�����������W�������	����	���	��
�èW�	���è��
b�	��[ý�    1.�;�	���	�2. Vida

���?��
�
��@��=�@��
#W���	������������������Wè��
1.� E�����è�W���
���W���	�������ë	������	���
b�	��[���    1. Mandal

2.� $�����W��ê�	����������`����è�������	������è	�W���
��ë�������W�	è��èW������W��W���	������W���
b�	��[���    1.���	������è	�W�����ë�����2.�XW��ê�	����

3.�$��

3.� E�����è����������������ë	������	���
b�	��[�}�    1. Mandal

E�����è����`���������	������	���������ë�����������
olun.
;�	�����èW�	��W�������������è�W���
���W���	�������ë	��
����	��������	������è	�W�����ë�����������	�W���	����
��W����èW�	è��
b�	��[���    1.���	������è	�W�����ë�����2. Mandal 

3. Boru

~=|@�����
���
�
�@>@�=@
�@��
%�����	�������	�ê�W�����W�����������W������W��������Wè�
W�����������	���è��
I����`�	����W�����è�����ê�è�
è�����è���ê������I����	�����
��	����èê���W����������êè�è������	�è�����
è�����è�
�èWè��
b�	��[���    1. Kol 2.�%��è�����ê�è�
è����

%�Wè��`�	����W�����è�����ê�è�
è�����è���ê������%�Wè�è�
	�������	����èê���W����������êè�è������	�è�����
è��-
���è��èWè��
b�	��[���    1.�%��è�����ê�è�
è�����2.�%�Wè

<����@�����
�
��@��=�@��

UYARI: �=���
��
��=¦
¦
������@�@
�������=�@���
�»�
��
�����Q������@�=��=�
[��=���
���������>@�»@=����-
��
���»�������������@
Y��?���
��������ª
����
�����
�
�����>�
[�%�����W���	������è������������W����	���W���	������
W�����è
è�è��
�������	�ê�W�������	�������è����������������	�

&'(()*
 �@��@�����@�������@��=����==@
�
[�
~�==@
�@�@
�ª
Q���>�Y�
=����ª
=������»�
�����
@�����
����==@
�Q�
�
�?>��=@��
@�Yª���@>@�=@>�
[

X��`���Wè�è�è����êè�è`è������ë�W�����`�������������	�-
	�W�������`���`����è���%�������ë���	��è�è`���������
X��`���Wè�è�è����èW�������	�������W��
��è���������Wè���
��	�������W���	è���ë����	�W���Wè�è���������Wè�����W���	è���èW������
�èW�	�èëè���������������	�W���	����W���������ë����������������
§��èê���è`��������Wè�è�������`����ë�����	���è��
b�	��[�ø�    1.�%�Wè�2. Kanca

��W�������
��������	���	è�è������W��è��èWèê�è	��W���	�-
�������	��W��ê��	����������è`�è���è�����`����ë�����������	�
b�	��[�ú�    1.���W�

�=��Y�
�@
@��@��
��@�=@
�@��

&'(()*
 �=��Y�
�@
@��@���@=���
��@	@��
@��@��=��
�@=���?��@��@�@>@�����@�����
[�F�	���������
�������������	���+�����������`�	�	��������	�

I�����è����èëè�`������	�������è���������	è��W��������è�è�
������W������������	è�ê�W���������	����ë��������W���è��
b�	��[�û�    1. Kol 2.�%��è���������	

BAKIM
UYARI: �=���¦����
����
��=�>@��@�?@����>@]-

�@�@
�ª
Q��@=���
��@]@=�����?@�@�>@��@�����
�
�
»��@���=����=����
�@
��@��@����
�=�
[�%������
W����è������è��������	���W�	��ê������èW�	è������è�
�������`����	�W����������ê���è����è�����
��
�����W�ê�����
��	��������	���������������	�

@JX[\'�J]*
 ��
��
����
����@=�=����?�
�����
�@���=��������
=��=����==@
�@>�
[�`�
������������
��	��@�>
���>@�»@�=@�=@��=��@?�=��[

Batarya siperi

UYARI: �@�@�>@���]���
��»��@��@>�
[��=����?@�@�>@�
��]����»��@��=������>@��@�@�=��������@���==@
�@>�
[ 
;���	���W�	��ê�������ë	�������	����	���������	����	è-
`��è����������������	������	���������+��������è�������
�������	��;���	�������	������	������	����������	��	�	���
���	è����������W������	������	W�`���`����ê��	���

b�	��[�ý�    1.�;���	�������	�

%�����#E?îF#�<î����§%<ZíE%F%�z%�ZJ���	�����
�����W���������	è���	����êW����	���	�����Wè��������	-
������	�������E�W��������W���	����	è�W�����è��	�W�
E�W�������W������	������	W�`��	�������]��	�W��è����	����
E�	W�`��	����	��è��������è����è�è	�



90 TÜRKÇE

h<`�\�����`��
X��	è���������	���������������
��W���	����	�����è���Iè����`�����èW�����������	��	��������W�	êè��êè	���è`�������
�����������������;�������	�����E�W����F��W������	����E�	W�`��	������ê��	�������������	�������E�W��������W���	��-
��	è�W�����è��

Anormal durum <=@���
���
��v@���@{ �ª�¦�¦

E���	����èê�è��	� ;���	���W�	��ê����Wè�è���ë��� ;���	���W�	��ê������Wè��

;���	�����	����!�����������	��`" ;���	���è�ê�	��������í�	������W��ê����	��è��	����
����	���è���ë�ê��	���

��	�ê�����������ë	���ê������	� F�	������W������	������	W�`���`��������	�������	����
��������

Iè�����	�W�����è��������	������	�
��	���	�

����ê��������	�� ����ê����������	������ê�������è�������ë�ê��	���

;���	���è��ê�	�������������ê�W� ;���	���è�ê�	��������í�	������W��ê����	��è��	����
����	���è���ë�ê��	���

%êè	è�è�è���� %�����W��������è���	��	��������ë����è�è���W������

%������W���������	�����ê�è��	� ;���	�����`�����Wè����èê� ;���	���W�	��ê�������Wè����`�����èW����èëè�����
��Wè��

;���	����
����ê���	� ;���	���è�ê�	��������í�	������W��ê����	��è��	����
����	���è���ë�ê��	���

��	�ê�����������ë	���ê������	� F�	������W������	������	W�`���`��������	�������	����
��������

�h��
����
q��
AKSESUARLAR

&'(()*
 ���@�����@�=@��������]@�»@=@��?��
�=����@?�
�@�?�=����=�
��@���@�@=���
����=����==@
�=-
�@���»�
��@���>�����=��������[�z�	�������êW����	�
�W�����	��������W���	���W�����è����è��������	������
��	���	�������	��W�����	�����	��%W�����	��	è��������W�
��	����	è�����è`
������	�����ê������W�����è��������	è���
��������	�W�W�����è��

;���W�����	��	����������������`����������������������	-
���è`��������ë���`���	��W�����W����E�W������	�������
��ê��	���
;���������������	����������	���X����è��W���	����Wè��è����
��	����ê��	�
�� I���	���`����
���W���	���è
�� F����è	�����W���	���è
�� E������è������è	�����W���	���è
�� §�����������W���	���è
�� §�����������W���	���è
�� F�W��W�������������W���	���è
�� I�������������W�������W���	���è
�� I��������	��W���	���è
�� í�����`������W���	���è
�� X	�������E�W��������	������ê�	�������

NOT:�<������W����	����	è����`è��	è��������W�������	�-
������������	���W�����	����	�W�������������ê��������	��
;����	���W�������W������	W�è�èW�����	�����	�



91



www.makita.com

Makita Europe N.V.

Makita Corporation 3-11-8, Sumiyoshi-cho,
Anjo, Aichi 446-8502 Japan

Jan-Baptist Vinkstraat 2, 
3070 Kortenberg, Belgium

885603-996
#?��]J���#��Z���?<��
#���$����%��#<���J
20170824
 


